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NEW ISSUE Ratings: 
BOOK-ENTRY ONLY S&P: “AA” (Stable Outlook) 
BANK QUALIFIED BAM INSURED 
 S&P: “A” (Stable Outlook) UNDERLYING 
 See “BOND RATINGS” herein 

Subject to compliance by the District with certain covenants, in the opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois 
(“Bond Counsel”), under present law, interest on the Bonds is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof for federal income 
tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax preference in computing the federal alternative minimum tax for individuals.  Interest 
on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  Interest on the Bonds is not exempt from 
present State of Illinois income taxes.  See “TAX EXEMPTION” herein for a more complete discussion.  The Bonds are “qualified 
tax-exempt obligations” under Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  See “QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT 
OBLIGATIONS” herein. 

Community Unit School District Number 10 
Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties, Illinois 

(Greenfield) 
$6,785,000* General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026 

Dated: Date of Delivery  Due: December 1, as further described on the inside cover page 

The General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026 (the “Bonds”), of Community Unit School District Number 10, Greene, 
Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties, Illinois (the “District”), will be issued in fully registered form and will be registered initially 
only in the name of Cede & Co., as registered owner and nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York (“DTC”).  
DTC will act as securities depository for the Bonds.  Purchasers of the Bonds will not receive certificates representing their interests in 
the Bonds purchased.  Ownership by the beneficial owners of the Bonds will be evidenced by book-entry only.  Payments of principal 
of and interest on the Bonds will be made by UMB Bank, National Association, Kansas City, Missouri, as bond registrar and paying 
agent, to DTC, which in turn will remit such payments to its participants for subsequent disbursement to the beneficial owners of the 
Bonds.  As long as Cede & Co. is the registered owner as nominee of DTC, payments of principal of and interest on the Bonds will be 
made to such registered owner, and disbursement of such payments will be the responsibility of DTC and its participants.  Individual 
purchases of the Bonds will be made in the principal amount of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. 

The Bonds will bear interest from their dated date at the rates per annum as shown on the inside cover page.  Interest on the 
Bonds (computed on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months) will be payable semi-annually on each June 1 and 
December 1, commencing June 1, 2026. 

Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to (a) construct fire prevention and life safety improvements to the existing school buildings 
of the District, (b) pay certain interest on the Bonds and (c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the Bonds.  See “USE OF PROCEEDS” 
herein. 

The Bonds due on or after December 1, 2036,* are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the District, as a 
whole or in part, on any date on or after December 1, 2035,* at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date.  
See “THE BONDS—Redemption” herein. 

The scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due will be guaranteed under a municipal bond 
insurance policy (the “Bond Insurance Policy”) to be issued concurrently with the delivery of the Bonds by Build America Mutual 
Assurance Company (“BAM”).  See “BOND INSURANCE” and APPENDIX D herein. 

 

 

In the opinion of Bond Counsel, the Bonds are valid and legally binding upon the District and are payable from any funds of 
the District legally available for such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same 
without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the enforceability of the Bonds may be 
limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable 
principles, whether considered at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion.  See “THE BONDS—Security” herein. 

The Bonds are offered when, as and if issued by the District and received by Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, 
St. Louis, Missouri (the “Underwriter”), subject to prior sale, to withdrawal or modification of the offer without notice, and to the 
approval of legality by Bond Counsel, and certain other conditions.  Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois, will also act as 
Disclosure Counsel to the District.  It is expected that beneficial interests in the Bonds will be available for delivery through the facilities 
of DTC on or about March 12, 2026. 

 

The date of this Official Statement is February ____, 2026. 

________________________________ 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 



 

 

Community Unit School District Number 10 
Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties, Illinois 

(Greenfield) 

$6,785,000* GENERAL OBLIGATION SCHOOL BONDS, SERIES 2026 

MATURITIES, AMOUNTS, INTEREST RATES, YIELDS AND CUSIP NUMBERS* 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) AMOUNT 

INTEREST 
RATE YIELD 

CUSIP  
  NUMBER** 

(394712) 

2026 $   95,000 % %  
2027 30,000 % %  
2028 30,000 % %  
2029 35,000 % %  
2030 35,000 % %  
2031 35,000 % %  
2032 130,000 % %  
2033 230,000 % %  
2034 240,000 % %  
2035 255,000 % %  
2036 450,000 % %  
2037 470,000 % %  
2038 495,000 % %  
2039 520,000 % %  
2040 545,000 % %  
2041 575,000 % %  
2042 605,000 % %  
2043 635,000 % %  
2044 670,000 % %  
2045 705,000 % %  

 

 
*  Preliminary, subject to change. 
**  CUSIP data herein is provided by the CUSIP Global Services (“CGS”).  CGS is managed on behalf of the American Bankers Association by 

FactSet Research Systems Inc.  No representations are made as to the correctness of the CUSIP numbers.  These CUSIP numbers are subject 
to change after the issuance of the Bonds. 



 

 

No dealer, broker, salesman or other person has been authorized by the District or the Underwriter to give 
any information or to make any representations other than those contained in this Official Statement in connection 
with the offering described herein and if given or made, such other information or representations must not be relied 
upon as statements having been authorized by the District, the Underwriter or any other entity.  This Official Statement 
does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities other than the Bonds, nor shall 
there be any offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to buy the Bonds by any person in any jurisdiction in which it is 
unlawful for such person to make such offer, solicitation or sale.  This Official Statement is submitted in connection 
with the sale of the securities described in it and may not be reproduced or used, in whole or in part, for any other 
purposes. 

Unless otherwise indicated, the District is the source of all tables and statistical and financial information 
contained in this Official Statement.  The information contained in this Official Statement concerning BAM and the 
Bond Insurance Policy has been obtained from BAM.  The information contained in this Official Statement concerning 
DTC has been obtained from DTC.  The other information set forth herein has been furnished by the District or from 
other sources believed to be reliable.  The information and opinions expressed herein are subject to change without 
notice, and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, 
create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the District since the date of this Official 
Statement. 

BAM makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of investing in the Bonds.  In addition, 
BAM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and does not accept any responsibility for 
the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or any information or disclosure contained herein, or omitted 
herefrom, other than with respect to the accuracy of the information regarding BAM, supplied by BAM and presented 
under the heading “BOND INSURANCE” and APPENDIX D—Specimen Municipal Bond Insurance Policy. 

This Official Statement should be considered in its entirety and no one factor considered more or less 
important than any other by reason of its position in this Official Statement.  Where statutes, reports or other documents 
are referred to herein, reference should be made to such statutes, reports or other documents for more complete 
information regarding the rights and obligations of parties thereto, facts and opinions contained therein and the subject 
matter thereof. 

Any statements made in this Official Statement, including the Exhibits and Appendices, involving matters of 
opinion or estimates, whether or not so expressly stated, are set forth as such and not as representations of fact, and 
no representation is made that any of such estimates will be realized.  This Official Statement contains certain 
forward-looking statements and information that are based on the District’s beliefs as well as assumptions made by 
and information currently available to the District.  Such statements are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions.  Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove 
incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those anticipated, estimated or expected. 

The Underwriter has provided the following sentence for inclusion in this Official Statement: The 
Underwriter has reviewed the information in this Official Statement in accordance with, and as part of, its 
responsibilities to investors under the federal securities laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this 
transaction, but the Underwriter does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information. 

For purposes of compliance with Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Rule”), 
this document, as the same may be supplemented or corrected by the District from time-to-time, may be treated as an 
Official Statement with respect to the Bonds described herein and is “deemed final” by the District as of the date 
hereof (or of the date of any supplement or correction) except for the omission of certain information permitted to be 
omitted pursuant to the Rule. 

THESE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED OR DISAPPROVED BY THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION OR ANY STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION NOR HAS THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
OR ANY STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION PASSED UPON THE ACCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF THIS OFFICIAL 
STATEMENT.  ANY REPRESENTATION TO THE CONTRARY IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE. 
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OFFICIAL STATEMENT 

Community Unit School District Number 10 
Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties, Illinois 

(Greenfield) 
$6,785,000* General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026 

INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this Official Statement is to set forth certain information concerning 
Community Unit School District Number 10, Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties, 
Illinois (the “District”), in connection with the offering and sale of its General Obligation School 
Bonds, Series 2026 (the “Bonds”). 

The District operates on a fiscal year which begins on July 1 of a calendar year and ends 
on June 30 of the subsequent calendar year.  References in this Official Statement to “Fiscal Year” 
followed by a given year with respect to the District are a reference to the fiscal year ending on 
June 30th of such year (e.g. “Fiscal Year 2025” refers to the District’s fiscal year which began on 
July 1, 2024, and ended on June 30, 2025). 

This Official Statement contains “forward-looking statements” that are based upon the 
District’s current expectations and its projections about future events.  When used in this Official 
Statement, the words “project,” “estimate,” “intend,” “expect,” “scheduled,” “pro-forma” and 
similar words identify forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking statements are subject to 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and factors that are outside of the control of the District.  
Actual results could differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements.  
Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which 
speak only as of the date hereof.  Neither the District nor any other party plans to issue any updates 
or revisions to these forward-looking statements based on future events. 

THE BONDS 

AUTHORITY AND PURPOSE 

The Bonds are being issued pursuant to the School Code of the State of Illinois (the “School 
Code”), the Local Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois (the “Debt Reform Act”), 
and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, and a bond resolution adopted by the 
Board of Education of the District (the “Board”) on the 23rd day of February, 2026 (the “Bond 
Resolution”). 

Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to (a) construct fire prevention and life safety 
improvements to the existing school buildings of the District (the “Project”), (b) pay interest on 

 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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the Bonds on June 1, 2026, and (c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the Bonds.  See “USE 
OF PROCEEDS” herein. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The Bonds will be dated the date of issuance thereof, will be in fully registered form, 
without coupons, and will be in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof under a 
book-entry only system operated by The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York 
(“DTC”).  Principal of and interest on the Bonds will be payable by UMB Bank, National 
Association, Kansas City, Missouri (the “Registrar”). 

The Bonds will mature as shown on the inside cover page hereof.  Interest on the Bonds 
will be payable each June 1 and December 1, commencing June 1, 2026. 

The Bonds will bear interest from their dated date, or from the most recent interest payment 
date to which interest has been paid or provided for, computed on the basis of a 360-day year 
consisting of twelve 30-day months.  The principal of the Bonds will be payable in lawful money 
of the United States of America upon presentation and surrender thereof at the principal corporate 
trust office of the Registrar.  Interest on each Bond will be paid by check or draft of the Registrar 
payable upon presentation in lawful money of the United States of America to the person in whose 
name such Bond is registered at the close of business on the record date, which is the 15th day of 
the month next preceding the interest payment date (the “Record Date”). 

REGISTRATION AND TRANSFER 

The Registrar will maintain books (the “Register”) for the registration of ownership and 
transfer of the Bonds.  Subject to the provisions of the Bonds as they relate to book-entry form, 
any Bond may be transferred upon the surrender thereof at the principal corporate trust office of 
the Registrar, together with an assignment duly executed by the registered owner or his or her 
attorney in such form as will be satisfactory to the Registrar.  No service charge shall be made for 
any transfer or exchange of Bonds, but the District or the Registrar may require payment of a sum 
sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed in connection with 
any transfer or exchange of Bonds except in the case of the issuance of a Bond or Bonds for the 
unredeemed portion of a Bond surrendered for redemption. 

The Registrar shall not be required to transfer or exchange any Bond during the period 
beginning at the close of business on the Record Date with respect to any interest payment date on 
such Bond and ending at the opening of business on such interest payment date, nor to transfer or 
exchange any Bond after notice calling such Bond for redemption has been mailed, nor during a 
period of fifteen (15) days next preceding mailing of a notice of redemption of any Bonds. 
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REDEMPTION 

Optional Redemption.  The Bonds due on or after December 1, 2036,* are subject to 
redemption prior to maturity at the option of the District as a whole or in part in integral multiples 
of $5,000 in any order of their maturity as determined by the District (less than all of the Bonds of 
a single maturity to be selected by the Registrar), on December 1, 2035,* and on any date 
thereafter, at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date. 

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption.  The Bonds due on December 1 of the years 20__ 
and 20__ are subject to mandatory redemption, in integral multiples of $5,000 selected by lot by 
the Registrar, at a redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date, on 
December 1 of the years and in the principal amounts as follows: 

FOR THE BONDS DUE DECEMBER 1, 20__ 

YEAR PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

20__ $             
20__ (stated maturity) 

FOR THE BONDS DUE DECEMBER 1, 20__ 

YEAR PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

20__ $             
20__ (stated maturity) 

The principal amounts of Bonds to be mandatorily redeemed in each year may be reduced 
through the earlier optional redemption thereof, with any partial optional redemptions of such 
Bonds credited against future mandatory redemption requirements in such order of the mandatory 
redemption dates as the District may determine.  In addition, on or prior to the 60th day preceding 
any mandatory redemption date, the Registrar may, and if directed by the District shall, purchase 
Bonds required to be retired on such mandatory redemption date.  Any such Bonds so purchased 
shall be cancelled and the principal amount thereof shall be credited against the mandatory 
redemption required on such next mandatory redemption date. 

General.  The District will, at least 45 days prior to any optional redemption date (unless a 
shorter time period shall be satisfactory to the Registrar), notify the Registrar of such redemption 
date and of the principal amount and maturity or maturities of Bonds to be redeemed.  For purposes 
of any redemption of less than all of the outstanding Bonds of a single maturity, the particular 
Bonds or portions of Bonds to be redeemed shall be selected by lot by the Registrar from the Bonds 
of such maturity by such method of lottery as the Registrar shall deem fair and appropriate (except 
when the Bonds are held in a book-entry system, in which case the selection of Bonds to be 
redeemed will be made in accordance with procedures established by DTC or any other book-entry 

 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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depository); provided that such lottery shall provide for the selection for redemption of Bonds or 
portions thereof in principal amounts of $5,000 and integral multiples thereof. 

Unless waived by any holder of Bonds to be redeemed, notice of the call for any redemption 
will be given by the Registrar on behalf of the District by mailing the redemption notice by 
first-class mail at least 30 days and not more than 60 days prior to the date fixed for redemption to 
each registered owner of the Bonds to be redeemed at the address shown on the Register or at such 
other address as is furnished in writing by such registered owner to the Registrar. 

Unless moneys sufficient to pay the redemption price of the Bonds to be redeemed at the 
option of the District are received by the Registrar prior to the giving of such notice of redemption, 
such notice may, at the option of the District, state that said redemption will be conditional upon 
the receipt of such moneys by the Registrar on or prior to the date fixed for redemption.  If such 
moneys are not received, such notice will be of no force and effect, the District will not redeem 
such Bonds, and the Registrar will give notice, in the same manner in which the notice of 
redemption has been given, that such moneys were not so received and that such Bonds will not 
be redeemed.  Otherwise, prior to any redemption date, the District will deposit with the Registrar 
an amount of money sufficient to pay the redemption price of all the Bonds or portions of Bonds 
which are to be redeemed on that date. 

Subject to the provisions for a conditional redemption described above, notice of 
redemption having been given as described above and in the Bond Resolution, and notwithstanding 
failure to receive such notice, the Bonds or portions of Bonds so to be redeemed will, on the 
redemption date, become due and payable at the redemption price therein specified, and from and 
after such date (unless the District shall default in the payment of the redemption price) such Bonds 
or portions of Bonds shall cease to bear interest.  Upon surrender of such Bonds for redemption in 
accordance with said notice, such Bonds will be paid by the Registrar at the redemption price. 

SECURITY 

The Bonds, in the opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois, Bond Counsel 
(“Bond Counsel”), are valid and legally binding upon the District and are payable from any funds 
of the District legally available for such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject 
to the levy of taxes to pay the same without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights 
of the owners of the Bonds and the enforceability of the Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, 
insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by 
equitable principles, whether considered at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial 
discretion. 

Pursuant to Public Act 103-0591, effective July 1, 2024, levies to pay school fire and 
prevention bonds, such as the Bonds, are excepted from Property Tax Extension Limitation Law 
of the State of Illinois, as amended (the “Limitation Law”).  See “REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, 
TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES—Property Tax Extension Limitation Law” herein for 
more information.  The Bond Resolution provides for the levy of ad valorem taxes, unlimited as 
to rate or amount, upon all taxable property within the District in amounts sufficient to pay, as and 
when due, all principal of and interest on the Bonds, except for the interest due on the Bonds on 
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June 1, 2026, which will be paid from proceeds of the Bonds.  The Bond Resolution will be filed 
with the County Clerks of the Counties of Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey, Illinois (the 
“County Clerks”), and will serve as authorization to the County Clerks to extend and collect the 
property taxes as set forth in the Bond Resolution to pay the Bonds. 

Reference is made to APPENDIX B for the proposed form of opinion of Bond Counsel. 

USE OF PROCEEDS 

Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to pay for the Project.  The Project includes asbestos 
removal, geothermal installation, secure entrance installation, window replacement and electrical 
upgrades.  The District expects to complete the Project by August 30, 2027.  Proceeds of the Bonds 
will also be used to pay interest due on the Bonds on June 1, 2026. 

SOURCES AND USES 

The sources and uses of funds resulting from the Bonds are shown below: 

SOURCES:  
Principal Amount $                        
[Net] Original Issue Premium/(Discount)                         

Total Sources $                        

USES:  
Costs of the Project  $                        
Pay Interest on the Bonds  
Costs of Issuance*                         

Total Uses $                        
______________________________ 
* Includes underwriter’s discount, bond insurance premium and other issuance costs. 

RISK FACTORS 

The purchase of the Bonds involves certain investment risks.  Accordingly, each 
prospective purchaser of the Bonds should make an independent evaluation of the entirety of the 
information presented in this Official Statement and its appendices and exhibits in order to make 
an informed investment decision.  Certain of the investment risks are described below.  The 
following statements, however, should not be considered a complete description of all risks to be 
considered in the decision to purchase the Bonds, nor should the order of the presentation of such 
risks be construed to reflect the relative importance of the various risks.  There can be no assurance 
that other risk factors are not material or will not become material in the future. 
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CONSTRUCTION RISKS 

There are potential risks that could affect the ability of the District to timely complete the 
Project.  While preliminary costs have been projected by the District’s consulting architects, not 
all of the construction contracts have been let by the District.  No assurance can be given that the 
cost of completing the Project will not exceed available funds. 

Completion of the Project involves many risks common to construction projects such as 
shortages or delays in the availability of materials and labor, work stoppages, labor disputes, 
contractual disputes with contractors or suppliers, weather interferences, construction accidents, 
delays in obtaining legal approvals, unforeseen engineering, archeological or environmental 
problems and unanticipated cost increases, any of which could give rise to significant delays or 
cost overruns. 

FINANCES OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

State funding sources constituted 30.85% of the District’s combined Educational Fund and 
Operations and Maintenance Fund (the “General Fund”) revenue sources for the Fiscal Year 
2025.  While the finances of the State of Illinois (the “State”) have significantly improved in recent 
years, the State continues to deal with a severe underfunding of its pension systems, which, based 
on the comprehensive annual financial reports of the State’s five retirement systems, have a 
combined unfunded pension liability of approximately $140 billion and a combined funded ratio 
of approximately 45%.  Also, despite nine credit rating upgrades since June 2021, the State’s 
long-term general obligation bonds carry the lowest ratings of all states. 

FEDERAL REVENUES 

Illinois school districts receive direct and indirect funding from various federal programs, 
such as Title I, the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, and nutrition programs such as the 
National School Lunch and Breakfast Programs.  These programs are subject to the priorities and 
policies of the federal government, which may change significantly from one administration to 
another, and such programs may be modified through executive action or through legislation 
enacted by the Congress of the United States (“Congress”).  Under the current administration, the 
federal government has taken executive actions to reduce the size and scope of the 
U.S. Department of Education, to terminate or restrict certain programs and services for students 
with disabilities, low-income students, and students from diverse backgrounds, and to impose new 
conditions and requirements for federal funding.  These actions may impact the availability and 
amount of federal revenues received by Illinois school districts, such as the District.  A reduction 
or interruption in federal funding, or an increase in compliance costs, could adversely affect the 
District’s financial condition and operations.  The District makes no prediction as to the effect of 
these actions on the District’s federal revenues, which constituted 10.22% of the District’s General 
Fund revenue sources for Fiscal Year 2025, or the District’s ability to comply with federal laws 
and regulations in the future. 
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LOCAL ECONOMY 

The financial health of the District is in part dependent on the strength of the local 
economy.  Many factors affect the local economy, including rates of employment and economic 
growth and the level of residential and commercial development.  It is not possible to predict to 
what extent any changes in economic conditions, demographic characteristics, population or 
commercial and industrial activity will occur and what impact such changes would have on the 
finances of the District. 

LOSS OR CHANGE OF BOND RATINGS 

The Bonds have received an underlying credit rating from S&P (as defined herein) and are 
expected to receive an insured credit rating from S&P.  The ratings can be changed or withdrawn 
at any time for reasons both under and outside the District’s control.  Any change, withdrawal or 
combination thereof could adversely affect the ability of investors to sell the Bonds or may affect 
the price at which they can be sold. 

SECONDARY MARKET FOR THE BONDS 

No assurance can be given that a secondary market will develop for the purchase and sale 
of the Bonds or, if a secondary market exists, that such Bonds can be sold for any particular price.  
The hereinafter-defined Underwriter is not obligated to engage in secondary market trading or to 
repurchase any of the Bonds at the request of the owners thereof. 

Prices of the Bonds as traded in the secondary market are subject to adjustment upward 
and downward in response to changes in the credit markets and other prevailing circumstances.  
No guarantee exists as to the future market value of the Bonds.  Such market value could be 
substantially different from the original purchase price. 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

A failure by the District to comply with the Undertaking (as defined herein) for continuing 
disclosure (see “LIMITED CONTINUING DISCLOSURE” herein) will not constitute an event of default 
on the Bonds.  Any such failure must be reported in accordance with Rule 15c2-12 (the “Rule”) 
adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission”) under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and may adversely affect the 
transferability and liquidity of the Bonds and their market price. 

SUITABILITY OF INVESTMENT 

The interest rates borne by the Bonds are intended to compensate the investor for assuming 
the risk of investing in the Bonds.  Furthermore, the tax-exempt feature of the Bonds is currently 
more valuable to high tax bracket investors than to investors that are in low tax brackets.  As such, 
the value of the interest compensation to any particular investor will vary with individual tax rates 
and circumstances.  Each prospective investor should carefully examine this Official Statement 
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and its own financial condition to make a judgment as to its ability to bear the economic risk of 
such an investment, and whether or not the Bonds are an appropriate investment for such investor. 

FUTURE CHANGES IN LAWS 

Various state and federal laws, regulations and constitutional provisions apply to the 
District and to the Bonds.  The District can give no assurance that there will not be a change in, 
interpretation of, or addition to such applicable laws, provisions and regulations which would have 
a material effect, either directly or indirectly, on the District, or the taxing authority of the District.  
For example, many elements of local government finance, including the issuance of debt and the 
levy of property taxes, are controlled by State government.  Future actions of the State may affect 
the overall financial conditions of the District, the taxable value of property within the District, 
and the ability of the District to levy property taxes or collect revenues for its ongoing operations. 

FACTORS RELATING TO TAX EXEMPTION 

As discussed under “TAX EXEMPTION” herein, interest on the Bonds could become 
includible in gross income for purposes of federal income taxation, retroactive to the date the 
Bonds were issued, as a result of future acts or omissions of the District in violation of its covenants 
in the Bond Resolution.  Should such an event of taxability occur, the Bonds are not subject to any 
special redemption. 

There are or may be pending in Congress legislative proposals relating to the federal tax 
treatment of interest on the Bonds, including some that carry retroactive effective dates, that, if 
enacted, could affect the market value of the Bonds.  It cannot be predicted whether or in what 
form any such proposal might be enacted or whether, if enacted, it would apply to bonds issued 
prior to enactment.  Finally, reduction or elimination of the tax-exempt status of obligations such 
as the Bonds could have an adverse effect on the District’s ability to access the capital markets to 
finance future capital or operational needs by reducing market demand for such obligations or 
materially increasing borrowing costs of the District. 

The tax-exempt bond office of the Internal Revenue Service (the “Service”) is conducting 
audits of tax-exempt bonds, both compliance checks and full audits, with increasing frequency to 
determine whether, in the view of the Service, interest on such tax-exempt obligations is includible 
in the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  It cannot be predicted 
whether the Service will commence any such audit.  If an audit is commenced, under current 
procedures the Service may treat the District as a taxpayer and the Bondholders may have no right 
to participate in such proceeding.  The commencement of an audit with respect to any tax-exempt 
obligations of the District could adversely affect the market value and liquidity of the Bonds, 
regardless of the ultimate outcome. 

CYBERSECURITY 

Computer networks and data transmission and collection are vital to the efficient operation 
of the District.  Despite the implementation of network security measures by the District, its 
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information technology and infrastructure may be vulnerable to deliberate attacks by hackers, 
malware, ransomware or computer virus, or may otherwise be breached due to employee error, 
malfeasance or other disruptions.  Any such breach could compromise networks and the 
information stored thereon could be disrupted, accessed, publicly disclosed, lost or stolen.  
Although the District does not believe that its information technology systems are at a materially 
greater risk of cybersecurity attacks than other similarly-situated governmental entities, any such 
disruption, access, disclosure or other loss of information could have an adverse effect on the 
District’s operations and financial health.  Further, as cybersecurity threats continue to evolve, the 
District may be required to expend significant additional resources to continue to modify and 
strengthen security measures, investigate and remediate any vulnerabilities, or invest in new 
technology designed to mitigate security risks. 

BANKRUPTCY 

The rights and remedies of the Bondholders may be limited by and are subject to the 
provisions of federal bankruptcy laws, to other laws or equitable principles that may affect the 
enforcement of creditors’ rights, to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases and to 
limitations on legal remedies against local governments.  The various opinions of counsel to be 
delivered with respect to the Bonds will be similarly qualified. 

BOND INSURANCE 

BOND INSURANCE POLICY 

Concurrently with the issuance of the Bonds, Build America Mutual Assurance Company 
(“BAM”) will issue its Municipal Bond Insurance Policy for the Bonds (the “Policy”).  The Policy 
guarantees the scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due as set forth 
in the form of the Policy included as an appendix to this Official Statement. 

The Policy is not covered by any insurance security or guaranty fund established under 
New York, California, Connecticut, or Florida insurance law. 

BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY 

BAM is a New York domiciled mutual insurance corporation and is licensed to conduct 
financial guaranty insurance business in all fifty states of the United States and the District of 
Columbia.  BAM provides credit enhancement products to issuers in the U.S. public finance 
markets.  BAM will only insure municipal bonds, as defined in Section 6901 of the New York 
Insurance Law, which are most often issued by states, political subdivisions, integral parts of states 
or political subdivisions or entities otherwise eligible for the exclusion of income under 
section 115 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  No member of 
BAM is liable for the obligations of BAM.  The address of the principal executive offices of BAM 
is: 200 Liberty Street, 27th Floor, New York, New York 10281, its telephone number is: 
212-235-2500, and its website is located at: www.bambonds.com. 
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BAM is licensed and subject to regulation as a financial guaranty insurance corporation 
under the laws of the State of New York and in particular Articles 41 and 69 of the New York 
Insurance Law. 

BAM’s financial strength is rated “AA/Stable” by S&P Global Ratings, a business unit of 
Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC (“S&P”).  An explanation of the significance of the 
rating and current reports may be obtained from S&P at https://www.spglobal.com/en/.  The rating 
of BAM should be evaluated independently.  The rating reflects S&P’s current assessment of the 
creditworthiness of BAM and its ability to pay claims on its policies of insurance.  The above 
rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the Bonds, and such rating is subject to revision 
or withdrawal at any time by S&P, including withdrawal initiated at the request of BAM in its sole 
discretion.  Any downward revision or withdrawal of the above rating may have an adverse effect 
on the market price of the Bonds.  BAM only guarantees scheduled principal and scheduled interest 
payments payable by the issuer of the Bonds on the date(s) when such amounts were initially 
scheduled to become due and payable (subject to and in accordance with the terms of the Policy), 
and BAM does not guarantee the market price or liquidity of the Bonds, nor does it guarantee that 
the rating on the Bonds will not be revised or withdrawn. 

Capitalization of BAM 

BAM’s total admitted assets, total liabilities, and total capital and surplus, as of 
September 30, 2025, and as prepared in accordance with statutory accounting practices prescribed 
or permitted by the New York State Department of Financial Services were $517.2 million, 
$273.6 million and $243.6 million, respectively. 

BAM is party to a first loss reinsurance treaty that provides first loss protection up to a 
maximum of 15% of the par amount outstanding for each policy issued by BAM, subject to certain 
limitations and restrictions. 

BAM’s most recent Statutory Annual Statement, which has been filed with the New York 
State Insurance Department and posted on BAM’s website at www.bambonds.com, is incorporated 
herein by reference and may be obtained, without charge, upon request to BAM at its address 
provided above (Attention: Finance Department).  Future financial statements will similarly be 
made available when published. 

BAM makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of investing in the 
Bonds.  In addition, BAM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and 
does not accept any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or 
any information or disclosure contained herein, or omitted herefrom, other than with respect to the 
accuracy of the information regarding BAM, supplied by BAM and presented under the heading 
“BOND INSURANCE.” 

Additional Information Available from BAM 

Credit Insights Videos.  For certain BAM-insured issues, BAM produces and posts a brief 
Credit Insights video that provides a discussion of the obligor and some of the key factors BAM’s 
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analysts and credit committee considered when approving the credit for insurance.  The Credit 
Insights videos are easily accessible on BAM’s website at https://bambonds.com/insights/#video.  
(The preceding website address is provided for convenience of reference only.  Information 
available at such address is not incorporated herein by reference.) 

Credit Profiles.  Prior to the pricing of bonds that BAM has been selected to insure, BAM 
may prepare a pre-sale Credit Profile for those bonds.  These pre-sale Credit Profiles provide 
information about the sector designation (e.g., general obligation, sales tax); a preliminary 
summary of financial information and key ratios; and demographic and economic data relevant to 
the obligor, if available.  Subsequent to closing, for any offering that includes bonds insured by 
BAM, any pre-sale Credit Profile will be updated and superseded by a final Credit Profile to 
include information about the gross par insured by CUSIP, maturity and coupon.  BAM pre-sale 
and final Credit Profiles are easily accessible on BAM’s website at 
https://bambonds.com/credit-profiles.  BAM will produce a Credit Profile for all bonds insured by 
BAM, whether or not a pre-sale Credit Profile has been prepared for such bonds.  (The preceding 
website address is provided for convenience of reference only.  Information available at such 
address is not incorporated herein by reference.) 

Disclaimers.  The Credit Profiles and the Credit Insights videos and the information 
contained therein are not recommendations to purchase, hold or sell securities or to make any 
investment decisions.  Credit-related and other analyses and statements in the Credit Profiles and 
the Credit Insights videos are statements of opinion as of the date expressed, and BAM assumes 
no responsibility to update the content of such material.  The Credit Profiles and Credit Insight 
videos are prepared by BAM; they have not been reviewed or approved by the issuer of or the 
underwriter for the Bonds, and the issuer and underwriter assume no responsibility for their 
content. 

BAM receives compensation (an insurance premium) for the insurance that it is providing 
with respect to the Bonds.  Neither BAM nor any affiliate of BAM has purchased, or committed 
to purchase, any of the Bonds, whether at the initial offering or otherwise. 

THE DISTRICT 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The District was organized in 1949 and is a rural district located in west central Illinois, 
approximately 60 miles north of St. Louis and 60 miles southwest of Springfield.  The District lies 
in Greene County (the “County”) (89.98% of the District’s 2024 equalized assessed valuation 
(“EAV”)), Macoupin County (9.76% of the District’s 2024 EAV), Morgan County (0.08% of the 
District’s 2024 EAV), and Jersey County (0.18% of the District’s 2024 EAV).  The District 
provides K-12 education for students in the City of Greenfield (the “City”) (12.76% of the 
District’s 2024 EAV), the Village of Rockbridge (2.48% of the District’s 2024 EAV), and 
surrounding unincorporated areas (84.76% of the District’s 2024 EAV). 
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The District operates the following two facilities:  Greenfield Elementary School and 
Greenfield High School. 

Higher education opportunities are available at Lewis and Clark Community College 
District No. 536 (“Lewis and Clerk”), with multiple campus locations including Godfrey, 
Edwardsville and Alton, and Lincoln Land Community College District No. 526 and The 
University of Illinois Springfield, both located in Springfield.  The District’s location also allows 
access to Southern Illinois University-Edwardsville, Southern Illinois University-Carbondale, 
Blackburn College in nearby Carlinville, Illinois College in Jacksonville and the many universities 
and colleges located in the St. Louis Metropolitan Area including the University of Missouri-
St. Louis, Saint Louis University, Washington University and Maryville University. 

The transportation network serving the District includes Interstate 55, located 
approximately 30 miles from the District, Illinois Routes 267 and 108 and U.S. Route 67.  Amtrak 
train service is available in Carlinville, Springfield and Alton, and air transportation is available at 
St. Louis Lambert International Airport in St. Louis and Abraham Lincoln Capital Airport in 
Springfield. 

The District is governed by an elected seven-member Board and a full-time administrative 
staff. 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 

The day-to-day affairs of the District are conducted by a full-time staff including the 
following central administrative position. 

OFFICIAL TITLE 
YEAR STARTED 

IN POSITION 

Andy Stumpf Superintendent 2023 

The Board appoints the administration.  The staff is chosen by the administration with the 
approval of the Board.  In general, policy decisions are made by the Board while specific program 
decisions are made by the administration. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OFFICIAL POSITION TERM EXPIRES 

Josh Roberts President April 2027 
Chris Weller Vice President April 2027 
Chris Goode Secretary/School Treasurer April 2029 
Joe Kinser Member April 2029 
Brandi Rynders Member April 2029 
Kate Garner Member April 2027 
Cody Vinyard Member April 2027 
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ENROLLMENT 

HISTORICAL  PROJECTED  

2021/2022 417 2026/2027 420 
2022/2023 413 2027/2028 420 
2023/2024 421 2028/2029 415 
2024/2025 424 2029/2030 415 
2025/2026 424 2030/2031 415 

______________________________ 
Source: The District. 

EMPLOYEE UNION MEMBERSHIP AND RELATIONS 

At the start of the 2025-2026 school year, the District had 79 full-time employees and 
3 part-time employees.  Of the total number of employees, approximately 49 are represented by a 
union.  Employee-union relations are considered to be good.  District personnel are organized as 
follows: 

EMPLOYEE GROUP 
CONTRACT 

EXPIRES 
UNION 

AFFILIATION 
NUMBER OF 
MEMBERS 

Teachers/Support Staff June 2027 Greenfield Education 
Association 

49 

POPULATION DATA 

According to the 2020-2024 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates (released by 
the U.S. Census Bureau January 29, 2026), the estimated population of the District is 2,577.  The 
estimated populations of the City, County and State at the times of the last three U.S. Census 
surveys were as follows: 

NAME OF ENTITY 2000 2010 2020 
% CHANGE 
2010/2020 

The City 1,179 1,071 1,059 -1.12% 
The County 14,761 13,886 11,985 -13.69% 
The State  12,419,293 12,830,632 12,812,508 -0.14% 

______________________________ 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Decennial Census for 2000, 2010 and 2020, respectively. 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT 

DIRECT GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS (PRINCIPAL ONLY)* 

CALENDAR 
YEAR 

SERIES 2020 
BONDS(1) 

(DECEMBER 1) 

SERIES 2024C 
BONDS(2) 

(DECEMBER 1) 

PLUS: THE 
BONDS(3) 

(DECEMBER 1) 

TOTAL 
OUTSTANDING 

BONDS(3) 

2026 $   130,000 $  91,000(4)  $    95,000 $   316,000 
2027 135,000 96,000 30,000 261,000 
2028 140,000(4) 100,000 30,000 270,000 
2029 145,000 105,000 35,000 285,000 
2030 150,000(4) 110,000 35,000 295,000 
2031 155,000(4)  35,000 190,000 
2032 160,000  130,000 290,000 
2033 165,000(4)  230,000 395,000 
2034 170,000(4)  240,000 410,000 
2035 175,000  255,000 430,000 
2036   450,000 450,000 
2037   470,000 470,000 
2038   495,000 495,000 
2039   520,000 520,000 
2040   545,000 545,000 
2041   575,000 575,000 
2042   605,000 605,000 
2043   635,000 635,000 
2044   670,000 670,000 
2045                                      705,000      705,000 

TOTAL $1,525,000  $502,000 $6,785,000 $8,812,000 
______________________________ 
* Does not include alternate revenue bonds, such as the General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2017, dated March 6, 

2017 (the “Series 2017 Bonds”), and General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2024B, dated May 1, 2024 (the 
“Series 2024B Bonds” and, together with the Series 2017 Bonds, the “Alternate Bonds”) which, under the Debt Reform Act, are not included 
in the computation of indebtedness of the District unless the taxes levied to pay the principal of and interest on such alternate revenue bonds are 
extended for collection by the County Clerks. 

(1) General Obligation Limited Tax School Bonds, Series 2020, dated June 10, 2020. 
(2) General Obligation Limited Tax School Bonds, Series 2024C, dated May 1, 2024. 
(3) Preliminary, subject to change. 
(4) Mandatory sinking fund payment. 
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ALTERNATE REVENUE BONDS (PRINCIPAL ONLY) 

CALENDAR 
YEAR 

SERIES 2017 
BONDS 

(DECEMBER 1) 

SERIES 2024B 
BONDS 

(DECEMBER 1) TOTAL 

2026 $  57,000 $  91,000(1) $148,000 
2027 59,000(1) 96,000(1) 155,000 
2028 61,000 101,000(1) 162,000 
2029 64,000(1) 33,000 97,000 
2030 67,000(1)  67,000 
2031    70,000                    70,000 

TOTAL $378,000 $321,000 $699,000 
______________________________ 
(1) Mandatory sinking fund payment. 

OVERLAPPING GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
(As of January 6, 2026) 

  APPLICABLE TO THE DISTRICT 

TAXING BODY OUTSTANDING BONDS(1) PERCENT AMOUNT 

Lewis and Clark $49,715,000 1.429%  $710,430 
TOTAL OVERLAPPING GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS 
  

$710,430 
______________________________ 
Source: With respect to the applicable taxing bodies and the information used to calculate the percentage of overlapping EAV, the County Clerks’ 

Offices.  Information regarding the outstanding bonds of the overlapping taxing bodies was obtained from publicly-available sources. 
(1) Does not include alternate revenue bonds.  Under the Debt Reform Act, alternate revenue bonds are not included in the computation of 

indebtedness of the overlapping taxing bodies unless the taxes levied to pay the principal of and interest on the alternate revenue bonds are 
extended for collection.  The District provides no assurance that any of the taxes so levied have not been extended, nor can the District predict 
whether any of such taxes will be extended in the future. 
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SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
2024 Estimated Full Value of Taxable Property: $ 265,603,956  
2024 EAV: $ 88,534,652   
Population Estimate:  2,577  
  
General Obligation Bonds: $ 8,812,000(1)(2) 
Other Direct General Obligation Debt: $ 166,869  
    Total Direct General Obligation Debt: $ 8,978,869(2)  
Percentage to Full Value of Taxable Property:  3.38%(2) 
Percentage to EAV:  10.14%(2) 
Debt Limit (13.8% of EAV): $ 12,217,782  
Percentage of Debt Limit:  73.49%(2) 
Per Capita: $ 3,484(2) 
  
General Obligation Bonds: $ 8,812,000(1)(2) 
Overlapping General Obligation Bonds: $ 710,430  
General Obligation Bonds and Overlapping General Obligation Bonds: $ 9,522,430(2) 
Percentage to Full Value of Taxable Property:  3.59%(2) 
Percentage to EAV:  10.76%(2) 
Per Capita: $ 3,695(2) 

______________________________ 
(1) Preliminary, subject to change. 
(2) Does not include alternate revenue bonds, such as the Alternate Bonds, which, under the Debt Reform Act, are not included in the computation 

of indebtedness of the District unless the taxes levied to pay the principal of and interest on such alternate revenue bonds are extended for 
collection by the County Clerks. 

COMPOSITION OF EAV 

 2020 2021 2022 2023(1) 2024 

By Property Type 
Residential $13,250,043 $14,310,691 $15,412,713 $10,452,732 $10,949,285 
Farm 48,462,090 51,642,655 55,476,563 65,949,222 70,936,838 
Commercial 4,962,886 5,094,480 5,364,105 6,636,792 6,554,129 
Industrial 92,776 96,237 102,195 89,034 92,933 
Railroad 305 1,583 1,541 1,503 1,467 

Total EAV $66,768,100 $71,145,646 $76,357,117 $83,129,283 $88,534,652 
______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 
(1) In 2023, the Greene County Assessor reclassified a material amount of residential property to farmland property.  It is believed that 

there were many parcels of farmland around houses and garages that were incorrectly classified as residential and thus had a homestead 
exemption.  By separating the farmland from the actual residential property, the EAV of farmland property increased and the 
corresponding EAV of residential property decreased. 
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 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

By County 
The County $60,377,567 $64,212,967 $68,860,245 $74,969,300 $79,666,964 
Macoupin County 6,221,813 6,747,629 7,297,782 7,945,778 8,637,783 
Morgan County 62,980 67,260 69,770 71,850 73,280 
Jersey County 105,740 117,790 129,320 142,355 156,625 

Total EAV $66,768,100 $71,145,646 $76,357,117 $83,129,283 $88,534,652 
______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 

NEW PROPERTY 

The following chart indicates the EAV of new property (as defined in the Limitation Law) 
within the District for each of the last five levy years. 

LEVY 
YEAR 

NEW 
PROPERTY 

2020 $639,135 
2021 500,218 
2022 198,510 
2023 591,329 
2024 453,436 

______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 

TREND OF EAV 

LEVY YEAR EAV 
% CHANGE IN EAV FROM 

PREVIOUS YEAR 

2020 $66,768,100 3.86%(1) 
2021 71,145,646 6.56% 
2022 76,357,117 7.33% 
2023 83,129,283 8.87% 
2024 88,534,652 6.50% 

______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices 
(1) Based on the District’s 2019 EAV of $64,287,248. 
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TAXES EXTENDED AND COLLECTED 

TAX LEVY YEAR/  
COLLECTION YEAR 

TAXES  
EXTENDED 

TAXES COLLECTED 
AND DISTRIBUTED(1) 

PERCENT 
COLLECTED 

2020/21  $3,166,331  $3,159,963 99.80% 
2021/22  3,223,742  3,222,229 99.95% 
2022/23  3,379,597  3,377,482 99.94% 
2023/24  3,568,874  3,559,419 99.74% 
2024/25  3,507,119 3,497,775 99.73% 

______________________________ 
Source: Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey County Treasurers’ Offices. 
(1) Excludes interest. 
 

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX RATES BY PURPOSE 
(Per $100 EAV) 

PURPOSE 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
MAXIMUM 

RATE(1) 

Educational $2.92561 $2.72189 $2.69915 $2.59962 $2.28744 None(2) 
Bonds and Interest 0.26106 0.24598 0.22985 0.21153 0.32680 None 
Operations & Maintenance 0.57131 0.54438 0.52376 0.51137 0.45693 $0.75000 
IMRF 0.07009 0.04359 0.04194 0.08784 0.09037 None 
Transportation 0.38395 0.43551 0.41901 0.41642 0.39536 None 
Working Cash 0.04698 0.04492 0.04321 0.04212 0.03841 0.05000 
Fire Prevention/Safety 0.04706 0.04492 0.04321 0.04212 0.03728 0.10000 
Special Education 0.03765 0.03675 0.03536 0.03610 0.03502 0.80000 
Social Security 0.11422 0.12471 0.11998 0.13837 0.12878 None 
Lease & Comp. Tech. 0.04699 0.04492 0.04321 0.04212 0.01582 0.10000 
Tort, Liability 0.21501 0.23156 0.22279 0.15627 0.13556 None 
Prior Year Adjustment(3) 0.00000 0.00542 0.00504 0.01394 0.01502 None 
 Total District Tax Rate $4.71993 $4.52455 $4.42651 $4.29782 $3.96279  

______________________________ 
Source: Greene County Clerk’s Office. 
(1) See “REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES—Property Tax Extension Limitation Law” herein for 

information on the operation of such maximum rates under the Limitation Law. 
(2) The District does not have a maximum tax rate for educational fund purposes.  The aggregate tax rate for the various purposes subject to the 

Limitation Law, however, may not exceed the District’s limiting rate under the Limitation Law. 
(3) See “REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES-Property Tax Extension Limitation Law” herein for 

information on the property tax refund revenue recapture provisions of the Limitation Law. 
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REPRESENTATIVE TOTAL TAX RATES 
(Per $100 EAV) 

TAXING AUTHORITY 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

The District $4.71993 $4.52455 $4.42651 $4.29782 $3.96279 
The County 1.10408 1.05285 1.01546 0.98325 0.96122 
Rockbridge Township 0.51309 0.49405 0.48326 0.45899 0.45665 
Rockbridge Township Road 0.52410 0.50465 0.49168 0.46376 0.46137 
The City  1.31815 1.26084 1.20840 1.09526 1.06731 
Multi-Township Assessor #3 0.03051 0.02936 0.02887 0.02780 0.02744 
Greenfield Fire Protection District 0.21231 0.19971 0.18630 0.17138 0.16766 
Lewis and Clark 0.65224 0.64524 0.59989 0.55367 0.51762 

Total Representative Tax Rate(1) $9.07441 $8.71125 $8.44037 $8.05193 $7.62206 
______________________________ 
Source: Greene County Clerk’s Office. 
(1) The total of such rates is the property tax rate paid by a typical resident living in the City. 

TEN LARGEST TAXPAYERS 

TAXPAYER NAME DESCRIPTION 
2024 
EAV 

PERCENT OF 
DISTRICT’S 
TOTAL EAV 

Hog, Inc. 
Distributor of 
livestock feed  $1,983,477  2.24% 

Lortons, Inc. Farm property   979,834  1.11% 
Legend Gilts LLC Swine farm   957,807  1.08% 
Bauer Land & Livestock LLC Farm property 867,230  0.98% 

Individual 
Farm & residential 

property    842,121  0.95% 
South Side Stock Farm Farm property  768,195  0.87% 
Individual Farm property  702,665  0.79% 
Individual Farm property 639,196  0.72% 
Sudbrink & Hunt Farms Farm property 613,895  0.69% 
Wamble Mountain Farms LLC Farm property     552,911    0.62% 

 TOTAL  $8,907,331 10.06% 
______________________________ 
Source: Greene County Clerk’s Office, except for taxpayer descriptions which are based on publicly available information available to the District. 
The above taxpayers represent 10.06% of the District’s 2024 EAV of $88,534,652.  Reasonable efforts have been made to seek out and report the 
largest taxpayers.  However, many of the taxpayers listed may own multiple parcels and it is possible that some parcels and their valuations may 
not be included. 
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RETAILERS’ OCCUPATION TAX AND SERVICE OCCUPATION TAX 

The following table shows the distribution of the municipal portion of the Retailers’ 
Occupation Tax and Service Occupation Tax collected by the Illinois Department of Revenue (the 
“Department”) from retailers within the City.  The table indicates the level of retail activity in the 
City. 

STATE SALES TAX DISTRIBUTION(1) 

CALENDAR 
YEAR THE CITY 

2020 $202,018 
2021 288,403 
2022 266,025 
2023 244,250 
2024 269,913 
2025(2) 224,067 

______________________________ 
Source: The Department. 
(1) Tax distributions are based on records of the Department relating to the 1% municipal portion of the Retailers’ Occupation Tax and Service 

Occupation Tax, collected on behalf of the City, less a State administration fee.  The municipal 1% sales tax includes tax receipts from the 
sale of food and drugs which are not taxed by the State. 

(2) Through September 2025. 

CORPORATE PERSONAL PROPERTY REPLACEMENT TAXES 

Corporate Personal Property Replacement Taxes (“CPPRT”) are revenues received from 
a tax imposed on corporations, partnerships, trusts, S corporations and public utilities in the State.  
The purpose of the CPPRT is to replace revenues lost by units of local government (including the 
District) as a result of the abolishment of the corporate personal property tax (the “Personal 
Property Tax”) with the adoption of the Illinois Constitution of 1970. The State Revenue Sharing 
Act (the “Sharing Act”) was passed in 1979, implementing the CPPRT to replace the lost Personal 
Property Tax revenues and providing the mechanism for distributing collections of CPPRT to 
taxing districts (including the District) entitled to receive such tax revenues under the Sharing Act.  
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The following table sets forth the amount of CPPRT received by the District over the last five 
years and the estimated amount to be received in Fiscal Year 2026: 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

CPPRT 
RECEIPTS 

2021 $  73,040 
2022 159,206 
2023 179,951 
2024 118,528 
2025 78,595 
2026 (estimate) 80,215 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits and the Department for Fiscal Year 2026. 

SCHOOL FACILITIES SALES TAX 

On October 17, 2007, the General Assembly (“General Assembly”) of the State enacted 
the County School Facility Occupation Tax Law of the State of Illinois, as amended (the “Sales 
Tax Law”), which authorizes a countywide sales tax to be used exclusively for school facility 
purposes (the “Sales Tax”) to be imposed in any county, other than Cook County, following a 
successful referendum therefor.  “School facility purposes” is defined in the Law and includes 
(a) the acquisition, development, construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, improvement, 
financing, architectural planning, and installation of capital facilities consisting of buildings, 
structures and durable equipment, the acquisition and improvement of real property required, or 
expected to be required, in connection with capital facilities and fire prevention, safety, energy 
conservation, disabled accessibility, school security and specified repair purposes set forth under 
Section 17-2.11 of the School Code and (b) payment of bonds or other obligations issued for 
school facility purposes or issued to refund such bonds or other obligations, provided that the taxes 
levied to pay such bonds are abated by the Sales Tax proceeds used to pay such bonds.  The Sales 
Tax may be imposed only in 0.25% increments and may not exceed 1%. 

Pursuant to the Sales Tax Law, a 1% Sales Tax was approved by a majority of the voters 
of the County and Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties (collectively, the “Counties”).  The 
District received $212,167 during fiscal year 2025 from its share of the Sales Tax and anticipates 
receiving approximately $220,000 going forward.  The District has used such Sales Tax to pay 
debt service on the Alternate Bonds and for pay-as-you-go projects at the District. 

The Sales Tax is collected by the Department and held by the State Treasurer in the School 
Facility Occupation Tax Fund.  By the 25th day of each month, the Department must certify to the 
State Comptroller the amount to be disbursed to the regional superintendent of schools for each 
county in which the taxes have been imposed and collected during the second preceding calendar 
month.  Within 10 days after its receipt of such certification from the Department, the Comptroller 
is required to cause orders to be drawn for the amounts contained in the certification. 
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Within 30 days after receiving any Sales Tax, each regional superintendent must disburse 
the Sales Tax to each school district that is located in the county in which the tax was collected.  
The Sales Tax is disbursed on an enrollment basis and allocated based upon the number of each 
school district’s pupils that reside within the county collecting the tax divided by the total number 
of students for all school districts within the county.  Enrollment is based on the head count of the 
students residing in the county on the last school day of September of each year as reported on the 
Public School Fall Enrollment/Housing Report produced by the Illinois State Board of Education 
(“ISBE”).  All Sales Tax received by a school district must be maintained in a special fund known 
as the School Facility Occupation Tax Fund and may only be used for school facility purposes. 

LARGEST EMPLOYERS 

Below is a listing of large employers within or near the District. 

EMPLOYER PRODUCT OR SERVICE LOCATION 

APPROXIMATE 
NUMBER OF 
EMPLOYEES 

Passavant Area Hospital Health care Jacksonville 927 
Reynolds Consumer Products Polyethylene film Jacksonville 800 
Cope Plastics, Inc. Corporate headquarters; plastic 

fabrication and distributor of 
plastic sheet, rod and tube 

Alton 200 

Karmak, Inc. Business management software 
development 

Carlinville 200 

M & M Service Co. Grain elevator, distributor of 
agricultural seeds, bulk fuel and 
residential and commercial 
propane and gasoline 

Carlinville 200 

Nestlé USA, Inc., Beverage Div. Coffee creamer Jacksonville 180 
Elm City Center Contract packaging and mass mailing Jacksonville 170 
Bound To Stay Bound Books, Inc. Children’s and young adult’s library 

bookbinding 
Jacksonville 150 

KAG Specialty Products Group, 
LLC 

Regional and local trucking services Jacksonville 150 

DICKEY-John Corp. Precision ground speed sensors, 
monitors and control systems for 
farming tractors and implements 

Auburn 137 

R & R Bindery Service, Inc. Bookbinding Girard 125 
CCK Automations, Inc. Printed circuit boards, including 

plastic injection molding 
Jacksonville 122 

______________________________ 
Source: 2026 Illinois Services and 2026 Illinois Manufacturers Directories and the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity. 
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UNEMPLOYMENT RATES 

Unemployment statistics are not compiled specifically for the District.  The following table 
shows the trend in annual average unemployment rates, as well as the average unemployment rates 
for the nine-month period ending September 2025 for the City, County and State. 

 THE CITY THE COUNTY THE STATE  

2020 – Average(1) 5.2% 6.5% 9.3% 
2021 – Average(1) 4.7% 4.8% 6.1% 
2022 – Average 3.5% 4.2% 4.6% 
2023 – Average 3.5% 4.3% 4.5% 
2024 – Average 3.5% 4.0% 5.0% 
2025 – Average(2) NA 3.7% 4.7% 

______________________________ 
Source: State of Illinois Department of Employment Security. 
(1) The District attributes the higher unemployment rates to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
(2) Nine-month average unemployment rate. 

HOUSING VALUE AND INCOME STATISTICS 

The following table sets forth information regarding median home values and various 
income related statistics for the City, County and State. 

 THE CITY THE COUNTY THE STATE 

Median Home Value  $103,900   $95,200   $263,300  
Median Household Income 71,250  62,192  83,390  
Median Family Income 74,063  81,221  106,018  
Per Capita Income   31,955  33,635  46,406  

______________________________ 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 2020-2024 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates released by the U.S. Census Bureau January 29, 2026. 

SHORT-TERM BORROWING 

The District has not issued tax anticipation warrants or revenue anticipation notes during 
the last five years to meet its short-term current year cash flow requirements. 

FUTURE DEBT 

Except for the Bonds, the District does not currently anticipate issuing any debt in the next 
six months. 

DEFAULT RECORD 

The District has no record of default and has met its debt repayment obligations promptly. 
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WORKING CASH FUND 

The District is authorized to issue (subject to the provisions of the Limitation Law) general 
obligation bonds to create, re-create or increase a Working Cash Fund.  Such fund can also be 
created, re-created or increased by the levy of an annual tax not to exceed $.05 per hundred dollars 
of EAV (the “Working Cash Fund Tax”).  The purpose of the fund is to enable the District to have 
sufficient cash to meet demands for expenditures for corporate purposes.  Moneys in the Working 
Cash Fund may be loaned, in whole or in part, as authorized and directed by the Board, to any fund 
or funds of the District in anticipation of ad valorem property taxes levied by the District for such 
fund or funds.  The Working Cash Fund is reimbursed when the anticipated taxes or other moneys 
are received by the District. 

Any time moneys are available in the Working Cash Fund, they must be transferred to such 
other funds of the District and used for any and all school purposes so as to avoid, whenever 
possible, the issuance of tax anticipation warrants or notes.  Interest earned from the investment of 
the Working Cash Fund may be transferred from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the 
District that are most in need of the interest.  Moneys in the Working Cash Fund may not be 
appropriated by the Board in the annual budget. 

The District also has the authority to abate amounts in the Working Cash Fund to any other 
fund of the District if the amount on deposit in such other fund after the abatement will not 
constitute an excess accumulation of money in that fund and as long as the District maintains an 
amount to the credit of the Working Cash Fund at least equal to 0.05% of the then current value, 
as equalized or assessed by the Department, of the taxable property in the District. 

Finally, the District may abolish the Working Cash Fund and direct the transfer of any 
balance thereof to the educational fund at the close of the then current fiscal year.  After such 
abolishment, all outstanding Working Cash Fund Taxes levied will be paid into the educational 
fund upon collection.  Outstanding loans from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the District 
at the time of abolishment will be paid or become payable to the educational fund at the close of 
the then current fiscal year.  The outstanding balance in the Working Cash Fund at the time of 
abolishment, including all outstanding loans from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the 
District and all outstanding Working Cash Fund Taxes levied, may be used and applied by the 
District for the purpose of reducing, by the balance in the Working Cash Fund at the close of the 
fiscal year, the amount of taxes that the Board otherwise would be authorized or required to levy 
for educational purposes for the fiscal year immediately succeeding the fiscal year in which the 
Working Cash Fund is abolished. 
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WORKING CASH FUND SUMMARY 

FISCAL YEAR END OF YEAR FUND BALANCE 

2021 $660,409 
2022 694,234 
2023 528,538 
2024 585,400 
2025 520,694 

______________________________ 
Source: Compiled from the Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits. 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

SUMMARY OF PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

A separate tax to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds will be levied on all taxable 
real property within the District.  The information under this caption describes the current 
procedures for real property assessments, tax levies and collections in the Counties.  There can be 
no assurance that the procedures described herein will not change. 

TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

Local Assessment Officers determine the assessed valuation of taxable real property and 
railroad property not held or used for railroad operations.  The Department assesses certain other 
types of taxable property, including railroad property held or used for railroad operations.  Local 
Assessment Officers’ valuation determinations are subject to review at the county level and then, 
in general, to equalization by the Department.  Such equalization is achieved by applying to each 
county’s assessments a multiplier determined by the Department.  The purpose of equalization is 
to provide a common basis of assessments among counties by adjusting assessments toward the 
statutory standard of 33-1/3% of fair cash value.  Farmland is assessed according to a statutory 
formula, which takes into account factors such as productivity and crop mix.  Taxes are extended 
against the assessed values after equalization. 

Property tax levies of each taxing body are filed in the office of the county clerk of each 
county in which territory of that taxing body is located.  The county clerk computes the rates and 
amount of taxes applicable to taxable property subject to the tax levies of each taxing body and 
determines the dollar amount of taxes attributable to each respective parcel of taxable property.  
The county clerk then supplies to the appropriate collecting officials within the county the 
information needed to bill the taxes attributable to the various parcels therein.  After the taxes have 
been collected, the collecting officials distribute to the various taxing bodies their respective shares 
of the taxes collected.  Taxes levied in one calendar year are due and payable in two installments 
during the next calendar year. 
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UNPAID TAXES AND ANNUAL TAX SALES 

Taxes that are not paid when due, or that are not paid by mail and postmarked on or before 
the due date, are deemed delinquent and bear interest at the rate of 1.50% per month (or portion 
thereof) until paid.  Unpaid property taxes, together with penalties, interest and costs, constitute a 
lien against the property subject to the tax.  If taxes go unpaid for 13 months, each county treasurer 
is required to sell the delinquent property taxes at the “Annual Tax Sale” — a sale of tax liens, not 
properties.  A public sale is held, at which time successful tax buyers pay the unpaid taxes plus 
penalties.  Taxpayers can redeem their property by paying the amount paid at the sale, plus interest 
penalties and fees.  If no redemption is made within the applicable redemption period, then the tax 
buyer can secure a court-ordered deed to the home.  If a tax buyer can prove the home has been 
abandoned, the period for seeking a deed can be shortened to two years.  Owners of vacant, 
commercial and industrial properties have six months to redeem their taxes before the tax buyer 
can seek ownership of the property. 

If there is no sale of the tax lien on a parcel of property at the Annual Tax Sale, the taxes 
are forfeited and the property becomes eligible to be purchased at any time thereafter at an amount 
equal to all delinquent taxes and interest accrued to the date of purchase.  Redemption periods and 
procedures are the same as applicable to the Annual Tax Sale. 

When taxes go unpaid for more than 20 years, Illinois law states that the property is 
“forfeited to the state.”  As a practical matter, this does not happen.  Instead, the taxes are wiped 
out, as the property remains in its distressed condition barring a change in the owner’s 
circumstances or it being sold. 

Recent federal court decisions have challenged the constitutionality of tax sale systems 
similar to the Illinois tax sale system in other states.  In December 2025, a federal court determined 
that Cook County’s tax sale system is likewise unconstitutional based on those earlier rulings.  The 
General Assembly has not yet considered legislation to modify the tax sale system in Illinois.  The 
District makes no prediction as to the effect of such rulings on the State’s tax sale process or the 
likelihood, or effect, of any legislation modifying such tax sale process in the future." 

EXEMPTIONS 

The Illinois Property Tax Code, as amended (the “Property Tax Code”), exempts certain 
property from taxation.  Certain property is exempt from taxation on the basis of ownership and/or 
use, including, but not limited to, public parks, not-for-profit schools, public schools, churches, 
not-for-profit hospitals and public hospitals.  In addition, the Property Tax Code provides a variety 
of homestead exemptions, which are discussed below. 

An annual General Homestead Exemption provides that the EAV of certain property 
owned and used for residential purposes (“Residential Property”) may be reduced by the amount 
of any increase over the 1977 EAV, up to a maximum reduction of $6,000.  Beginning with tax 
year 2023, the maximum reduction in the five collar counties (DuPage, Kane, Lake, McHenry and 
Will) (the “Collar Counties”) is $8,000. 
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The Homestead Improvement Exemption applies to Residential Property that has been 
improved or rebuilt in the two years following a catastrophic event, as defined in the Property Tax 
Code.  The exemption is limited to an annual maximum amount of $75,000 for up to four years to 
the extent the assessed value is attributable solely to such improvements or rebuilding. 

The Senior Citizens Homestead Exemption annually reduces the EAV on residences owned 
and occupied by senior citizens.  The maximum exemption is $5,000.  Beginning with tax year 
2023, the maximum exemption in the Collar Counties is $8,000. 

The Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption freezes property tax 
assessments for homeowners who are 65 and older, reside in their property as their principal place 
of residence and receive a household income not in excess of the maximum income limitation.  
The maximum income limitation is $65,000.  This exemption grants to qualifying senior citizens 
an exemption equal to the difference between (a) the current EAV of the residence and (b) the 
EAV of a senior citizen’s residence for the year prior to the year in which he or she first qualifies 
and applies for the exemption, plus the EAV of improvements since such year. 

Purchasers of certain single family homes and residences of one to six units located in 
certain targeted areas (as defined in the Property Tax Code) can apply for the Community 
Stabilization Assessment Freeze Pilot Program.  To be eligible the purchaser must meet certain 
requirements for rehabilitating the property, including expenditures of at least $5 per square foot, 
adjusted by the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”).  Upon meeting the requirements, the assessed 
value of the improvements is reduced by (a) 90% in the first seven years, (b) 65% in the eighth 
year and (c) 35% in the ninth year.  The benefit ceases in the tenth year.  The program will be 
phased out by June 30, 2029. 

The Natural Disaster Homestead Exemption (the “Natural Disaster Exemption”) applies 
to homestead properties containing a residential structure that has been rebuilt following a natural 
disaster.  A natural disaster is an occurrence of widespread or severe damage or loss of property 
resulting from any catastrophic cause including but not limited to fire, flood, earthquake, wind, or 
storm.  The Natural Disaster Exemption is equal to the EAV of the residence in the first taxable 
year for which the taxpayer applies for the exemption minus the base amount.  To be eligible for 
the Natural Disaster Exemption, the residential structure must be rebuilt within two years after the 
date of the natural disaster, and the square footage of the rebuilt residential structure may not be 
more than 110% of the square footage of the original residential structure as it existed immediately 
prior to the natural disaster.  The Natural Disaster Exemption remains at a constant amount until 
the taxable year in which the property is sold or transferred. 

Several exemptions are available to veterans of the United States armed forces.  The 
Veterans with Disabilities Exemption for Specially-Adapted Housing exempts up to $100,000 of 
the Assessed Valuation of property owned and used exclusively by veterans with a disability, their 
spouses or unmarried surviving spouses.  Qualification for this exemption requires the veteran’s 
disability to be of such a nature that the federal government has authorized payment for purchase 
of specially adapted housing under the U.S. Code as certified to annually by the Illinois 
Department of Veterans Affairs or for housing or adaptations donated by a charitable organization 
to such disabled veteran. 
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The Standard Homestead Exemption for Veterans with Disabilities provides an annual 
homestead exemption to veterans with a service-connected disability based on the percentage of 
such disability.  If the veteran has a (a) service-connected disability of 30% or more but less than 
50%, the annual exemption is $2,500, (b) service-connected disability of 50% or more but less 
than 70%, the annual exemption is $5,000, and (c) service-connected disability of 70% or more, 
the property is exempt from taxation. 

The Returning Veterans’ Homestead Exemption is available for property owned and 
occupied as the principal residence of a veteran in the assessment year, and the year following the 
assessment year, in which the veteran returns from an armed conflict while on active duty in the 
United States armed forces.  This provision grants a one-time, two-year homestead exemption of 
$5,000. 

Finally, the Homestead Exemption for Persons with Disabilities provides an annual 
homestead exemption in the amount of $2,000 for property that is owned and occupied by certain 
disabled persons who meet State-mandated guidelines. 

PROPERTY TAX EXTENSION LIMITATION LAW 

The Limitation Law limits the annual growth in the amount of property taxes to be extended 
for certain Illinois non-home-rule units, including the District.  In general, the annual growth 
permitted under the Limitation Law is the lesser of 5% or the percentage increase in the CPI during 
the calendar year preceding the levy year.  Taxes can also be increased due to new construction, 
referendum approval of tax rate increases, mergers and consolidations. 

The effect of the Limitation Law is to limit the amount of property taxes that can be 
extended for a taxing body.  In addition, general obligation bonds, notes and installment contracts 
payable from ad valorem taxes unlimited as to rate and amount cannot be issued by the affected 
taxing bodies unless they are approved by referendum, are alternate bonds, are for school fire 
prevention and life safety purposes (such as the Bonds) or are for certain refunding purposes. 

The District has the authority to levy taxes for many different purposes.  See “FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT—School District Tax Rates by 
Purpose” above.  The ceiling at any particular time on the rate at which these taxes may be extended 
for the District is either (a) unlimited (as provided by statute), (b) initially set by statute but 
permitted to be increased by referendum, (c) capped by statute, or (d) limited to the rate approved 
by referendum.  The only ceiling on a particular tax rate is the ceiling set by statute, at which the 
rate is not permitted to be further increased by referendum or otherwise.  Therefore, taxing districts 
(such as the District) have flexibility to levy taxes for the purposes for which they most need the 
money.  The total aggregate tax rate for the various purposes subject to the Limitation Law, 
however, will not be allowed to exceed the District’s limiting rate computed in accordance with 
the provisions of the Limitation Law. 

If the District’s Adequacy Target (as defined under “STATE AID” herein) exceeds 110% for 
the school year that begins during the calendar year immediately preceding the levy year for which 
a tax reduction is sought, a petition signed by at least 10% of the registered voters in the District 
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may be filed requiring a proposition to be submitted to the District’s voters at the next consolidated 
election in April of odd-numbered years asking the voters whether the District must reduce its 
extension for educational purposes for the levy year in which the election is held to an amount that 
is less than the extension for educational purposes for the immediately preceding levy year.  The 
reduced extension, however, may not be more than 10% lower than the amount extended for 
educational purposes in the previous levy year and may not cause the District’s Adequacy Target 
to fall below 110% for the levy year for which the reduction is sought.  If the voters approve the 
proposition, the County Clerks will extend a rate for educational purposes that is no greater than 
the limiting rate for educational purposes computed in accordance with the Limitation Law.  
Furthermore, if the voters approve such proposition, separate limiting rates for educational 
purposes and for the aggregate of the District’s other funds subject to the Limitation Law will be 
computed in accordance with the provisions of the Limitation Law.  If such proposition is 
submitted to the voters, it may not be submitted again at any of the next two consolidated elections. 

Local governments, including the District, can issue limited bonds in lieu of general 
obligation bonds that have otherwise been authorized by applicable law.   

Beginning with levy year 2021, each tax-capped taxing district (such as the District) 
receives an automatic levy increase in the amount of any property tax refunds paid by such taxing 
district in the prior year as a result of the issuance of certificates of error, court orders issued in 
connection with valuation tax objection complaints and Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board 
decisions.  For levy year 2024, the additional amount added to the District’s tax levy as a result of 
this change was $11,967. 

Pursuant to Section 18-190.7 of the Property Tax Code, school districts that have a 
designation of “recognition” or “review” according to the ISBE School District Financial Profile 
System, park districts, library districts and community college districts and for which taxes were 
not extended at the maximum amount permitted under the Limitation Law in a given levy year 
may be able to recapture all or a portion of such unrealized levy amount in a subsequent levy year.  
Section 18-190.7 directs county clerks, in calculating the limiting rate for a given taxing district, 
to use the greater of the taxing district’s last preceding aggregate extension or the district’s last 
preceding aggregate extension if the taxing district had utilized the maximum limiting rate 
permitted without referendum for each of the three immediately preceding levy years.  The 
aggregate extension of a taxing district that includes any recapture for a particular levy year cannot 
exceed the taxing district’s aggregate extension for the immediately preceding levy year by more 
than 5%.  If a taxing district cannot recapture the entire unrealized levy amount in a single levy 
year, the taxing district may increase its aggregate extension in each succeeding levy year until the 
entire levy amount is recaptured. 

Illinois legislators have introduced several proposals to further modify the Limitation Law, 
including freezing property taxes and extending tax caps to all taxing bodies in the State.  The 
District cannot predict whether, or in what form, any change to the Limitation Law may be enacted 
into law, nor can the District predict the effect of any such change on the District’s finances. 
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TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW 

Legislation known as the Truth in Taxation Law (the “Law”) limits the aggregate amount 
of certain taxes which can be levied by, and extended for, a taxing district to 105% of the amount 
of taxes extended in the preceding year unless specified notice, hearing and certification 
requirements are met by the taxing body.  The express purpose of the Law is to require published 
disclosure of, and hearing upon, an intention to adopt a levy in excess of the specified levels.  The 
provisions of the Law do not apply to levies made to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds.  
The District covenanted in the Bond Resolution that it will not take any action or fail to take any 
action which would adversely affect the ability of the District to levy and collect the taxes levied 
by the District for payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds.  The District also covenanted 
that it and its officers will comply with all present and future applicable laws to assure that such 
taxes will be levied, extended, collected and deposited as provided in the Bond Resolution. 

SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCIAL PROFILE 

ISBE utilizes a system for assessing a school district’s financial health referred to as the 
“School District Financial Profile” which replaced the Financial Watch List and Financial 
Assurance and Accountability System (FAAS).  This system identifies those school districts which 
are moving into financial distress. 

The system uses five indicators which are individually scored, placed into a category of a 
four, three, two or one, with four being the best possible, and weighted in order to arrive at a 
composite district financial profile.  The indicators and the weights assigned to those indicators 
are as follows: fund balance to revenue ratio (35%); expenditures to revenue ratio (35%); days 
cash on hand (10%); percent of short-term borrowing ability remaining (10%); and percent of 
long-term debt margin remaining (10%). 

The scores of the weighted indicators are totaled to obtain a district’s overall score.  The 
highest score is 4.0 and the lowest score is 1.0.  A district is then placed in one of four categories 
as follows: 

• Financial Recognition.  A school district with a score of 3.54-4.00 is assigned to 
this category, which is the best category of financial strength.  These districts 
require minimal or no active monitoring by ISBE unless requested by the district. 

• Financial Review.  A school district with a score of 3.08-3.53 is assigned to this 
category, the next highest financial strength category.  These districts receive a 
limited review by ISBE, but are monitored for potential downward trends.  ISBE 
staff also review the next year’s school budget for further negative trends. 

• Financial Early Warning.  A school district with a score of 2.62-3.07 is placed in 
this category.  ISBE monitors these districts closely and offers proactive technical 
assistance, such as financial projections and cash flow analysis.  These districts also 
are reviewed to determine whether they meet the criteria set forth in Article 1A-8 
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of the School Code to be certified in financial difficulty and possibly qualify for a 
Financial Oversight Panel. 

• Financial Watch.  A school district with a score of 1.00-2.61 is in this category, the 
highest risk category.  ISBE monitors these districts very closely and offers 
technical assistance with, but not limited to, financial projections, cash flow 
analysis, budgeting, personnel inventories and enrollment projections.  These 
districts are also assessed to determine if they qualify for a Financial Oversight 
Panel. 

For each school district, ISBE calculates an original financial profile score (the “Original 
Score”) and an adjusted financial profile score (the “Adjusted Score”).  The Original Score is 
calculated based solely on such school district’s audited financial statements as of the close of the 
most recent fiscal year.  The Adjusted Score is calculated based initially on a school district’s 
audited financial statements for the most recent fiscal year, with adjustments made to reflect the 
impact on the Original Score of timing differences between such school district’s actual and 
expected receipt of State payments, as required by Section 1A-8 of the School Code.  ISBE has 
implemented this statutory requirement by adding in payments expected to be received during the 
calculation year but not actually received until the following fiscal year, as well as by subtracting 
certain State payments received during the current fiscal year but attributable to a prior fiscal year.  
Such adjustments may have a varying effect on a school district’s Adjusted Score based on the 
amount of time by which such State payments are delayed and the accounting basis adopted by 
such school district.  Due to the manner in which such requirement has been implemented by ISBE, 
a school district’s Adjusted Score may be different than it otherwise would have been in certain 
years based on the scheduled receipt of State payments. 

The following table sets forth the District’s Original Scores and Adjusted Scores, as well 
as the designation assigned to each score, for each of the last five fiscal years (as released by ISBE 
in the calendar year following the conclusion of each fiscal year): 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

ORIGINAL 
SCORE 

DESIGNATION 
BASED ON 

ORIGINAL SCORE 
ADJUSTED 

SCORE 

DESIGNATION 
BASED ON 

ADJUSTED SCORE 

2020 3.90 Recognition 3.90 Recognition 
2021 3.90 Recognition 3.90 Recognition 
2022 3.90 Recognition 3.90 Recognition 
2023 4.00 Recognition 4.00 Recognition 
2024 3.90 Recognition 3.90 Recognition 
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STATE AID 

GENERAL 

The State provides aid to local school districts on an annual basis as part of the State’s 
appropriation process.  Many school districts throughout the State rely on such state aid as a 
significant part of their budgets.  For Fiscal Year 2025, 30.85% of the District’s General Fund 
revenue came from State funding sources.  See Exhibit C to this Official Statement for more 
information concerning the breakdown of the District’s revenue sources. 

GENERAL STATE AID—EVIDENCE-BASED FUNDING MODEL 

Beginning with Fiscal Year 2018, general State funds (“General State Aid”) have, pursuant 
to Public Act 100-0465, been distributed to school districts under the “Evidence-Based Funding 
Model”.  The Evidence-Based Funding Model sets forth a school funding formula that ties 
individual district funding to evidence-based best practices that certain research shows enhance 
student achievement in the classroom.  Under the funding formula, ISBE will calculate an 
adequacy target (the “Adequacy Target”) each year for each district based upon its unique student 
population, regional wage differences and best practices.  Each district will be placed in one of 
four tiers depending on how close the sum of its local resources available to support education 
(based on certain State resources and its expected property tax collections, its “Local Capacity 
Target”), and its Base Funding Minimum (as hereinafter defined) are to its Adequacy Target; 
Tier One and Tier Two for those districts that are the furthest away from their Adequacy Targets 
and Tier Three and Tier Four for those districts that are the closest to (or above) their Adequacy 
Targets.  For each school year, all State funds appropriated for General State Aid in excess of the 
amount needed to fund the Base Funding Minimum for all school districts (“New State Funds”) 
will be distributed to districts based on tier placement.  Of any New State Funds available, Tier One 
receives 50%, Tier Two receives 49%, Tier Three receives 0.9%, and Tier Four receives 0.1%.  
Tier Two includes all Tier One districts for the purpose of the allocation percentages for New State 
Funds. 

On June 16, 2025, Governor Pritzker signed the State’s $55.2 billion general funds budget 
(Public Act 104-0003) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 (the “Fiscal Year 2026 Budget”).  
The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget increased funding for K-12 education by approximately 
$275 million.  The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget appropriated General State Aid in an amount 
$300 million greater than the appropriation in the prior fiscal year budget.  Such additional General 
State Aid will be distributed to districts pursuant to the Evidence-Based Funding Model. 

The Evidence-Based Funding Model also provides that each school district will be 
allocated at least as much in General State Aid in future years as it received in the most recently 
completed school year (such amount being the district’s “Base Funding Minimum”).  The Base 
Funding Minimum for the District for school year 2017-2018 was $1,243,573 (the “Initial Base 
Funding Minimum”).  Mandated Categorical State Aid (as hereinafter defined) received by the 
District in Fiscal Year 2017, other than Mandated Categorical State Aid related to transportation 
and extraordinary special education, was included in the Initial Base Funding Minimum.  Any 
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New State Funds received by a district in a year become part of its Base Funding Minimum in the 
following year.   

The following table sets forth the amounts received by the District pursuant to the 
Evidenced-Based Funding Model in each of the last five fiscal years, and the amount expected to 
be received in Fiscal Year 2026. 

FISCAL YEAR 
EVIDENCE-BASED 

FUNDING 

2021 $1,313,190 
2022 1,337,716 
2023 1,359,495 
2024 1,388,862 
2025 1,416,525 
2026 (projected) 1,439,806 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits for historical amounts and ISBE for the amount projected for Fiscal Year 2026.  The projected 

amount of Evidenced-Based Funding for Fiscal Year 2026 consists of the Base Funding Minimum plus anticipated New State Funds 
Fiscal Year 2026. 

The District was placed in Tier Two for Fiscal Years 2025 and 2026. 

PROPERTY TAX RELIEF POOL FUNDS 

For the purpose of encouraging high tax rate school districts to reduce property taxes, the 
Evidence-Based Funding Model also established a property tax relief grant program (the 
“Property Tax Relief Pool”).  School districts must apply for the grant and indicate an amount of 
intended property tax relief, which relief may not be greater than 1% of EAV for a unit district, 
0.69% of EAV for an elementary school district or 0.31% of EAV for a high school district, 
reduced, in each case, based on the Local Capacity Target of the applicant.  Property Tax Relief 
Pool grants will be allocated to school districts based on each district’s percentage of the simple 
average operating tax rate of all school districts of the same type (unit, elementary or high), in 
order of priority from highest percentage to lowest, until the Property Tax Relief Pool is exhausted.  
A school district which receives a Property Tax Relief Pool grant is required to abate its property 
tax levy by the amount of intended property tax relief for the levy year in which the grant is to be 
received, and the succeeding levy year.  The difference between the amount of the grant and the 
amount of the abatement is based on a statutory calculation which takes into account relative Local 
Capacity Targets.  Pursuant to such calculation, a school district with a low Local Capacity Target 
will be required to abate less than a school district with a high Local Capacity Target, assuming 
the amount of Property Tax Relief Pool grants received by the school districts are the same.  
Property Tax Relief Pool grants received by a school district are included in future calculations of 
that district’s Base Funding Minimum, unless that district does not abate its property tax levy by 
the amount of intended property tax relief as described above.   
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For each of the last three fiscal years, $50 million of General State Aid was allocated to the 
Property Tax Relief Pool.  In the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, no funds were allocated to the Property 
Tax Relief Pool. 

MANDATED CATEGORICAL STATE AID 

Illinois school districts are entitled to reimbursement from the State for expenditures 
incurred in providing programs and services legally required to be available to students under State 
law.  Such reimbursements, referred to as “Mandated Categorical State Aid,” are made to the 
school district in the fiscal year following the expenditure, provided that the school district files 
the paperwork necessary to inform the State of such an entitlement.  From time to time, Mandated 
Categorical State Aid payments from the State have been delayed and have been prorated as part 
of the appropriation process, as described below. 

Prior to Fiscal Year 2018, the School Code provided for Mandated Categorical State Aid 
with respect to mandatory school programs relating to: (a) special education, (b) transportation, 
(c) free and reduced breakfast and lunch, and (d) orphanage tuition.  Beginning with fiscal year 
2018, Mandated Categorical State Aid is no longer the source of funding for mandatory school 
programs relating to special education, other than private facility tuition and transportation.  
Mandated Categorical State Aid received by a district in Fiscal Year 2017 for special education 
programming no longer available for Mandated Categorical State Aid in Fiscal Year 2018 is 
included in the Base Funding Minimum for that district. 

In addition, although school districts are entitled to reimbursement for expenditures made 
under these programs, these reimbursements are subject to the State’s appropriation process.  In 
the event that the State does not appropriate an amount sufficient to fund fully the Mandated 
Categorical State Aid owed to each school district, the total Mandated Categorical State Aid is 
proportionally reduced such that each school district receives the same percentage of its Mandated 
Categorical State Aid request with respect to a specific category of such aid as every other school 
district. 

In past years, the State has not fully funded all Mandated Categorical State Aid payments.  
Therefore, pursuant to the procedures discussed above, proportionate reductions in Mandated 
Categorical State Aid payments to school districts have occurred.  However, because these 
programs are “mandatory” under the School Code, each school district must provide these 
programs regardless of whether such school district is reimbursed by the State for the related 
expenditures.  No assurance can be given that the State will make appropriations in the future 
sufficient to fund fully the Mandatory Categorical State Aid requirements.  As such, the District’s 
revenues may be impacted in the future by increases or decreases in the level of funding 
appropriated by the State for Mandated Categorical State Aid. 

COMPETITIVE GRANT STATE AID 

The State also provides funds to school districts for expenditures incurred in providing 
additional programs that are allowed, but not mandated by, the School Code.  In contrast to 
Mandated Categorical State Aid, such “Competitive Grant State Aid” is not guaranteed to a school 
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district that provides these programs.  Instead, a school district applying for Competitive Grant 
State Aid must compete with other school districts for the limited amount appropriated each year 
by the State for such program. 

Competitive Grant State Aid is allocated, after appropriation by the State, among certain 
school districts selected by the State.  The level of funding is annually determined separately for 
each category of aid based on the State’s budget.  This process does not guarantee that any funding 
will be available for Competitive Grant State Aid programs, even if a school district received such 
funding in a prior year.  Therefore, school districts may incur expenditures with respect to certain 
Competitive Grant State Aid programs without any guarantee that the State will appropriate the 
money necessary to reimburse such expenditures. 

PAYMENT FOR MANDATED CATEGORICAL STATE AID AND COMPETITIVE GRANT STATE AID 

The State makes payments to school districts for Mandated Categorical State Aid and 
Competitive Grant State Aid (together, “Categorical State Aid”) in accordance with a voucher 
system involving ISBE.  ISBE vouchers payments to the State on a periodic basis.  The time 
between vouchers varies depending on the type of Categorical State Aid in question.  For example, 
with respect to the categories of Mandated Categorical State Aid related to extraordinary special 
education and transportation, ISBE vouchers the State for payments on a quarterly basis.  With 
respect to Competitive Grant State Aid, a payment schedule is established as part of the application 
process, and ISBE vouchers the State for payment in accordance with this payment schedule. 

Once ISBE has vouchered the State for payment, the State is required to make the 
Categorical State Aid payments to the school districts.  As a general matter, the State is required 
to make such payments within 90 days after the end of the State’s fiscal year. 

See Exhibit C for a summary of the District’s general fund revenue sources. 

FEDERAL COVID-19 FUNDS DISTRIBUTED TO THE DISTRICT 

The COVID-19 pandemic, along with various governmental measures taken to protect 
public health in light of the pandemic, had an adverse impact on global economies, including 
economic conditions in the United States.  In response to the pandemic, federal legislation, 
particularly the (i) Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (commonly known as 
ESSER I), (ii) Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2021 
(commonly known as ESSER II), and (iii) American Rescue Plan of 2021 (commonly known as 
ESSER III), was enacted to provide funds to mitigate the economic downturn and health care crisis 
caused by COVID-19. 

The District received $74,391 pursuant to ESSER I, $410,913 pursuant to ESSER II and 
$946,110 pursuant to ESSER III.  Most of the ESSER funds were spent on learning loss for 
students, mental health support, Chromebooks and an HVAC project for the elementary 
classrooms, cafeteria and gym.  Additional counselors, nurses and interventionists that were 
previously paid from ESSER funds are now being paid from the District’s operating funds at an 
annual cost of between $250,000 to $300,000.  These salaries and benefits are a large part of the 
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current deficit in the Educational Fund (see Exhibit A and Exhibit B herein).  All ESSER funds 
have been spent. 

RETIREMENT PLANS 

The District participates in two defined benefit pension plans: (i) the Teachers’ Retirement 
System of the State of Illinois (“TRS”), which provides retirement benefits to the District’s 
teaching employees, and (ii) the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (the “IMRF” and, together 
with TRS, the “Pension Plans”), which provides retirement benefits to the District’s non-teaching 
employees.  The District makes certain contributions to the Pension Plans on behalf of its 
employees, as further described in this section.  The operations of the Pension Plans, including the 
contributions to be made to the Pension Plans, the benefits provided by the Pension Plans, and the 
actuarial assumptions and methods employed in generating the liabilities and contributions of the 
Pension Plans, are governed by the Illinois Pension Code, as amended (the “Pension Code”). 

The following summarizes certain provisions of the Pension Plans and the funded status of 
the Pension Plans, as more completely described in Note 8 to the Audit, as hereinafter defined, 
attached hereto as APPENDIX A. 

BACKGROUND REGARDING PENSION PLANS 

The Actuarial Valuation 

The disclosures in the Audit related to the Pension Plans are based in part on the actuarial 
valuations of the Pension Plans.  In the actuarial valuations, the actuary for each of the Pension 
Plans measures the financial position of the Pension Plan, determines the amount to be contributed 
to a Pension Plan pursuant to statutory requirements, and produces information mandated by the 
financial reporting standards (the “GASB Standards”) issued by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (“GASB”), as described below. 

In producing an actuarial valuation, the actuary for the Pension Plan uses demographic data 
(including employee age, salary and service credits), economic assumptions (including estimated 
future salary and interest rates), and decrement assumptions (including employee turnover, 
mortality and retirement rates) and employs various actuarial methods to generate the information 
required to be included in such valuation. 

GASB Standards 

The GASB Standards provide standards for financial reporting and accounting related to 
pension plans. 

The GASB Standards require calculation and disclosure of a “Net Pension Liability” or 
“Net Pension Asset,” which is the difference between the actuarial present value of projected 
benefit payments that is attributed to past periods of employee service calculated pursuant to the 
methods and assumptions set forth in the GASB Standards (referred to in such statements as the 
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“Total Pension Liability”) and the fair market value of the pension plan’s assets (referred to as the 
“Fiduciary Net Position”). 

Furthermore, the GASB Standards employ a rate, referred to in such statements as the 
“Discount Rate,” which is used to discount projected benefit payments to their actuarial present 
values.  The Discount Rate is a blended rate comprised of (1) a long-term expected rate of return 
on a pension plan’s investments (to the extent that such assets are projected to be sufficient to pay 
benefits), and (2) a tax-exempt municipal bond rate meeting certain specifications set forth in the 
GASB Standards. 

Finally, the GASB Standards require that the Net Pension Liability be disclosed in the notes 
to the financial statements of the pension system and that a proportionate share of the Net Pension 
Liability be recognized on the balance sheet of the employer, and that an expense be recognized 
on the income statement of the employer. 

Pension Plans Remain Governed by the Pension Code 

As described above, the GASB Standards establish requirements for financial reporting 
purposes.  However, the Pension Plans are ultimately governed by the provisions of the Pension 
Code in all respects, including, but not limited to, the amounts to be contributed by the District to 
the Pension Plans in each year. 

TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

The District participates in TRS, which is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plan that was created by the General Assembly for the benefit of Illinois public school 
teachers outside the City of Chicago.  TRS members include all active non-annuitants who are 
employed by a TRS-covered employer, which includes all school districts located outside of the 
City of Chicago, to provide services for which teacher licensure is required. 

The Pension Code sets the benefit provisions of TRS, which can only be amended by the 
General Assembly.  The State maintains primary responsibility for the funding of the plan, but 
contributions from participating employers and members are also required.  The TRS Board of 
Trustees is responsible for the System’s administration. 

For information relating to the actuarial assumptions and methods used by TRS, including 
the Discount Rate and the sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the Discount Rate, 
see Note 8 to the Audit. 

Employer Funding of Teachers’ Retirement System 

Under the Pension Code, active members contribute 9.0% of creditable earnings to TRS.  
The State makes the balance of employer contributions to the State on behalf of the District, except 
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for a small portion contributed by the teacher’s employer, such as the District.  For Fiscal Years 
2021 through 2025, all amounts contributed by the District to TRS were as follows: 

FISCAL YEAR TRS CONTRIBUTION 

2021 $31,561 
2022 45,546 
2023 21,138 
2024 21,302 
2025 22,463 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits. 

For information regarding additional contributions the District may be required to make to 
TRS with respect to certain salary increases and other programs, see Note 8 to the Audit. 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

The District also participates in the IMRF, which is a defined-benefit, agent multiple 
employer pension plan that acts as a common investment and administrative agent for units of 
local government and school districts in the State.  The IMRF is established and administered 
under statutes adopted by the General Assembly.  The Pension Code sets the benefit provisions of 
the IMRF, which can only be amended by the General Assembly. 

Each employer participating in the IMRF, including the District, has an employer reserve 
account with the IMRF separate and distinct from all other participating employers (the “IMRF 
Account”) along with a unique employer contribution rate determined by the IMRF Board of 
Trustees (the “IMRF Board”), as described below.  The employees of a participating employer 
receive benefits solely from such employer’s IMRF Account.  Participating employers are not 
responsible for funding the deficits of other participating employers. 

The IMRF issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information which may be viewed at the IMRF’s website. 

See Note 8 to the Audit for additional information on the IMRF. 

Contributions 

Both employers and employees contribute to the IMRF.  At present, employees contribute 
4.50% of their salary to the IMRF, as established by statute.  Employers are required to make all 
additional contributions necessary to fund the benefits provided by the IMRF to its employees.  
The annual rate at which an employer must contribute to the IMRF is established by the IMRF 
Board.  The District’s contribution rate for calendar year 2024 was 7.11% of covered payroll. 
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For the calendar years ended December 31, 2020, through December 31, 2024, the District 
contributed the following amounts to IMRF: 

CALENDAR YEAR IMRF CONTRIBUTION 

2021 $77,475 
2022 87,322 
2023 75,607 
2024 60,270 
2025 67,555 

______________________________ 
Source: Actuarial GASB Disclosures Statement 68 prepared by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company as of December 31, 2024. 

Measures of Financial Position 

The following table presents the measures of the IMRF Account’s financial position as of 
December 31 of the years 2020 through 2024, which are presented pursuant to the GASB 
Standards. 

CALENDAR YEAR 
ENDED 

DECEMBER 31 

TOTAL 
PENSION 

LIABILITY 
FIDUCIARY  

NET POSITION 
NET PENSION 

(ASSET)/LIABILITY 

FIDUCIARY NET 
POSITION AS A % OF 

TOTAL PENSION 
LIABILITY 

DISCOUNT 
RATE 

2020 $4,869,462 $5,041,587 $(172,125) 103.53% 7.25% 
2021 5,046,440 5,696,806 (650,366) 112.89% 7.25% 
2022 5,221,967 4,705,206 516,761 90.10% 7.25% 
2023 5,241,539 4,999,998 241,541 95.39% 7.25% 
2024 5,160,727 5,051,572 109,155 97.88% 7.25% 

______________________________ 
Source: Actuarial GASB Disclosures Statement 68 prepared by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company as of December 31, 2024. 

See Note 8 to the Audit for additional information on the IMRF. 

TEACHER HEALTH INSURANCE SECURITY FUND 

The District participates in the Teacher Health Insurance Security Fund (the “THIS 
Fund”), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan that 
was established by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of retired Illinois public school teachers 
employed outside the city of Chicago.  The THIS Fund provides medical, prescription, and 
behavioral health benefits, but it does not provide vision, dental, or life insurance benefits to 
annuitants of TRS. 

The State maintains primary responsibility for funding, but contributions from 
participating employers and members are also required.  For Fiscal Year 2025, the District paid 
$18,841 to the THIS Fund, which was 100% of the required contribution.  For more information 
regarding the District’s THIS Fund obligation, see Note 9 to the Audit. 
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BOND RATINGS 

S&P is expected to assign the Bonds a rating of “AA” (Stable Outlook) based on the Policy 
to be issued by BAM.  S&P has assigned the Bonds an underlying rating of “A” (Stable Outlook).  
These ratings reflect only the views of S&P.  An explanation of the methodology for such ratings 
may be obtained from S&P.  Certain information concerning the Bonds and the District not 
included in this Official Statement was furnished to S&P and BAM by the District.  There is no 
assurance that the ratings will be maintained for any given period of time or that such ratings will 
not be changed by S&P if, in such rating agency’s judgment, circumstances so warrant.  Any 
downward change in or withdrawal of the ratings may have an adverse effect on the market price 
of the Bonds. 

Except as may be required by the Undertaking described below under the heading 
“LIMITED CONTINUING DISCLOSURE”, the form of which is attached hereto as APPENDIX C, neither 
the District nor the Underwriter undertakes responsibility to bring to the attention of the owners of 
the Bonds any proposed change in or withdrawal of the ratings or to oppose any such revision or 
withdrawal. 

TAX EXEMPTION 

Federal tax law contains a number of requirements and restrictions which apply to the 
Bonds, including investment restrictions, periodic payments of arbitrage profits to the United 
States, requirements regarding the proper use of bond proceeds and the facilities financed 
therewith, and certain other matters.  The District has covenanted to comply with all requirements 
that must be satisfied in order for the interest on the Bonds to be excludible from gross income for 
federal income tax purposes.  Failure to comply with certain of such covenants could cause interest 
on the Bonds to become includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactively 
to the date of issuance of the Bonds. 

Subject to the District’s compliance with the above-referenced covenants, under present 
law, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, interest on the Bonds is excludible from the gross income of 
the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax 
preference in computing the federal alternative minimum tax for individuals under the Code.  
Interest on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations. 

In rendering its opinion, Bond Counsel will rely upon certifications of the District with 
respect to certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Bond Counsel’s opinion 
represents its legal judgment based upon its review of the law and the facts that it deems relevant 
to render such opinion and is not a guarantee of a result. 

Ownership of the Bonds may result in collateral federal income tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers, including, without limitation, corporations subject to the branch profits tax, financial 
institutions, certain insurance companies, certain S corporations, individual recipients of Social 
Security or Railroad Retirement benefits and taxpayers who may be deemed to have incurred (or 
continued) indebtedness to purchase or carry tax-exempt obligations.  Prospective purchasers of 
the Bonds should consult their tax advisors as to applicability of any such collateral consequences. 
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The issue price for original issue discount (as further discussed below) and market discount 
purposes (the “OID Issue Price”) for each maturity of the Bonds is the price at which a substantial 
amount of such maturity of the Bonds is first sold to the public (excluding bond houses and brokers 
and similar persons or organizations acting in the capacity of underwriters, placement agents or 
wholesalers).  The OID Issue Price of a maturity of the Bonds may be different from the price set 
forth, or the price corresponding to the yield set forth, on the inside cover page hereof. 

If the OID Issue Price of a maturity of the Bonds is less than the principal amount payable 
at maturity, the difference between the OID Issue Price of each such maturity, if any, of the Bonds 
(the “OID Bonds”) and the principal amount payable at maturity is original issue discount. 

For an investor who purchases an OID Bond in the initial public offering at the OID Issue 
Price for such maturity and who holds such OID Bond to its stated maturity, subject to the 
condition that the District complies with the covenants discussed above, (a) the full amount of 
original issue discount with respect to such OID Bond constitutes interest which is excludible from 
the gross income of the owner thereof for federal income tax purposes; (b) such owner will not 
realize taxable capital gain or market discount upon payment of such OID Bond at its stated 
maturity; (c) such original issue discount is not included as an item of tax preference in computing 
the alternative minimum tax for individuals under the Code; and (d) the accretion of original issue 
discount in each year may result in certain collateral federal income tax consequences in each year 
even though a corresponding cash payment may not be received until a later year.  Based upon the 
stated position of the Department under State income tax law, accreted original issue discount on 
such OID Bonds is subject to taxation as it accretes, even though there may not be a corresponding 
cash payment until a later year.  Owners of OID Bonds should consult their own tax advisors with 
respect to the state and local tax consequences of original issue discount on such OID Bonds. 

Owners of Bonds who dispose of Bonds prior to the stated maturity (whether by sale, 
redemption or otherwise), purchase Bonds in the initial public offering, but at a price different 
from the OID Issue Price or purchase Bonds subsequent to the initial public offering should consult 
their own tax advisors. 

If a Bond is purchased at any time for a price that is less than the Bond’s stated redemption 
price at maturity or, in the case of an OID Bond, its OID Issue Price plus accreted original issue 
discount (the “Revised Issue Price”), the purchaser will be treated as having purchased a Bond 
with market discount subject to the market discount rules of the Code (unless a statutory de minimis 
rule applies).  Accrued market discount is treated as taxable ordinary income and is recognized 
when a Bond is disposed of (to the extent such accrued discount does not exceed gain realized) or, 
at the purchaser’s election, as it accrues.  Such treatment would apply to any purchaser who 
purchases an OID Bond for a price that is less than its Revised Issue.  The applicability of the 
market discount rules may adversely affect the liquidity or secondary market price of such Bond.  
Purchasers should consult their own tax advisors regarding the potential implications of market 
discount with respect to the Bonds. 

An investor may purchase a Bond at a price in excess of its stated principal amount.  Such 
excess is characterized for federal income tax purposes as “bond premium” and must be amortized 
by an investor on a constant yield basis over the remaining term of the Bond in a manner that takes 
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into account potential call dates and call prices.  An investor cannot deduct amortized bond 
premium relating to a tax-exempt bond.  The amortized bond premium is treated as a reduction in 
the tax-exempt interest received.  As bond premium is amortized, it reduces the investor’s basis in 
the Bond.  Investors who purchase a Bond at a premium should consult their own tax advisors 
regarding the amortization of bond premium and its effect on the Bond’s basis for purposes of 
computing gain or loss in connection with the sale, exchange, redemption or early retirement of 
the Bond. 

There are or may be pending in Congress legislative proposals, including some that carry 
retroactive effective dates, that, if enacted, could alter or amend the federal tax matters referred to 
above or affect the market value of the Bonds.  It cannot be predicted whether or in what form any 
such proposal might be enacted or whether, if enacted, it would apply to bonds issued prior to 
enactment.  Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult their own tax advisors regarding 
any pending or proposed federal tax legislation.  Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding 
any pending or proposed federal tax legislation. 

The Service has an ongoing program of auditing tax-exempt obligations to determine 
whether, in the view of the Service, interest on such tax-exempt obligations is includible in the 
gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  It cannot be predicted whether 
or not the Service will commence an audit of the Bonds.  If an audit is commenced, under current 
procedures the Service may treat the District as a taxpayer and the Bondholders may have no right 
to participate in such procedure.  The commencement of an audit could adversely affect the market 
value and liquidity of the Bonds until the audit is concluded, regardless of the ultimate outcome. 

Payments of interest on, and proceeds of the sale, redemption or maturity of, tax-exempt 
obligations, including the Bonds, are in certain cases required to be reported to the Service.  
Additionally, backup withholding may apply to any such payments to any Bond owner who fails 
to provide an accurate Form W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification, 
or a substantially identical form, or to any Bond owner who is notified by the Service of a failure 
to report any interest or dividends required to be shown on federal income tax returns.  The 
reporting and backup withholding requirements do not affect the excludability of such interest 
from gross income for federal tax purposes. 

Interest on the Bonds is not exempt from present State income taxes.  Ownership of the 
Bonds may result in other state and local tax consequences to certain taxpayers.  Bond Counsel 
expresses no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences arising with respect to the Bonds.  
Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult their tax advisors regarding the applicability 
of any such state and local taxes. 

QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS 

Subject to the District’s compliance with certain covenants, in the opinion of Bond 
Counsel, the Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” under the small issuer exception 
provided under Section 265(b)(3) of the Code, which affords banks and certain other financial 
institutions more favorable treatment of their deduction for interest expense than would otherwise 
be allowed under Section 265(b)(2) of the Code. 
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LIMITED CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

Because at the time of the delivery of the Bonds the District will be an “obligated person” 
(as such term is defined in the Rule) with respect to less than $10,000,000 in aggregate amount of 
outstanding municipal securities, including the Bonds, the District is required to provide to the 
Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”), as specified in the Rule, annual financial 
information or operating data regarding the District which annual financial information and 
operating data shall include, at a minimum, that annual financial information and operating data 
which is customarily prepared by the District and is publicly available.  Consequently, pursuant to 
the Rule, the District will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (the “Undertaking”) for 
the benefit of the beneficial owners of the Bonds to send the financial information to the MSRB 
for purposes of the Rule and to provide notice of certain events to the MSRB pursuant to the 
requirements of the Rule.  No person, other than the District, has undertaken, or is otherwise 
expected, to provide continuing disclosure with respect to the Bonds.  The financial information 
to be provided on an annual basis, the events which will be noticed on an occurrence basis and a 
statement of other terms of the Undertaking, including termination, amendment and remedies, are 
set forth in the form of the Undertaking, attached hereto as APPENDIX C. 

The District expects to implement the March, 2019, update (Issue 100) of the Illinois 
Association of School Boards’ Policy Reference Education Subscription Service (PRESS) that 
includes disclosure policies and procedures as 4.40–AP, Preparing and Updating Disclosures.  The 
policies specifically include additional procedures to be followed by the District in relation to the 
two new reportable events required by the Rule for undertakings entered into on and after 
February 27, 2019. 

There have been no instances in the previous five years in which the District failed to 
comply, in all material respects, with any undertaking previously entered into by it pursuant to the 
Rule.  A failure by the District to comply with the Undertaking will not constitute a default under 
the Bond Resolution and beneficial owners of the Bonds are limited to the remedies described in 
the Undertaking.  The District must report any failure to comply with the Undertaking in 
accordance with the Rule.  Any broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer must consider such 
report before recommending the purchase or sale of the Bonds in the secondary market.  
Consequently, such a failure may adversely affect the transferability and liquidity of the Bonds 
and their market price. 

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The audited financial statements of the District for Fiscal Year 2025 (the “Audit”), 
contained in APPENDIX A, including the independent auditor’s report accompanying the Audit, 
have been prepared by Scheffel Boyle, Jerseyville, Illinois (the “Auditor”), and approved by 
formal action of the Board.  The District has not requested the Auditor to update information 
contained in the Audit nor has the District requested that the Auditor consent to the use of the 
Audit in this Official Statement.  Other than as expressly set forth in this Official Statement, the 
financial information contained in the Audit has not been updated since the date of the Audit.  The 
inclusion of the Audit in this Official Statement in and of itself is not intended to demonstrate the 
fiscal condition of the District since the date of the Audit. 
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BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM 

DTC will act as securities depository for the Bonds.  The Bonds will be issued as 
fully-registered securities registered in the name of Cede & Co. (DTC’s partnership nominee) or 
such other name as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  One fully-registered 
Bond certificate will be issued for each maturity of the Bonds, in the aggregate principal amount 
of such maturity, and will be deposited with DTC. 

DTC, the world’s largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company 
organized under the New York Banking Law, a “banking organization” within the meaning of the 
New York Banking Law, a member of the Federal Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within 
the meaning of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, and a “clearing agency” registered 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Exchange Act.  DTC holds and provides asset 
servicing for over 3.5 million issues of U.S. and non-U.S. equity issues, corporate and municipal 
debt issues, and money market instruments (from over 100 countries) that DTC’s participants 
(“Direct Participants”) deposit with DTC.  DTC also facilitates the post-trade settlement among 
Direct Participants of sales and other securities transactions in deposited securities, through 
electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges between Direct Participants’ accounts.  
This eliminates the need for physical movement of securities certificates.  Direct Participants 
include both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing 
corporations, and certain other organizations.  DTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The 
Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation (“DTCC”).  DTCC is the holding company for DTC, 
National Securities Clearing Corporation and Fixed Income Clearing Corporation, all of which are 
registered clearing agencies.  DTCC is owned by the users of its regulated subsidiaries.  Access to 
the DTC system is also available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and 
dealers, banks, trust companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a 
custodial relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly (“Indirect 
Participants”).  DTC has an S&P rating of “AA+”.  The DTC Rules applicable to its Participants 
are on file with the Commission.  More information about DTC can be found at www.dtcc.com. 

Purchases of Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct Participants, 
which will receive a credit for the Bonds on DTC’s records.  The ownership interest of each actual 
purchaser of each Bond (“Beneficial Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect 
Participants’ records.  Beneficial Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their 
purchase.  Beneficial Owners are, however, expected to receive written confirmations providing 
details of the transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings, from the Direct or 
Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction.  Transfers of 
ownership interests in the Bonds are to be accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct 
and Indirect Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners.  Beneficial Owners will not 
receive certificates representing their ownership interests in Bonds, except in the event that use of 
the book-entry system for the Bonds is discontinued. 

To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Bonds deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are 
registered in the name of DTC’s partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be 
requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  The deposit of Bonds with DTC and their 
registration in the name of Cede & Co. or such other DTC nominee do not effect any change in 
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beneficial ownership.  DTC has no knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of the Bonds; 
DTC’s records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts such Bonds 
are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial Owners.  The Direct and Indirect Participants 
will remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on behalf of their customers. 

Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct 
Participants to Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to 
Beneficial Owners will be governed by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or 
regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  Beneficial Owners of Bonds may 
wish to take certain steps to augment transmission to them of notices of significant events with 
respect to the Bonds, such as redemptions, tenders, defaults, and proposed amendments to the 
Bond documents.  For example, Beneficial Owners of Bonds may wish to ascertain that the 
nominee holding the Bonds for their benefit has agreed to obtain and transmit notices to Beneficial 
Owners.  In the alternative, Beneficial Owners may wish to provide their names and addresses to 
the Registrar and request that copies of notices be provided directly to them. 

Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC.  If less than all of the Bonds within an issue are 
being redeemed, DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct 
Participant in such issue to be redeemed. 

Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with 
respect to the Bonds unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC’s MMI 
Procedures.  Under its usual procedures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to the District as soon as 
possible after the record date.  The Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede & Co.’s consenting or voting 
rights to those Direct Participants to whose accounts the Bonds are credited on the record date 
(identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 

Redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments on the Bonds will be made to 
Cede & Co., or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  
DTC’s practice is to credit Direct Participants’ accounts upon DTC’s receipt of funds and 
corresponding detailed information from the District or Registrar, on payable date in accordance 
with their respective holdings shown on DTC’s records.  Payments by Participants to Beneficial 
Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices, as is the case with 
securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in “street name,” and will 
be the responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, the Registrar, or the District, subject to 
any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  Payment of 
redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments to Cede & Co. (or such other nominee 
as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC) is the responsibility of the District 
or the Registrar, disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants will be the responsibility of 
DTC, and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of 
Direct and Indirect Participants. 

DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Bonds at any 
time by giving reasonable notice to the District or the Registrar.  Under such circumstances, in the 
event that a successor depository is not obtained, Bond certificates are required to be printed and 
delivered. 
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The District may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry transfers through 
DTC (or a successor securities depository).  In that event, Bond certificates will be printed and 
delivered to DTC. 

The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry system has been 
obtained from DTC, and the District takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof. 

The District will have no responsibility or obligation to any Securities Depository, any 
Participants in the Book-Entry System or the Beneficial Owners with respect to (a) the accuracy 
of any records maintained by the Securities Depository or any Participant; (b) the payment by the 
Securities Depository or by any Participant of any amount due to any Beneficial Owner in respect 
of the principal amount or redemption price of, or interest on, any Bonds; (c) the delivery of any 
notice by the Securities Depository or any Participant; (d) the selection of the Beneficial Owners 
to receive payment in the event of any partial redemption of the Bonds; or (e) any other action 
taken by the Securities Depository or any Participant. 

CERTAIN LEGAL MATTERS 

Certain legal matters incident to the authorization, issuance and sale of the Bonds are 
subject to the approving legal opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois (“Chapman 
and Cutler”), Bond Counsel, who has been retained by, and acts as, Bond Counsel to the District.  
Chapman and Cutler has also been retained by the District to serve as Disclosure Counsel to the 
District with respect to the Bonds.  Although as Disclosure Counsel to the District, Chapman and 
Cutler has assisted the District with certain disclosure matters, Chapman and Cutler has not 
undertaken to independently verify the accuracy, completeness or fairness of any of the statements 
contained in this Official Statement or other offering material related to the Bonds and does not 
guarantee the accuracy, completeness or fairness of such information.  Chapman and Cutler’s 
engagement as Disclosure Counsel was undertaken solely at the request and for the benefit of the 
District, to assist it in discharging its responsibility with respect to this Official Statement, and not 
for the benefit of any other person (including any person purchasing Bonds from the Underwriter), 
and did not include any obligation to establish or confirm factual matters, forecasts, projections, 
estimates or any other financial or economic information in connection therewith.  Further, 
Chapman and Cutler makes no representation as to the suitability of the Bonds for investment by 
any investor. 

NO LITIGATION 

No litigation is now pending or threatened restraining the issuance, sale, execution or 
delivery of the Bonds, or in any way contesting or affecting the validity or enforceability of the 
Bonds or any proceedings of the District taken with respect to the issuance or sale thereof.  A 
certificate to this effect will be delivered by the District with the other customary closing papers 
when the Bonds are delivered. 
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UNDERWRITING 

Pursuant to the terms of a Bond Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) between the 
District and Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, St. Louis, Missouri (the “Underwriter” or 
“Stifel”), the Underwriter has agreed to purchase the Bonds at an aggregate purchase price of 
$___________.  The purchase price will produce an underwriting spread of ____% of the principal 
amount of the Bonds.  The Agreement provides that the obligation of the Underwriter is subject to 
certain conditions precedent and that the Underwriter will be obligated to purchase all of the Bonds 
if any of the Bonds are purchased.  The Bonds may be offered and sold to certain dealers (including 
dealers depositing such Bonds into investment trusts, accounts or funds) and others at prices 
different than the initial public offering price.  After the initial public offering, the public offering 
price of the Bonds may be changed from time to time by the Underwriter. 

Stifel and its affiliates comprise a full service financial institution engaged in activities 
which may include sales and trading, commercial and investment banking, advisory, investment 
management, investment research, principal investment, hedging, market making, brokerage and 
other financial and non-financial activities and services.  Stifel and its affiliates may have provided, 
and may in the future provide, a variety of these services to the District and to persons and entities 
with relationships with the District, for which they received or will receive customary fees and 
expenses. 

In the ordinary course of these business activities, Stifel and its affiliates may purchase, 
sell or hold a broad array of investments and actively traded securities, derivatives, loans and other 
financial instruments for their own account and for the accounts of their customers, and such 
investment and trading activities may involve or relate to assets, securities and/or instruments of 
the District (directly, as collateral securing other obligations or otherwise) and/or persons and 
entities with relationships with the District. 

Stifel and its affiliates may also communicate independent investment recommendations, 
market color or trading ideas and/or publish or express independent research views in respect of 
such assets, securities or instruments and may at any time hold, or recommend to clients that they 
should acquire such assets, securities and instruments.  Such investment and securities activities 
may involve securities and instruments of the District. 
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AUTHORIZATION 

This Official Statement has been approved by the District for distribution to prospective 
purchasers of the Bonds.  The Board, acting through authorized officers, will provide to the 
Underwriter at the time of delivery of the Bonds, a certificate confirming that, to the best of its 
knowledge and belief, this Official Statement, together with any supplements thereto, as of the 
date hereof, and at the time of delivery of the Bonds, was true and correct in all material respects 
and did not at any time contain an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact required to be stated where necessary to make the statements therein in light of the 
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. 
 
 

/s/ 
Superintendent 
Community Unit School District Number 10, 

Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey 
Counties, Illinois 

____________, 2026 
 



 

 

EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A shows the District’s recent financial history.  Exhibit B provides information on the District’s Fiscal Year 2026 budget.  
Exhibit C provides information on the general fund revenue sources of the District. 

EXHIBIT A — COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE, FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021-2025  

ED(1) O&M DEBT SERVICE TRANS IMRF 
CAP  

PROJECTS 
WORKING  

CASH TORT FIRE TOTAL 

Beginning Balance  $1,213,557 $405,927 $  66,253 $214,969 $267,813 $124,797 $623,364 $   1,549 $2,162,026 $5,080,255 
Revenues  4,518,673 494,140 112,731 368,437 126,204 139,849 37,045 139,618 30,553 5,967,250 
Expenditures  4,184,799 468,258 252,451 278,193 171,556 121,449 0 98,932 878,343 6,453,981 
Net Transfers 0 0 70,636 0 0 (70,636) 0 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ending Balance, 6/30/21 $1,547,431 $431,809 $   (2,831) $305,213 $222,461 $  72,561 $660,409 $ 42,235 $1,314,236 $4,593,524 

Beginning Balance  $1,547,431 $431,809 $   (2,831) $305,213 $222,461 $  72,561 $660,409 $ 42,235 $1,314,236 $4,593,524 
Revenues  4,631,845 384,313 174,050 394,991 137,081 171,163 33,825 143,594 81,428 6,152,290 
Expenditures  4,481,283 491,850 245,096 285,930 180,770 19,482 0 25,306 928,027 6,657,744 
Net Transfers 0 0 70,796 0 0 (70,796) 0 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ending Balance, 6/30/22 $1,697,993 $324,272 $   (3,081) $414,274 $178,772 $153,446 $694,234 $160,523 $   467,637 $4,088,070 

Beginning Balance  $1,697,993 $324,272 $   (3,081) $414,274 $178,772 $153,446 $694,234 $160,523 $   467,637 $4,088,070 
Revenues  4,898,602 707,285 175,787 467,050 136,560 221,039 34,304 165,682 155,744 6,962,053 
Expenditures  4,281,716 816,038 245,876 394,308 178,010 7,475 0 313,666 799,492 7,036,581 
Net Transfers (3,081) 0 73,957 0 0 (70,876) (200,000) 0 200,000 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ending Balance, 6/30/23 $2,311,798 $215,519 $       787 $487,016 $137,322 $296,134 $528,538 $ 12,539 $     23,889 $4,013,542 

Beginning Balance  $2,311,798 $215,518 $       787 $487,016 $137,322 $296,134 $528,538 $ 12,539 $     23,889 $4,013,541 
Revenues  4,812,222 599,912 180,014 487,904 134,575 202,318 56,862 170,604 33,089 6,677,500 
Expenditures  4,685,719 769,317 246,376 467,303 175,188 541,646 0 37,110 29,700 6,952,359 
Net Transfers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 70,876 0 0 417,236 0 0 562,445 1,050,557 
Ending Balance, 6/30/24 $2,438,301 $  46,113 $   5,301 $507,617 $  96,709 $374,042 $585,400 $146,033 $   589,723 $4,789,239 

Beginning Balance  $2,438,301 $  46,113 $   5,301 $507,617 $  96,709 $374,042 $585,400 $146,033 $   589,723 $4,789,239 
Revenues  4,836,277 589,578 175,615 522,038 194,422 212,167 60,294 129,462 104,894 6,824,747 
Expenditures  5,123,808 505,668 352,056 442,391 190,629 124,161 0 119,359 679,023 7,537,095 
Net Transfers 0 125,000(3) 176,256 0 0 (176,256) (125,000) 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ending Balance, 6/30/25 $2,150,770(2) $255,023 $   5,116 $587,264 $100,502 $285,792 $520,694 $156,136 $     15,594 $4,076,891 
______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits. 
(1) Excludes payments made by the State to TRS with respect to District employees, commonly referred to as “on-behalf” payments and student activity funds. 
(2) The District attributes the deficit in large part to the additional employees that were hired and previously paid from ESSER funds and are now being paid from the District’s operating funds.  See “STATE AID-

Federal COVID-19 Funds Distributed to the District” herein. 
(3) The amount transferred from the Working Cash Fund purchased a house adjacent to the District that was demolished to become a parking lot and paid for non-insurance covered costs for a water line break. 



 

 

EXHIBIT B — BUDGET, FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2026 

 ED(1) O&M 
DEBT 

SERVICE TRANS IMRF 
CAP  

PROJECTS 
WORKING  

CASH TORT FIRE TOTAL 

EST. BEGINNING BALANCE, 7/1/25 $   2,150,770 $255,023 $   5,116 $587,263 $100,502 $285,792 $520,694 $156,135 $15,594 $4,076,889 

REVENUES 4,652,460 452,400 285,000 501,025 183,470 180,000 43,175 117,300 32,175 6,447,005 

EXPENDITURES 5,180,910 463,227 466,081 566,506 174,772 90,000 0 131,000 16,000 7,088,496 

OTHER SOURCES (USES) 0 0 176,786 0 0 176,786 0 0 0 353,572 

EST. ENDING BALANCE, 6/30/26 $1,622,320(2) $244,196 $      821 $521,782 $109,200 $552,578 $563,869 $142,435 $31,769 $3,788,970 
______________________________ 
Source: Budget for the District for Fiscal Year 2026.  The beginning fund balances were estimated by the District at the time the budget was adopted.  Consequently, such balances may not match the 

ending fund balances set forth in the District’s audited financial statements for Fiscal Year 2025. 
(1) Excludes payments made by the State to TRS with respect to District employees, commonly referred to as “on-behalf” payments. 
(2) The District attributes the deficit in large part to the additional employees that were hired and previously paid from ESSER funds and are now being paid from the District’s operating funds.  See 

“STATE AID-Federal COVID-19 Funds Distributed to the District” herein. 
 
Note:  The District is committed to adopting balanced budgets in the future and has formed a budget reduction committee that will look into savings on supplies and athletics, possibly closing some 

unneeded classrooms and expected savings from upcoming retirements.  The District is also in the process of formalizing an agreement with Clean Energy Design Group of Metamora, which provides 
renewable energy solutions.  The company will put solar panels on the District’s office, high school and behind the elementary school. The District will then buy its power from the provider at a 
discounted rate.  The District expects to save around $30,000 a year after the project is completed later this summer.  These energy savings and also the savings after the geothermal project (which 
is part of the Project) is completed are expected to lower future operation and maintenance expenses. 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT C — GENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURCES, 
FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021-2025 

 
 YEAR 

ENDED 
JUNE 30, 

2021 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2022 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2023 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2024 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2025 

Local Sources 54.06% 54.51% 50.63% 56.36% 58.93% 
State Sources 30.06% 31.02% 26.06% 32.28% 30.85% 
Federal Sources   15.89%(1)   14.48%(1)   23.31%(1)   11.36%   10.22% 

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits.  For purposes of this Exhibit, the General Fund includes the Educational Fund and the 

Operations and Maintenance Fund. 
(1) The increase in Federal Sources is due in large part to the District’s receipt of ESSER funds.  See “STATE AID—Federal COVID-19 Funds 

Distributed to the District” herein. 
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Board of Education 

SCHEFFEL 
BOYLE 

Certified Public Accountants 

ALTON EDWARDSVILLE BELLEVILLE HIGHLAND 

JERSEYVILLE COLUMBIA CARROLLTON 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
ON CASH BASIS SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PRESENTED IN THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION'S 
STANDARDIZED PREPRINTED ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FORMS 

Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 10 
Greene County, Illinois 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 10 as of 
and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, as listed in the table of 
contents. 

Qualified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph, the financial 
statements refened to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the assets and liabilities arising from 
cash transactions of Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 10 as of June 30, 2025, and its revenues received 
and expenditures disbursed during the year then ended, in accordance with the financial reporting provisions prescribed 
by the Illinois State Board of Education as described in Note 2. 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the "Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles" paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly, in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial position of 
Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 10 as of June 30, 2025, or changes in financial position for the year then 
ended. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial statement audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are fu1ther described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent with Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 10, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

A IBDO 
ALLIANCE USA 
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Basis for Qualified Opinion 

The District has omitted disclosures required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 54, Fund 
Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions. The amount by which this disclosure would affect the 
financial statements is not reasonably detenninable. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

As described in Note 2, the financial statements are prepared by Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 10, on 
the basis of the financial reporting provisions prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, to meet the requirements 
of the Illinois State Board of Education. 

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting described in Note 2 
(cash basis) and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, although not reasonably 
determinable, are presumed to be material and pervasive. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the 
financial reporting provisions prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education, which practices differ from accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, as described in Note 2. Management is also responsible 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, 
we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or en-or, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Greenfield Community Unit School District No. I O's internal controls. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Greenfield Community Unit School District No. l0's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period oftime. 
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during 
the audit. 

Other Matters 

Supplemental Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning an opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
Greenfield Community Unit School District No. l0's basic financial statements. The information provided on pages 2 
through 4, supplementary schedules on pages 25 through 35 and T through Y, statistical section on pages 36 through 39 
and the itemization schedule on page 44, is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of 
the basic financial statements. Such info11nation, except for the average daily attendance figure, included in the 
computation of operating expense per pupil on pages 37 and 38 and per capita tuition charges on pages 38 and 39, is the 
responsibility of management and has been derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such infonnation has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such info11nation directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or 
to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplemental information is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

Other Information 

The infonnation on pages 40-41 and 47 is propagated from infonnation in the audited financial statements, but we take 
no responsibility for the accuracy of those calculations. The Report on Shared Services or Outsourcing on page 42 
contains unaudited infonnation concerning prior, current, and future year expenditures which was provided by the 
District. The Administrative Cost Worksheet on page 43 contains unaudited information concerning the current year 
budget which was provided by the District. The actual expenditure information on this page is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The average daily attendance figure, 
included in the computation of operating expense per pupil on pages 37 and 38 and per capita tuition charges on pages 
38 and 39 have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our repoti dated September 15, 2025, on our 
consideration of Greenfield Community Unit School District No. l0's internal control over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit perfonned in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Greenfield Community Unit School District No. l0's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

Carrollton, Illinois 
September 15, 2025 
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SCHEFFEL 
BOYLE 

Certified Public Accountants 

ALTON EDWARDSVILLE BELLEVILLE HIGHLAND 

JERSEYVILLE COLUMBIA CARROLLTON 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Education 
Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 10 
Greene County, Illinois 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Greenfield Community 
Unit School District No. 10 as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 15, 2025. 

Our opinion was adverse because the financial statements are not prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. However, the financial statements were 
found to be fairly stated, except for the effects of the omitted disclosures required by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type 
Definitions, on the modified cash basis of accounting, in accordance with financial reporting provisions 
prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other 
than generally accepted accounting principles . 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Greenfield Community 
Unit School District No. l0's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the school district's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the school district's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of perf01ming their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the school district's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, 
on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged with governance. 

D 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. We did identify a certain 
deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings as finding 2025-001 
that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 
lO's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we perfonned tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or other matter that is 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which is described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings as finding 2025-002. 

Greenfield Community Unit School District No. lO's Response to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Greenfield 
Community Unit School District No. lO's response to the findings identified in our audit and described in 
the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Greenfield Community Unit School 
District No. I O's response was not subjected to other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of our internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Carrollton, Illinois 
September 15, 2025 
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AUDITOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE 

INSTRUCTIONS: If your review and testing of state, local, and federal Programs revealed any of the following statements to be true, then check the box on the left and 

attach the appropriate findings/comments. 

PART A• FINDINGS 

D 1. One or more school board members, administrators, certified school business officials, or other qualifying district employees failed to file economic interested 

□ 

B 
B 
□ 

statements pursuant to the Illinois Government Ethics Act. /5 ILCS 420/4A-10l/ 

2. One or more custodians of funds failed to comply with the bonding requirements pursuant to Illinois School Code {105 ILCS 5/8-2;10-20.19;19-6/. 

3. One or more contracts were executed or purchases made contrary to the provisions of the Illinois School Code /105 ILCS 5/10-20.21/. 

4. One or more violations of the Public Funds Deposit Act or the Public Funds Investment Act were noted /30 ILCS 225/1 et. seq. and 30 ILCS 235/1 et. seq/. 

s. Restricted funds were commingled in the accounting records or used for other than the purpose for which they were restricted. 

6. One or more short~term loans or short~term debt instruments were executed in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory Authority. 

7. One or more long•term loans or long-term debt instruments were executed in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory Authority. 

8. Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax monies were deposited and/or used without first satisfying the lien imposed pursuant to thel/linois State Revenue 

Sharing Act /30 ILCS 115/12/. 

9. One or more interfund loans were made in non--conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per thelflinois School Code {105 ILCS 

5/10-22.33, 20-4 and 20-5). 

10. One or more interfund loans were outstanding beyond the term provided by statute per Illinois School Code /105 llCS 5/10-22.33, 20-4, 20-5/. 

11. One or more permanent transfers were made in non--conformity with the applicable authorizing statute/regulation or without statutory/regulatory authorization pertl/inois 

School Code [105 ILCS 5/17-2Aj. 

12. Substantial, or systematic misclassification of budgetary items such as, but not limited to, revenues, receipts, expenditures, disbursements, or expenses were observed. 

13. The Chart of Accounts used to define and control budget and accounting records does not conform to the minimum requirements imposed by 

ISBE rules pursuant to Illinois School Code /105 fLCS 5/2-3.27; 2-3.28/. 

14. At least one of the following forms was filed with ISBE late: The FY24 AFR (ISBE FORM 50-35), FY24 Annual Statement of Affairs {ISBE Form 50-37), or FY25 

Budget (ISBE FORM 50-36). Explain in the comments box below in pursuant to Illinois School Cade [105 llCS 5/3-15.l; S/10•17; 5/17-1]. 

PART B - FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES/CERTIFICATION Criteria pursuant to thelllinois School Code {105 ILCS 5/lA-8/. 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

15. The district has issued tax anticipation warrants or tax anticipation notes in anticipation of a second year's taxes when warrants or notes in 

anticipation of current year taxes are still outstanding, as authorized by llllnois School Code[l05 ILCS 5/17-16 or 34-23 through 34-27/. 

16. The district has issued short~term debt against two future revenue sources, such as, but not limited to, tax anticipation warrants and General State Aid 

certificates or tax anticipation warrants and revenue anticipation notes. 

17. The district has issued school or teacher orders for wages as permitted In Illinois School Code[105 ILCS 5/8-16, 32-7.2 and 34-76/ or issued funding 

bonds for this purpose pursuant to Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/8-6; 32-7.2; 34-76; and 19-8/. 

18. The district has for two consecutive years shown an excess of expenditures/other uses over revenues/other sources and beginning fund balances 

on its annual financial report for the aggregate totals of the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, Transportation, and Working Cash Funds. 

PART C · OTHER ISSUES 

19. Student Activity Funds, Imprest Funds, or other funds maintained by the district were excluded from the audit. 

20. Findings, other than those listed in Part A, were reported (e.g. student activity findings, significant deficiencies internal controls). These findings may be described extensively in the financial notes. 

21. Check this box if the district is subject to the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law. Effective Date: 4/7/2015 (Ex: 00/00/0000) 

22. If the type of Auditor Report designated on the cover page is other than an unqualified opinion and is due to reason(s) other than solely Cash Basis Accounting, 

please check and explain the reason{s) in the box below. 

In addition to the financial statements being prepared on the regulatory, cash basis of accounting, the District has omitted disclosures required by GASS 54. 



PART D • QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITING FIRM 

• School district/joint agreement entities must verify the qualifications of the auditing firm by requesting the most current peer review report and the corresponding acceptance letter from the 

approved peer review program for the current peer review. 

• A school district/joint agreement who engages with an auditing firm who is not licensed and qualified will be required to complete a new audit by a qualified auditing firm at the school 

district's/joint agreement's expense. 

Comments Applicable to the Auditor's Questionnaire: 

SCHEFFEL BOYLE 
Name of Audit Firm (print) 

The undersigned affirms that this audit was conducted by a qualified auditing firm and in accordance with the applicable standards /23 Illinois 

Administrative Code Part 100} and the scope of the audit conformed to the requirements of subsection (a) or (b} of 23 Illinois Administrative Code Part 100 

Section 110, as app//cable. 



FINANCIAL PROFILE INFORMATION 

Required to be completed for school districts onlv. 

A. Tax Rates (Enter the tax rate - ex: .0150 for $1.50) 

Tax Year 2024 Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV): 88,534,652 

Educational 

Rate(s): 0.022874 + 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

0.004569 + 

Transportation 

0.003954 = 

Combined Total 

0.031400 

Working Cash 

0.000384 

A tax rate must be entered in the Educational, Operations and Maintenance, Transportation, and Working Cash boxes 

above. If the tax rate is zero, enter "O". 
B. Results of Operations * 

Receipts/Revenues 

6,008,187 

Disbursements/ 

Expenditures 

6,071,867 

Excess/ (Deficiency) 

(63,680) 

Fund Balance 

3,513,751 
* The numbers shown are the sum of entries on Pages 7 & 8, lines 8, 17, 20, and 81 for the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, 

Transportation, and Working Cash Funds. 

C. Short-Term Debt** 
CPPRT Notes TAWs TANs TO/EMP. Orders EBF/GSA Certificates 

0 + 0 + 

Other Total 

0 0 
* * The numbers shown are the sum of entries on page 26. 

D. Long-Term Debt 
Check the applicable box for long-term debt allowance by type of district. 

a. 6.9% for elementary and high school districts. 

b. 13.8% for unit districts. 

Long-Term Debt Outstanding: 

c. Long-Term Debt (Principal only) 

Outstanding: ................................ . 

E. Material Impact on Financial Position 

Acct 

511 

0 + 0 + 

12,217,782 

3,217,869 

If applicable, check any of the following items that may have a material impact on the entity's financial position during future reporting periods. 

Attach sheets as needed explaining each item checked. 

Pending Litigation 

Material Decrease in EAV 

Material Increase/Decrease in Enrollment 

Adverse Arbitration Ruling 

Passage of Referendum 

Taxes Filed Under Protest 

Decisions By local Board of Review or Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board (PTAB) 

Other Ongoing Concerns (Describe & Itemize) 

Comments: 

0 + 



District Name: 

District Code: 

County Name: 

Greenfield CUSD 10 

40031010026 

Greene 

1. Fund Balance to Revenue Ratio: 
Total Sum of Fund Balance (PS, Cells C81, D81, FSl & 181) 
Total Sum of Direct Revenues (P7, Cell CS, D8, F8 & 18) 

less: Operating Debt Pledged to Other Funds (PS, Cell C54 thru D74) 
(Excluding C:D57, C:D61, C:D65, C:D69 and C:D73) 

2. Expenditures to Revenue Ratio: 
Total Sum of Direct Expenditures (P7, Cell C17, Dl7, F17, 117) 
Total Sum of Direct Revenues (P7, Cell CS, D8, F8, & 18) 

Less: Operating Debt Pledged to Other Funds (PS, Cell C54 thru D74) 
(Excluding C:D57, C:D61, C:D65, C:D69 and C:D73) 

Possible Adjustment: 

3. Days Cash on Hand: 
Total Sum of Cash & Investments (PS, Cell C4, D4, F4, 14 & CS, DS, FS & 15) 

Total Sum of Direct Expenditures (P7, Cell Cl7, Dl7, Fl7 & 117) 

4. Percent of Short-Term Borrowing Maximum Remaining: 
Tax Anticipation Warrants Borrowed (P26, Cell FG-7 & Fll) 
EAV x 85% x Combined Tax Rates (P3, Cell J7 and JlO) 

5. Percent of Long-Term Debt Margin Remaining: 
Long-Term Debt Outstanding (P3, Cell H38) 
Total Long-Term Debt Allowed (P3, Cell H32) 

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL PROFILE SUMMARY 
Financial Profile Website 

Funds 10, 20, 40, 70 + (50 & 80 if negative) 

Funds 10, 20, 40, & 70, 

Minus Funds 10 & 20 

Funds 10, 20 & 40 
Funds 10. 20. 40 & 70. 
Minus Funds 10 & 20 

Funds 10, 20 40 & 70 

Funds 10, 20, 40 divided by 360 

Funds 10, 20 & 40 
(.85 x EAV) x Sum of Combined Tax Rates 

Total 
3,513,751.00 

6,008,187.00 

0.00 

Total 
6,071,867.00 
6,008,187.00 

0.00 

Total 
3,498,673.00 

16,866.30 

Total 
0.00 

2,362,989.86 

Total 
3,217,869.00 

12,217,781.98 

Ratio Score 
0.585 Weight 

Value 

Ratio Score 
l.011 Adjustment 

Weight 

Value 

Days Score 
207.43 Weight 

Value 

Percent Score 
100.00 Weight 

Value 

Percent Score 
73.66 Weight 

Value 

Total Profile Score: 

4 
0.35 

1.40 

3 
0 

0.35 

1.05 

4 
0.10 

0.40 

4 
0.10 
0.40 

3 
0.10 
0.30 

3.SS * 

Estimated 2026 Financial Profile Designation: RECOGNITION 

* Total Profile Score may change based on data provided on the Financial Profile 

Information page 3 and by the timing of mandated categorical payments. Final score 

will be calculated by ISBE. 



BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS 

STATEMENT OF POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H J K 

ASSETS .~>. -~01 ~- .~L (50) _16l!L J7!>L~ .. !SOL... (90) 

A<ct. O~ratiom& 
Municip.1:f 

Fire Preventkin & (Enter Whole Dollars) Educational Debt Services Tran:sportation Retirement/Social Capital Projects Workinc cash Tort 
2 • Maintenance Safety 

S.-<:uritv 
CURRENT ASSETS (100) 

Cash {Accounts 111 th,ough US} 1 935,692 135,023 5,116 287,264 100,502 285,792 20,694 156,136 15,594 
Investments 120 1,200,000 120,000 300,000 500,000 
Taii.es Receivable 130 

lnterfund Receivables 140 

Intergovernmental Accounts Receivable 150 

Other Receivables 160 

Inventory 170 

Prepaid Items 180 

Other Current Assets (Describe & Uemlze) 190 

Toul Current Auets 2,135,692 255,023 5,116 587,264 100,502 285,792 520,694 156,136 15,594 

Works of Art & Historical Treuures 210 

Land 220 
Budding & Building Improvements 230 
Site Improvements & Infrastructure 240 
Capitalized Equipment 250 
Construction in Progreu 260 
Amount Available in Debt Service funds 340 
Amount to be Provided for Payment on Long-Term Debt 350 

Tut.41 CapJtal Assets 

CURRENT llABIUTIES (400} 

fnterfund Payables 410 

Intergovernmental Accounts. Payable 420 (8,124) 
Other Payables 430 

Contracts Payable 440 

Loans Payable 460 

Salaries & Benefits Payable 470 

Payroll Deductions & Withholdings 480 {6,954) 
Deferred Revenues & Other Current Liabilities 490 

Due to Activity Fund Organizations 493 

Tot.ill Current LQbilities (15,078) 0 0 

LONG-TERM UABIUTIES (500) 

Long-Term Debt Payable (General Obligation, Revenue, Other) 511 

Total Lone•.Yerm liabilities 

Reserved Fund Balance 714 

Unreserved Fund Balance 730 2,150,770 255,023 5,116 587,264 100,502 285,792 520,694 156,136 15,594 
investment in General fixed Assets 

Total liabihties and Fund hlanc.e 2,135,692 255,023 5,116 587,264 100,502 285,792 520,694 156,136 15,594 

ASSETS /LIABILITIES for Student Activity Funds 
CURRENT ASSm (100) for Student Activity funds 

Student Activity fund Cash and Investments i 126 278,543 

Total Student Activity Current Auats For Student Activtty Funds 278,543 

CURRENT UABIUTIES (400) For Stuct.nt Ad.ivtty Funds 

Total Current Liabilities For Student Activity Funds 0 
Reserved Student Activity fund Balance For Student Acthlity Funds 715 278,543 

Tollll Student Activity liabilities and fund Balance for Student Activity funds 278,543 

Total ASSETS /LIABILITIES District with Student Activity Funds 

Total Current A:$sets District wrth Student Acthnty Fund, 2,414,235 255,023 5,116 587,264 100,502 285,792 520,694 156,136 15,594 

Total Cap,t:al Aueb District wrth Student Actnlity Funds 

CURRENT LIABILITIES (400) Distnct with Student Acthnty Funds 

Total Cuuent Liabilities Otstrict wrth Student Actwrty funds (15,0781 0 0 0 0 0 

LONG• TERM LIABILITIES jSOO) Ohtrkt wRh Student Activity funds 

Totill lonc~Term Uabilrties District with Student Activity funds 

Reserved fund Balance District with Student Activity Fund!> 714 278,543 0 0 0 0 

Unreserved fund Balance District with Student Activity Fund~ 730 2,150,770 255,023 5,116 587,264 100,502 285,792 520,694 156,136 15,594 

lnve!>tment in General fl){ed Assets District with Student Activity Funds 

Total Uabilities and fund Bill.lm:e District with Student Activity Funds 2,.414,235 255,023 5,116 587,264 100,502 285,792 520,694 156,136 15,594 

"'-- --·-- ·- -~- ,r ·---·-1 -·-·----·-



A 

ASSETS 

2 
(Enter Whole Dollars) 

3 CURRENT ASSETS (100) 

Cash (Accounts 111 through 115) 1 

Investments 

Taxes Receivable 

lnterfund Recetvable<; 

Intergovernmental Accounts Receivable 

Inventory 

Prepaid Items 

Other Current Assets (Describe & Itemize) 

Tota,ICurrentAllets 

Works of Art & Historical Treasures 

land 

Building & Building Improvements 

Site Improvements & !nfr;utructure 

Capitalized Equipment 

Construction in Progress 

Amount Availabte in Debt Service Funds 

Amount to be Provided for Payment on Long•Term Debt 

TotalUpitalAueu 

CURRENT UASIUTIES {400) 

lnterfund Payables 

Intergovernmental Accounts Payable 

Other Payables 

Contracts Payable 

loans Payable 

Salaries & Benefits Payable 

Payroll Deductions & Withholdings 

Deferred Revenues & Other Current liabilities 

Due to Activity Fund Organizations 

ToU:I Current li.Jbtlities 

LONG-TERM UABIUTtES (SOO) 

Long-Term Debt Payable {General Obligation, Revenue, Other) 

Total Lone-Term Liabil1tieli 

Re-served Fund Balance 

Unreserved Fund Balance 

Investment in General Fixed Assets 

Tot.al Lilbdlties .tnd Fund Bat.nee 

ASSETS /LIABILITIES for Student Activity Funds 
CURRENT ASsm (1001 for Student Activity Funds 

Student Activity Fund Cnh and Investments 

Total Student Activity Current Auets for Student Aci:ivity funds 

CURRENT UABIUTIES (400} For student Activity Funds 

Total Current l.MbiHtles For Student ActlYity Funds 

B 

A«t. 

• 

120 

130 

140 

150 

160 

170 

180 

190 

210 

220 

230 

240 

250 

260 

340 

350 

410 

420 

430 

440 

460 

470 

480 

490 

493 

511 

714 

730 

I 126 

Reserved Student Activity fund &ai,ance For Student Ac.tlYltv Fund.1, 715 

50 Total Student Acthtlty UabU1tta1 and Fund ••~nee For Student Activity f1,1ndf 

Total ASSETS /LIABILITIES District with Student Activity funds 

Total current Assets Dbtrid with StucMnt AC1:Mty Funds 

Total C.Pfflll Aueta District wjth Studant Activity funds 

CURRENT UAIIUTIES (4001 Dktrtct wtth Stvftnt Activity fwnds 

Total Cu.nent U.billtles Di•trict with Student Activity Funck 

LOHG· TERM UA81UTIES (5001 District wtth Siu dent Actl\'lty Fu Ads 

Total Lona• Torm Ulbltttie, Dlstrkt with Student Adiwity Funds 

Reserved Fund 61lance District with Student ActMtv Funds 

Unre1erved Fund Bal1nce Dbtrict with Student Ac:Uvlty Funds 

lnves.tment In Ge,ieral Fixed Assets District with Student Actlvl1y Funds 

Total U.bllit'9s and Fund Bat.nee District with Student Activity Funds 

714 

730 

L 

Agency fund 

0 

0 

0 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS ANO LIABILITIES ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS 

STATEMENT OF POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 

M N 
Account Groups 

Genual Fixed Assets General long-Term 
Debt 

0 

90,712 
5,553,601 
3,017,760 
3,488,246 

17,509 

12,167,828 

12,167,828 
12,167,828 

12,167,828 

12,167,828 

12,167,828 

5,116 
3,212,753 
3,217,869 

3,217,869 

3,217,869 

3,217,869 

3,217,869 

3,217,869 

3,217,869 



BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ALL FUNDS . FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H J K 
(10) {20) (30) (40) (50) {60) (70) (80) (90) 

Description {Enter Whole Dollars) Operations & 
Municipal 

Fire Prevention & 
Acct# Educational 

Maintenance 
Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social Capital Projects Working cash Tort 

2 Security 
Safety 

3 RECt:IPTS/RE\/ENUES 

4 LOCAl SOURCES 1000 2,766,659 430,804 175,615 349,178 194,422 212,167 60,294 129,462 34,894 

5 FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT 2000 0 0 0 0 

6 STATE SOURCES 3000 1,515,035 158,774 0 172,860 0 0 0 0 70,000 

7 FEDERAL SOURCt:S 4000 554,583 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Total Direct Receipts/Revenues 4,836,277 589,578 175,615 522,038 194,422 212,167 60,294 129,462 104,894 

9 Receipts/Revenues for "On Behalf" Payments 3998 1,430,243 

10 Total Receipts/Revenues 6,266,520 589,578 175,615 522,038 194,422 212,167 60,294 129,462 104,894 

'1 DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDmJRES 

12 Instruction 1000 3,468,108 67,356 0 

13 Support Services 2000 1,340,093 505,668 442,391 120,817 124,161 119,359 679,023 

14 Community Services 3000 26,940 0 0 2,456 0 

15 Payments to Other Districts & Governmental Units 4000 288,667 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ice 5000 0 0 352,056 0 0 0 0 

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 5,123,808 505,668 352,056 442,391 190,629 124,161 119,359 679,023 

18 Disbursements/Expenditures for "On Behalf" Payments 
2 4180 1,430,243 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total Disbursements/Expenditures 6,554,051 505,668 352,056 442,391 190,629 124,161 119,359 679,023 

w Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under} Direct Disbursements/Expenditures • (287,531) 83,910 (176,441) 79,647 3,793 88,006 60,294 10,103 (574,129) 

11 OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS 

12 OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000) 

13 PERMANENT TRANSFER FROM VARIOUS FUNDS 

!4 Abolishment of the Working Cash Fund 12 7110 

Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 12 7110 125,000 

Transfer of Working Cash Fund Interest 7120 

Transfer Among Funds 7130 

Transfer of Interest 7140 

Transfer from Capital Project Fund to O&M Fund 7150 

Transfer of Excess Fire Prevention & Safety Tax and Interest Proceeds to O&M Fund 4 7160 

Transfer to Excess Fire Prevention & Silfety Bond and Interest Proceeds to Debt Service 7170 

Fund 5 

SALE OF BONDS (7200) 

Principal on Bonds SOid 7210 

Premium on Bonds Sold 7220 

Accrued Interest on Bonds Sold 7230 

Sale or Compensation for Fixed Assets e, 7300 

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Principal on Leasesu 7400 0 

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Interest on Leasesu 7500 0 

Transfer to Debt Service to Pav Principal on Revenue Bonds 7600 0 

Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 7700 0 

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 7800 0 

ISBE Loan Proceeds 7900 

Other Sources Not Classified Elsewhere 7990 176,256 
Total Other Sources of Funds 0 125,000 176,256 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 



A 
1 -

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ALL FUNDS - FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

I B I C I D I E I F I G I 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) 

Municipal 

H 
(60) 

Acct# Educational 
Operations & 
Maintenance 

Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social C.pltal Projects 
2 - Security 

15 OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000) -
16 PERMANENT TRANSFER TO VARIOUS OTHER FUNDS (8100) -
,7 - Abolishment or Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 12 8110 

i8 - Transfer of Working Cash Fund Interest 
12 8120 

i9 Transfer Among funds 8130 -,o Transfer of Interest 8140 -i1 Transfer from Capital Project Fund to O&M Fund 8150 0 -
i2 - Transfer of Excess Fire Prevention & Safety Tax & Interest Proceeds to O&.M Fund 4 8160 

Transfer of Excess Fire Prevention & Safety Bond and Interest Proceeds to Debt Service 

,3 Fund 5 
8170 

i4 Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Leasesu 8410 -,5 Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Leases13 8420 -i6 Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Principal on Leases13 8430 -i7 Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on leases13 8440 -i8 Taxes Pledged to Pay Interest on leases13 8510 -i9 Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on Leases11 8520 -iO Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Leases13 8530 -i1 Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on Leases13 8540 

i2 Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Re-venue Bonds 8610 -i3 Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8620 

i4" Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8630 -i5 Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8640 -i6 Taxes Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8710 -i7 Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8720 -i8 Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8730 -;9 Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8740 -
'O Taxes Transferred to Pay for Capital Projects 8810 -'1 Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8820 -
'2 Other Revenues Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8830 -
'3 Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8840 -
'4 Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on !SSE Loans 8910 -
'5 Other Uses Not Classified Elsewhere 8990 176,256 -'6 Total Other uses of Funds 0 0 0 0 0 176,256 -
'7 Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds 0 125,000 176,256 0 0 (176,256) - Excess of Receipts/Revenues and Other Sources of Funds (Over/Under) 
'8 - Expend1tures/D1sbursements and Other Uses of Funds (287,531) 208,910 (185) 79,647 3,793 {88,250) 

,9 Fund Balances without Student Activity Funds • July 1, 2024 2,438,301 46,113 5,301 507,617 96,709 374,042 -10 Other Changes in Fund Balances w Increases {Decreases) (Describe & Itemize) -
11 

Fund Balances without Student Activity Funds• June 30, 2025 
2,150,770 255,023 5,116 587,264 100,502 285,792 

, .. 
~ Student Activity Fund Balance• July 1, 2024 281,591 
16 RECEIPTS/REVENUES •Student Activity Fund• 

i7 Total Student Activity Direct Receipts/Revenues 1799 240,878 -l8 DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES -Students Activity Funds -l9 Total Student Activity Disbursements/Expenditures 1999 243,926 -
lO Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct Disbursements/Expenditures ' (3,048} 

i1 Student Activity Fund Balance ~ June 30, 2025 278,543 

See notes to the financial statements. 8 

I I I J I K 
(70) (80) (90) 

Fire Prevention & 
working cash Tort 

Safety 

125,000 

0 

0 

0 

125,000 0 0 

(125,000) 0 0 

(64,706) 10,103 (574,129) 

585,400 146,033 589,723 

520,694 156,136 15,594 



A 
1 -

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) ANO CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ALL FUNDS - FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

I B I C I D I E I F I G I 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) 

Municipal 

H 
(60) 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) Operations& 
Acct# EducatJonaJ 

Maintenance 
Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social Capital Projects 

2 Security 
1,: 

13 RECEIPTS/REVENUES (with Student Activity Funds) -14 lOCAt SOURCES 1000 3,007,537 430,804 - 175,615 349,178 194,422 212,167 

15 FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT 2000 0 0 0 0 -16 STATE SOURCES 3000 1,515,035 158,774 0 172,860 0 0 -17 FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 554,583 0 0 0 0 0 -
18 Total Direct Receipts/Revenues 5,077,155 589,578 175,615 522,038 194,422 212,167 - ' 19 Receipts/Revenues for "On Behalf" Payments 3998 1,430,243 0 0 0 0 0 -
JO Total Receipts/Revenues 6,507,398 589,578 175,615 522,038 194,422 212,167 -
~ DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES (with Student Activity Funds) 

32 Instruction 1000 3,712,034 67,356 -03 Support Services 2000 1,340,093 505,668 442,391 120,817 124,161 -04 community Services 3000 26,940 0 0 2,456 -05 Payments to Other Districts & Governmental Units 4000 288,667 0 0 0 0 0 -06 Debt Service 5000 0 0 352,056 0 0 -07 Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 5,367,734 505,668 352,056 442,391 190,629 124,161 -
08 D1sbursements/Expend1tures for "On Behalf" Payments 

2 
4180 1,430,243 0 0 0 0 0 

09 Total DisburSements/Expenditures 6,797,977 505,668 352,056 442,391 190,629 124,161 -
10 Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 

3 
(290,579) 83,910 (176,441) 79,647 3,793 88,006 -11 OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS (with Student Activity Funds) -

12 OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000) 

13 Total Other Sources of Funds 0 125,000 176,256 0 0 0 

14 OTHER USES Of FUNDS (8000) 

15 Total Other Uses of Funds 0 0 0 0 0 176,256 -16 Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds 0 125,000 176,256 0 0 (176,256) -
17 Fund Balances (All sources with Student Activity Funds) -June 30, 2025 2,429,313 255,023 5,116 587,264 100,502 285,792 

0 

I I I J I K 
(70) (80) (90) 

Working Cash Tort 
Fire Prevention & 

Safety 

60,294 129,462 34,894 

0 0 70,000 

0 0 0 

60,294 129,462 104,894 

0 0 

60,294 129,462 104,894 

0 

119,359 679,023 

0 0 

0 0 

119,359 679,023 

0 0 

119,359 679,023 

60,294 10,103 (574,129) 

0 0 0 

125,000 0 0 

(125,000) 0 0 

520,694 156,136 15,594 



2 

A 

Description tEnt•r WhOMI Dolun) 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCES (1000) 

Al) VAlORfM TAXES l£Vl£0 BY lOCAL EDUCATION AGENCY 

Designated Purposes levies (1110-1120) 1 

Lea~ng Purposes Levy• 

Special Education Purposes levy 

FICA/Mediu:te Only Purposes levies 

Area Voutional Consttuction Purposes levy 

Summer School Purpoies Levy 

Other Tu Le'11es (Describe & Itemize) 

Tot.I Ad Valorem Tne.t Levied By Oistrkt 

Mobile Home Privilege Tiilll 

Payments from Local Housinf Authorities 

Corporate Pen,onal Property Replacement Taxes 9 

Other Payments !.n lieu of Taxi:s (Oes.cribe & Itemize) 

Total f'•vmenu in Lieu of Tues 

Regu!;u. Tuition from Pupil$ or P.venu. {In Sute} 

Re1ular • Tuition from Otht:t Districts (In State) 

Regular. Tuition from Other Source5 (In S~te) 

Regular• Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 

Summer SCh - Tuition from Pupils or Parenu (In State) 

Summu Sch - Tuition from Other Districts {In State) 

Sumfrn!r Sm - Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 

Summer Sch - Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 

CTE - Tultfon from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

CTE • Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 

CTE - Tuition from Other Sources {In State) 

CTE • Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 

Special Ed- Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

Speci;il Ed - Tuition from Other Districts (In Stale) 

Special Ed -Tuition hom Other Sources (In State} 

Special Ed - Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 

Adult- Tuition from Pupils or P•renu (In State) 

Adult• Tuition from Other Ol1tr!cts jln St,1te} 

Adult - Tuition from Other Sources {In State) 

Adult. Tuition from Other Sources. {Out of State} 

ToblTukkm 

B C 

Ac<t 
Educational 

HOO 

2,164,272 

1130 34,894 

1140 29,907 

llSO 

1160 

1170 

mo 
2,229,073 

1200 

1210 

1220 

1230 71,577 

1290 

71,577 

1300 

1311 

1312 

1313 

1314 

1321 

1322 

1323 

1324 

1331 

1332 

1333 

1334 

1341 

1342 

1343 

lWI 

1351 

1352 

1353 

1354 

0 

D 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

423,643 

423,643 

0 

E 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

F G H 

Debt Servkes Transportation Retirement/ Social Capital Projects Workina: Cuh 
Secuntv 

175,61S 349,066 72,760 34,894 

114,644 

175,615 349,066 187,40-t 34,894 

7,018 

7,018 

Tort 

129,462 

129,462 

K 

Fite Prevention & 

Safety 

34,894 

34,894 



A 

Description (fntff ~ Dollars} 

TRANSPORTATION FE.ES 

Regular. Trans.p Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

Re&ular • Tran$p Fees from Other Districts (In State) 

Re1ular - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 

Regular~ Transp fee-s from Co-curricular Activities {In St.ate} 

Regul.ir Transp Fees from Other Sources (OUt of St.ate) 

Summt:r S<:h - Transp. fees from Puplls or Parents (In State) 

summer Sc.h - Transp. Fees from Other Districts {In State) 

Summer Seh- Transp. Fees from Other Sources (In State-) 

Summer Sch • Tran$}). fees from Other Sources (Out of St.th:) 

CTE - Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In St.ite) 

CTE • Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 

CTE • Transp fees from Other Sour cu {In State} 

CTE. Transp Fees from Other Sources {Out of State} 

Special Ed- Transp Fu,r. from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

Special Ed. Transp Fees from Other Oistritts (In St,1te) 

Spedal Ed - Transp Fees from Other Sources {In State) 

Speci.il Ed• Transp Fees from Othu Sources {Out of State) 

Adult - Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents jln State} 

Adult• Transp fees from Other Districts (In State) 

Adult• Transp fees from Other Sources (In State) 

Adult- TtaMp fees from Other Sources (Out of State} 

TotalTran~tlonf,..s 

EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 

Interest on tnYestmenh 

Gain or Los:. on Sale of ln...estments 

Unrealiu1d Gain or Loss on lnYestmtnt~ 

Toll!! bmmp on lnv•stm.nu 

Sal.s to Pupils• tunch 

Sale$ to Pupils - ereakfasr 

sa!u to Pupils• A la Carte 

Sales to Pupils• Other {Describe & ltemiu) 

Sales to Adults 

Other Food SeNice IOncribe & Itemize) 

Tobi Food S•rvke 

DISTRfCT/SCHOOl ACTIVITY INCOME 

AdmiU1ons • Athletic 

Admissions• Other (Oestribe & ltemite) 

Fees 

aook Store Sale~ 

Other Oisttkt/School Activity Revenue {Describe & Itemize) 

Student Activity funds Revenues 

Tot.I ~ Activity ln<om• (without Stuck!nt Activity funch) 

Total Dutrkt/Sc:hool Artlvity !Mom• (With Student Acthttty funds) 

B 

A<ct 

1400 

1411 

1412 

1413 

1415 

1416 

1421 

1422 

1423 

1424 

1431 

1432 

1433 

1434 

1441 

1442 

1443 

1444 

1451 

1452 

1453 

1454 

1500 

1510 

1520 

I 1s30 

1600 

1611 

1612 

1613 

1614 

1620 

1690 

1700 

1711 

1719 

mo 
1730 

1790 

1799 

C 

Educational 

148,041 

148,041 

9,010 

12,181 
1,882 

23,073 

39,995 

S,945 

240,878 
45,940 

286,818 

D 

Operations& 
Maintenance 

6,927 

6,927 

E 
(30) 

Debt Services 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

F G H 
1so1 _J~L --

- Municipal 

Transportation Rdirement/ So<:ial Capital Projects 
Security 

Tort 

25,400 

25,400 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Safety 



A 

Deruiptlon (Entff Whole [)o(Q,n) 

Rentals. Regular Textbooks 

Rentals• Summer SchQOJ Tex1b0oks 

Rentals• Adull/Contlnuin& Education Textbooks 

Rentals• Other (Describe & Itemize) 

S;iles • Regular T e.11tbooh 

Si:les - Summer Schoo! TextbPOks 

Sales• Adult/Continuint Edut<1tion Textboob 

Sales. Other {Describe & Itemize) 

Other IDeseribe & ltembe) 

Toul Textbook Income 

OTHER REVfNU£ FROM LOCAt. SOURCES 

Rentals 

Contributions and Donations from Private Sources 

Impact fees from Munidpal or County Governments 

Services Provided Other Distrkts 

Refund of Prior Yeilrs' Expenditures 

P.tyments of Surplus Moneys from TIF Districts 

Drivers' Edtx:ation fees 

Proceeds from Vendors' ContrKtS 

School facility Oi:cupation Tax Proceeds 

Payment from Other Districts 

Sate of Vocational Proj(!cts 

Other Loul Fees {Describe & Itemize) 

Other local Revenues (Describe & Itemize) 

Tol•I other lu-venuc from Lou,I Source, 

Total Receipu/Re1nnuu from Loni Sources {wlth®t St~nl Artlvtty Funds 179') 

B 

Ac<! 

1800 

1811 

1812 

lBH 

1819 

1821 

1822 

1823 

1829 

1890 

1900 

1910 

1920 

11930 

1940 

1950 

1960 

1'70 

19SO 

1983 

1'"'1 

1992 

1993 

1999 

1000 

Total RKeipU/Revenuu from local Sotntts (wrth Studfflt Activity funds l ffll 1000 

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM 
ONE DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT (2000) 

Flow-through Revenue from State Sources 

Flow-through Revenue fn:im federal Sources 

Other Flow-Through {Describe & ltt:imile) 

Total flow-ThrCN&h Rueipts/Revenuei from OM Dlstlict to Ano1her Dlstrkt 

RECEJPTS/REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES (3000) 

20 UtfflfSTfUCTfD GRANTS-IN-AID (3001·30991 

Evidence Based Funding Formula (section 18·8.15) 

Reoreaniution Incentives {Accounts 3005-3021) 

2100 

2200 
2300 

ZlJOO 

3001 

3005 

General State Aid • Fut Growth Olstrfct Grant 3030 

Other Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid from State Sources (Describe & ltem!1e) 3099 

Tout UnreWKled Gr.nu-in-Aid 

C 

Educational 

20,127 

12,880 

33,607 

149,457 

so 

1,200 

64,641 
215,348 

2,766,659 

3,007,537 

1,237,7S1 

1,237.751 

D 

Opfflltions& 
Maintenance 

234 
234 

430,804 

108,774 

108,774 

E 

Debt S~rvlces 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

F G H 
(40) (SO) ... (60) ______ pol_ 

... Munidpal 

Transportation Retirement/ Social capitill Projects Working cash 
Security 

212,167 

112 
0 112 0 212,167 

175,615- 349,178 194,422 211,167 60,294 

(80) 

Tort 

129,462 

K 

_(90)~ -

Fire: Prevention & 
Safety 

34,894 

70,000 

70,000 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Do!lm) 

SPfCIAl EDUCATION 

Special Education· Private FadUty Tuition 

Special Education- Fundin&for Children Requiring Sp Ed Services 

Special Education - Pe~onnel 

Special Education• 01phanage • Individual 

Special Education - Orphanage • Summer Individual_ 

Special Educ.ition - Summt-r School 

Sp-edal Education - Other {Deu:ribe & Itemize) 

Total SJNcii,I Educ•lion 

CARfER AND TECHNtcAL fDUCATtoN (CTE) 

CTE - Technical Education - Tech Prep 

CTE - SetQndary Program Improvement (CTEI} 

CTE-WECEP 

CT£• Agriculture Education 

CTE- Instructor Pta(tlcum 

CTE - Student Organil.ations 

CTE - Other {Oewibe & Itemize) 

Totlil Cuur and TKhnkal Edu«tion 

81UNGUAL fOUCATION 

BIiinguai Ed - Downstate· TPI ;md TBE 

Bilingual Ed1m11tion Oow,utate - Transition~ 6ilingual Education 

Tot•I 8ifuq;\t411 Ed 

State Free Lunch & Breakfast 

School Breakfait Initiative 

Driver Education 

Adult Ed (from ICC&) 

Adult Ed - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

TRANSPORTATION 

Transportation - Regular and Vocational 

Transportation - Special Education 

Transpottittion- Other (DeKribe & Itemize) 

Tot.I Tr~uuportatlon 

Le;unina lmproverrumt - Change Grants 

Scientificllteracy 

Truant Altemative/Optional Education 

Early Childhood - Block Grant 

Chicago General Education Block Grant 

Chi~o Educational Services 81od, Grant 

School Sllfety & fduutiOflal Improvement Block Grant 

Technolo1v- Tethnology for SIJ«Ms 

Sta«! ChiUtet Schoob 

Extended Leamin& Opportunities - Summer Bridges 

Infrastructure Improvements· Planning/Construction 

School Infrastructure• Maintenance Projects 

Other Restrkted Revenue from State Sources {Describe &. Itemize) 

Toul Ret,ttichd Gr•nts-ln-Aid 

Tout Rti~ipU from Stat. Sources 

B C 
__ ~ _(10) __ 

Acct 
Educational • 

3100 

3105 

3110 

3120 (2,635) 
3130 

3145 

3199 

(2,635) 

3200 

3220 2S,630 

3225 

3235 17,103 
3240 

3270 

3299 
42,733 

3305 

3310 

0 

3360 1,572 

3365 

33/0 3,925 

3410 

3499 

3500 

3510 

3599 
0 

3610 

366() 

3695 

3705 133,675 

3766 

3767 

3775 

mo 
3815 

3825 

3920 

3925 

3999 98,014 
277,284 - l,51S,03S 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H J K 
__.l~L __ - _(30) ------ - --- (40) ------ ------ (50) ---- -~- (~-- (80) ___ (901__ 

Opttations & 
Municipal 

fire Prevention & 
Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social Capital Projects Working Cash Tort 

Maintenance Safety 
Security 

0 0 

0 

104,176 

68,684 

172,860 

50,000 

50,000 0 172,860 0 0 0 0 

158,774 0 172,860 0 0 70,000 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Oou.rsJ 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM FEOERAL SOURCES (4000) 

75 UNJU.STRICTEO GRANTS-IN-MO RECEIVED OU\ECTLY FROM FU>ERA.l GOVT (4001-4009) 

feder•llmpactAid 

Other Unre$ttkted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from the Fed Govt (Describe & 
77 11 .. m.,.,_l 

78 Total lintHtrktlJd GHnts•in-Akl Rcuived Directly from the federal Govt 

79 RESTRKTED GRANJS.IN-AIO RECEIV£0 OtRtCTLY FROM FEOERAl GOVT (404S-4090) 

B 

Acct 

# 

4001 

4009 

Head Start 4045 

Construction (Impact Aid) 4050 

MAGNET 4060 

Other Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Olrect!y from the Federal Govt jOemibe & 4090 

Tot,11 Renrkted Granu-1.n-Ald R«eind DkKtly from federal Govt 

RESTIUCT£D GRANTS-IN•A!O RECEIVED FROM FEDERAL GOVT THfW THE STAT£ (4100-4999) 
65 
86 mLEV 

Title V - Innovation and fle.xibility formula 

TitleV-D1strictProjects 

Title V • Rural Education Initiative {REI) 

Title V - Other (Describe & ltemltrt} 

Tot.1ITW.V 

FOODSERVICE 

Breakfast Start-Up Expansion 

National School Lunch Program 

Special Milk Program 

School Bre-akfast Program 

Summer Food SeMce Program 

Child ~m-d Adult Care food Program 

Fresh Fruits & Vegetables 

food Service - Other 10.ucribe & ltemlie) 

Tot•I Food S.rviu 

TITLE I 

Title I - Low Income 

Title I· Low Income· Nea!ected, Private 

Title I• Migrant Education 

Title I - Other (OeKribe & Itemize} 

TOUilTW.I 

TITU!IV 

Title IV - Stude-nt Support & Academic Enrichment GHnt 

Title IV. Part A~ Student Support & Academic Enrichment Gr.mts Safe and Drug Free 

Schools 

Title IV• 21st Century Comm Learnin& Cente~ 

Title IV• Other (Describe & ltemlie) 

Tot•ITitM IV 

ffDfRAL • SPEOAL f.OUCATION 

Fed. Spec Education • Preschool Flow• Through 

Fed. Spec Education• Prui;:hool Discretionary 

fed. Spec Education - IDEA• Flow Through 

fed • Spec Education • IDEA - Room & Board 

Fed • Spec Education· IDEA· Discretionary 

fed - Spc-c Education -10£A • Ot~r (Describe & Itemize} 

Total F1tdenl. Sped-Al Ed11ution 

OE- PERKINS 

Clf. Pert.in:.· Tille IIIE • Ttch Prep 

CTE • Olh•r (Describe & lt•mlz•) 
Total CTI• Perkins 

4100 

4105 

4107 

4199 

4200 

4210 

4215 

4220 

4225 

4226 

4240 

4299 

43-00 

4305 

4340 

4399 

4400 

4415 

4421 

4499 

4600 

4605 

4620 

4625 

4630 .... 
4770 ., .. 

C 

Educational 

28,710 

28,710 

121,280 

37,915 

159,195 

128,786 

128,786 

6,S 

695 

130,856 

130,856 

5,510 

S,SlO 

D E 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

F G H 

_!~-· .. tllll ·-•-.... , .. ~1 ___ ~ tso! ·--·--~l 
Municipal 

(70) 

Operation$& 
Maintenance 

Transportation Retirement/ Social C..pkal Project5 Workins Cash 
Securitv 

Tort 

K 

fire Prevention & 

Safety 



2 

A 

Description (fntar Whol. Ootlars) 

Federal- Adult Education 

ARRA• General State Aid· Educc1tion Stabilization 

ARRA - Title I - LOW Income 

ARRA. Title I - Neglected, Private 

ARRA- Tit~ I - Delinquent, Private 

ARRA • Title I• School Improvement {Pan: Al 

ARRA• Title I - School Improvement (Section 1003&) 

ARRA· IDEA. Part 8 • Preschool 

ARRA- IDEA· Part 8 • Flow-Through 

ARRA- Title l!D - Technoloey-Formula 

ARRA. Title 11D- Technology-Competitive 

ARRA - McKinney• Vento Homeless Eduution 

ARRA - Child Nutrition Equipment Assiitance 

Impact Aid Formula Grants 

Imp.tel Aid Competitive Gr.ints 

Qualified Zone Academy 8ond Tax Credits 

Ou.lilied School Ccmstn.ict1on Sond Credits 

Build America Sand Tax Ctedits 

Build America Bond Interest Reimbursement 

ARRA - General State Aid • Othu Govt Services Stabilitation 

Other ARRA Funds· U 

Other ARRA funds· Ill 

Other ARRA Funds· IV 

Other ARRA Funds· V 

AARA • E.atiy Childhood 

Other ARRA Funds VII 

Other ARRA Funds VIII 

Other ARRA Funds IX 

Other ARRA funds X 

Other ARRA funds Ed Job Fund Program 

Total Stimuku P,0111ms 

Race t<:>the Top Program 

Race to the Top• Preschool E:cpansion Grant 

Title Ill- Immigrant Education Pro&rill'l'l (IEP) 

Title m • Language Inst Program• Limited En1 (LIPLEP) 

McKinney Education for Homcleu Children 

Title II - Eisenhower ProfessloniU Development Formulil 

Title H • Teacher Quality 

B 

"'" • 
4810 

4850 

4851 

4852 

4853 

4854 

4855 

48S6 

4!57 

4860 . .., 
4862 

4863 

4864 ... , 
4866 ... , 
, .. , 
4869 

4870 

4871 

4872 

4873 

4.874 

4875 

4876 

4877 

4878 

4879 

'""' 
4901 

4902 

4SOS 

4909 

4920 

4930 

4932 

Title !! - Part A - Supporting Effective lnmuction - State Grants 493S 

federal Charter Schools 4%0 

State Anes.~nt Grants 4981 

Grant for State Asienments and Related Activities 4982 

Medkaid Matchini Funds. - Administrative Outruch 4991 

Medic.aid Matching Funds - Fee-fOf•Service Program 4992 

Other RHtricted Grants Received from Fed, Govt. thru State (~scrib~ & Itemize) 4998 

Total Rostrk1itd Grant~ln-Aid R.ceMd from the f•denl Govt Thtu the State 

Tot•I Re,11ipts/Rovenuu from f_.,._, Sourct"s 

Total Oiled: R.KeipU/Rev•nu.1 (without Stuchnt AdMty Funds.1799) 

Tolill Diuct RewipU/Rlwnu.s (with Studfftt Aahrlty flffldl 17H) 

4000 

C D 
_ ___(10) __ -- __ [20) 

Educational 

16,305 

13,519 

14,157 

56,850 

554,583 

5>4,583 

4,836.277 

5,077,155 

Operations & 

Maintenan,;e 

0 

589,578 

589,578 

E 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

F G H 

Munki~I 
Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social Cllpit.al Proj&ts Working Clish 

Security 

0 0 0 

0 0 

175,615 Sll,038 194,422 212.167 60,294 

175,615 522,038 l!i-4,422 212,167 60,294 

Tort 

0 

129,462 

129,462 

K 

Fire Prevention & 
Safety 

0 

0 

104,894 

104,894 



STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H J K 

---- 1100) _ ~) _ -----~_(300) -- -- 1400) _ISO()! ___ 1600_) ____ {80())_ - __J!l()O) 
Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

Funrt# Salaries Employee Benefits 
Purchased Supplies& Non-Capitalized Termination 
Services Materials 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 
Equipment Benefits 

Total Budget 

10 - EDUCATIONAL FUND (ED) 

INSTRUCTION (ED) 1000 

Regular Programs 1100 1,664,539 250,031 84,179 83,116 16,356 45,491 4,789 2,148,501 2,183,003 

Tuition Payment to Charter Schools 1115 0 0 

Pre-K Programs 1125 51,855 8,906 1,385 2,000 64,146 65,443 

Special Education Programs (Functions 1200-1220) 1200 465,723 95,254 774 2,443 564,194 569,454 

Special Education Programs Pre-K 1225 0 0 

Remedral and Supplemental Programs K-12 1250 94,798 8,708 2,776 106,282 124,692 

Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre.-K 1275 0 0 

Adult/Continuing Education Programs BOO 0 0 

CTE Programs 1400 243,306 57,782 5,032 43,421 349,541 328,082 

Interscholastic Programs 1500 111,604 2,581 29,552 53,475 140 197,352 196,422 

Summer School Programs 1600 0 0 

Gifted Programs 1650 0 0 

Driver's Education Programs 1700 33,048 5,044 38,092 38,218 

Bilingual Programs 1800 0 0 

Truant Alternative & Optional Programs 1900 0 0 

Pre,.K Programs• Private Tuition 1910 0 0 

Regular K·l2 Programs• Private Tuition 1911 0 0 

Special Education Programs K-12 • Private Tuition 1912 0 0 

Special Education Programs Pre·K • Tuition 1913 0 0 

Remedial/Supplemental Programs K-12 • Private Tuition 1914 0 0 

Remed1al/Supplemental Programs Pre-K • Private Tuition 1915 0 0 

Adult/Contmuing Education Programs• Private Tuition 1916 0 0 

CT€ Programs• Private Tuition 1917 0 0 

Interscholastic Programs• Private Tuition 1918 0 0 

Summer School Programs· Private Tuition 1919 0 0 

Gifted Programs• Private Tuition 1920 0 0 

Bilingual Programs • Private Tuition 1921 0 0 

Truants Alternative/Optional Ed Progms - Private Tuition 1922 0 0 

Student Activity fund Expenditures 1999 243,926 243,926 0 

Total Instruction u (without Student Activity Funds) 1000 2,664,873 419,598 129,630 187,231 16,356 45,631 0 4,789 3,468,108 3,505,314 

Total Instruction 10 (with Student Activity funds) 1000 2,664,873 419,598 129,630 187,231 16,356 289,557 0 4,789 3,712,034 3,505,314 

SUPPORT SERVICES (ED} 2000 

SUPPORT SERVICES - PUPILS 

Attendance & Social Work Services 2110 0 0 

Guidance Services 2120 50,064 8,186 3,484 61,734 63,000 

Health Services 2130 49,662 87 575 2,769 53,093 52,748 

Psychological Services 2140 0 0 

Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 2150 40,914 44 110 41,068 41,066 

Other Support Services· Pupils (Describe & tremize) 2190 0 0 

Total Suppon Services- Pupils 2100 140,640 8,317 685 6,253 0 0 0 0 155,895 156,814 

SUPPORT SERV1CES - INSTRUCTIONAl STAFF 

Improvement of Instruction Services 2210 4,682 42,576 8,328 55,586 54,322 

Educational Media Services 2220 49,468 7,834 5,417 30,115 92,834 92,804 

Asse:.sment & Tes ting 2230 0 0 

Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200 54,150 50,410 8,328 5,417 30,115 0 0 0 148,420 147,126 

SUPPORT S£RVIC£S • GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Board of Education Services 2310 117,125 3,004 6,440 126,569 124,871 

Executive Administration Services 2320 129,800 45,133 5,973 1,285 182,191 181,931 

Special Area Administration Services 2330 0 0 

Tort Immunity Services 
2361, 

2365 
0 0 

Total Support Servtces • General Administration 2300 129,800 45,133 123,098 4,289 0 6,440 0 0 308,760 306,802 



A 

Description (Enter Whole DoUarsJ 

SUPPORT SERVICES -SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Principal Services 

Other Support Services - Sc-hool Admin (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Support Services - School Administration 

SUPPORT SERVICES• BUSINESS 

Direction of Business Support Services 

fiscal Services 

Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 

Pupil Transportation Services 

Food Services. 

Internal Services 

Total Support Services • Business 

SUPPORT SERVICES· CENTRAL 

Direction of Central Support Services 

Planning, Research, Development, & Evaluation Services 

information Services 

Staff Services 

Data Processing Services 

Total Support services- Central 

Other Support Services {Describe & Itemize} 

Total Support Services 

COMMUNITY SERVICES (ED) 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS (ED) 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (IN-STATE) 

Payments for Regular Programs 

Payments for Special Education Programs 

Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs 

Paymenh for CTE Programs 

Payments for Community College Programs 

Other Payments to In-State Govt. Units !Describe & Itemize) 

Total Payments to Other Govt Units (In-State) 

Payments for Regular Programs - Tuition 

Payments for Special Education Programs- Tuition 

Payments for Adult/Continuing Educauon Programs.- Tuition 

Payments for CTE Programs- Tuition 

Payments for Community College Ptograms - Tuition 

Payments for Other Programs - Tuition 

Other Payments to In-State Govt Units 

Total Payments to Other Govt Units-Tuition (In State) 

Payments for Regular Programs - Transfers 

Payments for Special Education Programs- Transfers 

Payments for Adult/Continuing Ed Programs-Transfers 

hyment.:i for CTE Programs - Tnmsfers 

Payments for Community College Prosram • Transfers 

Payments for Other Program,• Trans.fers 

Other Pavments to ln•Sto1te Govt Units• Tran,fers 

Total Payments to Other Govt Units •Transfers (ln•Slate) 

Payments to Other Govt Units (Out-of-State) 

Total Payments to Other Govt Units 

)5 DEBTSERVICES (ED) 

B C 
(100) 

Funct# Salaries 

2410 227,656 
2490 

2400 227,656 

2510 

2520 139,064 
2540 

2SSO 

2S60 97,131 
2570 

2500 236,195 

2610 

2620 

2630 

2640 

2660 

2600 0 

2900 

2000 788,441 

3000 17,366 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4130 

4140 

4170 

4190 

4100 

4210 

4220 

4230 

4240 

4270 

4280 

4290 

4200 

4310 

4320 

4330 

4340 

4370 

4380 

4390 

4300 

4400 

4000 

5000 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H j K L 
.... _E_Ol)L_ ··-- {300) .. .J.400)_ .. ·--· (500) {~. . ··-··· (700) t8.00L . (900) 

Employee Benefits 
Purchased Supplies& 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 
Non-Capitalized Termination 

Services Materials Equipment Benefits 
Total Budget 

42,798 1,170 4,314 275,938 275,625 
0 0 

42,798 1,170 4,314 0 0 0 0 275,938 275,625 

0 0 

40,609 14,865 10,986 205,524 204,455 

0 0 

0 0 

13,214 1,848 132,863 245,056 242,686 

0 0 
53,823 16,713 143,849 0 0 0 0 450,580 447,141 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 1,800 

0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,800 

500 500 500 
200,481 149,994 164,622 30,115 6,440 0 0 1,340,093 1,335,808 

6,585 2,989 26,940 26,941 

0 0 

262,198 262,198 296,545 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

2,925 2,925 2,925 

265,123 0 265,123 299,470 

0 0 

23,544 23,544 22,200 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

23,544 23,544 22,200 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 

265,123 23,544 288,667 321,670 



STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H J L 
___ {_100) (20l?L_ (300) _ --~- {SOOL __ __j6Cl0.l__ ___ EOl?l (800) ----

Description (Enter Whole Dollars} 
Funct# Salaries Employee Benefits 

Purchased Supplies& Non-Capitalized Termination 
Services Materials 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 
Equipment Benefits 

Total Budget 

6 DEBT SERVICES - INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

Tax Anticipation Warrants SllO 0 0 

Tax AntidpaUon Notes 5120 0 0 

Corporate Personal Prop. Rep!. Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0 0 

State Aid Anticipation Certificates S140 0 0 

Other Interest on Short~Term Debt 51S0 0 0 

Total Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0 0 

Debt Services- Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0 0 

Total Debt Services 5000 0 0 0 

5 PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES (EDJ 6000 0 

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures (without Student Activity Funds 
6 1999) 3,470,680 626,664 544,747 354,842 46,471 75,615 0 4,789 5,123,808 5,189,733 

7 Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures {with Student Activity Funds 1999) 3,470,680 626,664 544,747 354,842 46,471 319,541 0 4,789 5,367,734 S,189,733 

Excess (Deficiency} of Receipts/Revenues Over Olsbu,sements/Expenditures 

8 (without Student Activity Funds 1999) 1287,531) 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues: over Disbursements/Expenditures {with 

9 Student Activity Funds 1999) (290,579) 

20 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND (O&M) 

2 SUPPORT SERVICES (O&MJ 2000 

SUPPORT SERVICES· PUPILS 

Other Support Services - Pupils {Fune. 2190 Describe & Itemize) 2100 0 0 

SUPPORT SERVICES - BUSINESS 

Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0 0 

Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 0 0 

Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 2540 188,343 26,305 90,135 167,138 31,269 2,478 505,668 499,051 

Pupil Transportation Services 2550 0 0 

Food Services 2560 0 0 

Total Support Services - Business 2500 188,343 26,305 90,135 167,138 31,269 2,478 0 0 505,668 499,051 

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0 0 

Total Support Services 2000 188,343 26,305 90,135 167,138 31,269 2,478 0 0 505,668 499,051 

,4 COMMUNITY SERVICES (O&M) 3000 0 0 

,5 PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (O&MJ 4000 

,6 PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (IN-STATE) 

,7 Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0 0 

Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0 0 

Payments for CTE Programs 4140 0 0 

Other Payments to In-State Govt. Units {Describe & Itemize) 4190 0 0 

Total Payments to Other Govt. Uniu (In-State} 4100 0 0 0 0 

Payments to Other Govt. Units (Out of State) 4400 0 0 

Total Payments to Other Govt Units 4000 0 0 0 0 

5000 

DEBT SERVICES• INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0 0 

Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0 0 

Corporate Personal Prop. Rep!. Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0 0 

State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0 0 

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0 0 

Total Debt Service• Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0 0 

DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT S200 0 0 

Total Debt Services 5000 0 0 0 

i4 PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENOES (O&M) 6000 0 

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 188,343 26,305 90,135 167,138 31,269 2,478 0 0 505,668 499,051 

Excess (Deficiency) of Re<elpts/Revenues/OVer Disbursements/ Expenditures 83,910 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

30 - DEBT SERVICES (DS) 

;9 PAYMENB TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (DS) 

,0 PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (In-State) 

) 1 Payments for- Regular Programs 

)2 Payments for Spedal Education Programs 

)3 Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & ltemlte) 

i4 Total Payments to Other Districts & Govt Units {In-State} 

DEBT SER\llCES • INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

Tax Anticipation Warrants 

Tax Anticipation Notes 

Corporate Personal Prop. Rept Tax Anticipation Notes 

State Aid Anticipation Certificates 

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Debt Services - Interest On Short-Term Debt 

DEBT SER\llCES • INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

DEBT SERVICES - PAYMENTS OF PRINQPAL ON LONG--TERM DEBT 

(Lease/Purchase Principal Retired) 11 

DEBT SERV1CES - OTHER {De.scribe & Itemize) 

Total Debt Services 

17 PROVISION FOR CONTINGENOES (DS) 

Total Disbursements/ Expenditures 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 

40-TRANSPORTATION FUND (TR) 

SUPPORT SERVICES • PUPILS 

Other Support Services - Pupils (Fune. 2190 Describe & Itemize) 

SUPPORT SERVICES - BUSINESS 

Pupil Tr.ansportation Services 

Other Support Services (Oes-c<ibe & Itemize) 

Total Support Services 

l9 COMMUNITY SERVICES (TR) 

l0 PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (TR) 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (IN-STATE) 

Payments for Regular Programs 

Payments for Special Education Programs 

Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs 

Payments for CTE Programs 

Payments for Community CoUege Programs 

Other Payments to In-State Govt. Units (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Payments to Other Govt. Units (ln•State) 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (OUT-OF-STATE) 

Total PaymenU to Other Govt Units 

DEBT SERVICE- INTEREST ON SHORT•TERM DEBT 

Tax Anticipation Warrants 

Tax Anticipation Notes 

Corporate Personal Prop. Rep!. Tax Anticipation Notes 

State Aid Ant1c1pation Certificates 

Other Interest on Short•Term Oi?bt (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Debt Services- Interest On Short•Term Debt 

09 DEBT SERVICES· INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

DEBT SERVICE· PAYMENTS OF PRINOPAl ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

10 (lease/Purchase Principal Retired) 11 

11 DEBT SERVICES - OTHER (Oei;cribe & ltemit.e} 

B 

Funct# 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4190 

4000 

sooo 

S110 

5120 

5130 

5140 

5150 

5100 

5200 

5300 

S400 

SOOO 

6000 

2100 

25S0 

2900 

2000 

3000 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4130 

4140 

4170 

4190 

4100 

4400 

4000 

sooo 

5110 

5120 

S130 

5140 

5150 

5100 

5200 

5300 

S400 

C 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H 
.11001._ ····~-'2.00} {300} .. •-.~~{400} _ __{500) !_600L __ 

Salaries Employee Benefits 

260,361 41,780 

260,361 41,780 

Purchased 

Services 

0 

0 

43,484 

43,484 

0 

Supplies & 
Materials 

72,638 

72,638 

Capital Outlav 

24,128 

24,128 

Other Objects 

0 

0 

99,056 

253,000 

352,056 

352,056 

0 

0 

0 

. J7.<J(l} 
Non-Capitalized 

Equipment 

0 

J K L 
(800) (900} 

Termination 
Benefits 

Total Budget 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

99,056 100,000 

253,000 253,000 

0 0 
352,056 353,000 

0 

352,056 353,000 

(176,441) 

0 0 

442,391 404,048 
0 0 

0 442,391 404,048 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 D 

0 0 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars} 

Total Disbunements/ Expenditures 

Excess (Deficiency) of Re<eipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 

B C 

.. ·-·- {1001 

Funct# 

5000 

6000 

Salaries 

260,361 

50 · MUNIOPAL RETIREMENT/SOCIAL SECURITY FUND (MR/SS) 

Regular Programs 

Pre-K Programs 

Special Educ:ation Programs (Functions 1200-1220} 

Special Education Procrams- Pre-K 

Remedial and Supplemental Programs• K· 12 

Remedial and Supplemental Programs - Pre--K 

Adult/Conunuing Education Programs 

lnterschola!>tk Programs 

Summer School Programs 

Gihed Programs 

Driver's Education Programs 

Bilingual Programs 

Truants' Alternative & Oplional Programs 

Total Instruction 

SUPPORT SERVICES - PUPllS 

Attendance & Social Work 5ervkes 

Guidance Services 

Health Services 

Psychological Services 

Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 

Other Support Services- Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Support Sen,kes ~ Pupils 

SUPPORT SERVICES- INSTRUCTlONAl STAfF 

Improvement of Instruction Services 

Educational Media Services 

Assessment & Testing 

Total Support Services - lnstrudional Staff 

SUPPORT SERVICES - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Board of Education Services 

Executive Administration Services 

Special Area Administration Services 

Claims Paid from Self Insurance Fund 

Risk Management and Claims Services Payments 

Total Support Servkes - General Administration 

SUPPORT SERVICES - SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Principal Services 

Other Support Services- School Administration (Describe & itemile) 

Total Support Se,vkes- School Administration 

C:::,.:u:1, n .... +ae- ,,.._ ♦ ho. finan.-.ial e!-h:ot.:amon♦ e-

1000 

1100 

1125 

1200 

1225 

1250 

1275 

1300 

1400 

1500 

1600 

1650 

1700 

1800 

1900 

1000 

2000 

2110 

2120 

2130 

2140 

2150 

2190 

2100 

2210 

2220 

2230 

2200 

2310 

2320 

2330 

2361 

2365 

2300 

2410 

2490 

2400 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D 

Employee Benefits 

41,780 

31,840 

2,964 

23,559 

1,055 

3,486 

3,986 

466 

67,356 

701 

7,216 

593 

8,510 

3,226 

3,226 

1,757 

1,757 

11,495 

11,495 

E 

Purchased 

Services 

43,484 

F G H 

Supplies& 
Materials 

72,638 

?f\ 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 

24,128 

Non-Capitalized 
Equipment 

0 

J 
<sooL 

Termination 
Benefits 

0 

K 
{!JOO) 

Total 

0 

442,391 

79,647 

31,840 

2,964 

23,559 

0 

1,055 

0 

0 

3,486 

3,986 

0 

0 

466 

0 

0 
67,356 

0 

701 

7,216 

0 

593 

0 
8,510 

0 

3,226 

0 
3,226 

0 

1,757 

0 

0 

0 
1,757 

11,495 

0 
11,495 

L 

Budget 

0 

0 

404,048 

34,630 

3,447 

24,500 

0 

1,050 

0 

0 

3,290 

4,345 

0 

0 

465 

0 

0 
71,727 

0 

700 

7,195 

0 

600 

0 
8,495 

0 

3,210 

0 
3,210 

0 

1,750 

0 

0 

0 
1,750 

11,415 

0 
11,415 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

SUPPORT SERV1CES • BUSINESS 

Oire-ct1on of Business Support Services 

1 Fiscal Services 

2 Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 

3 Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 

Pupil Transportation Services 

Food Services 

6 Internal Services 

T ot.tl Support Services • Business 

SUPPORT SERVICES • CENTRAL 

Direction of Central Support Services 

Planning, Research, Development, & Evaluation Services 

Information Services 

Staff Services 

Data Processing Services 

Total Support Servic.es • Central 

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Support Services 

7 COMMUNITY SERVICES (MR/SS) 

8 PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (MR/SS) 

Payments for Regular Programs 

Payments for Special Education Programs 

Payments for CTE Programs 

Total Payments to Other G-ovt Units 

OEST SERVICE· INTEREST ON SHORT •TERM DEBT 

Ta:c. Anticipation Warrants 

Tax Anticipation Notes 

Corporate Personal Prop. Repl. Tax Anticipation Notes 

State Aid Anticipation Certificates 

Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Debt Services• Interest 

1 PROVISION FOR CONTINGENOES (MR/SSJ 

Total Disbursemenu/Upenditures 

E>u:ess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Oisbunements/Expenditures 

60 • CAPITAL PROJECTS (CP) 

SUPPORT SERVICES (CP) 

SUPPORT SERVIC6 • BUSINESS 

Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 

Other Support Services {Describe & Itemize) 

Total Support Services 

1 PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (CP) 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (ln,State) 

Pavments to Regular Prosrams (ln•Srate) 

Payments for Special Education Proarams 

Payments for CfE Programs 

Other Payments to In-State Govt. Unils (Describe & ltemite) 

Tot.it Payments to Other Govt Units 

,a PROVISION FOR CONTINGENOES (S&C/0) 

Total Dlsbu11emen1S/ Expenditures 

bcess (Defidency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 

B 

Funct# 

2510 

2520 

2530 

2540 

2550 

2560 

2570 

2500 

2610 

2620 

2630 

2640 

2660 

2600 

2900 

2000 

3000 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4140 

4000 

5000 

5110 

5120 

5130 

5140 

5150 

5000 

6000 

zooo 

2530 

2900 

2000 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4140 

4190 

4000 

6000 

C 
___ _Q_OO) __ 

Salaries 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H 
_ __ J200) --------- l~L ___ (400) ___ (_5()0) ___ _J600) 

0 

0 

Employee Benefits 

19,626 

29,844 

33,046 

13,313 

95,829 

120,817 

2,456 

0 

190,629 

0 

0 

Purchased 
Services 

89,574 

89,574 

0 

89,574 

supplies& 
Materials 

30,387 

30,387 

30,387 

capital Outlay 

4,200 

4,200 

4,200 

Other Objects 

0 

0 

0 

K 
(700) _ _ __ J_9(JO) 

Non..Capltalized Termination 
Equipment Benefits 

Total 

0 

19,626 

0 

29,844 

33,046 

13,313 

0 
95,829 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
120,817 

2,456 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

190,629 

3,793 

124,161 

0 
0 124,161 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 124,161 

88,006 

L 

Budget 

0 

19,625 

0 

29,845 

30,350 

13,310 

0 
93,130 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
118,000 

2,456 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

192,183 

104,167 

0 
104,167 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
104,167 



i INSTRUCTION (TF) 

A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

70 • WORKING CASH (WC) 

80 • TORT FUND (TF) 

··---~~&1:fl~r Pro~ram_, ____ _ 

Tui~ion Paym~nt to Charter .~ho~I~ 

B 

Funct# 

1000 

1100 

1115 

1125 

Sp~~tal Education Pr.~grams {Functions_ 12~ - 1220) ·-· -~------· -------~---!~~--
5p~~i•I E~ucation_Pro1ranu Pre-K ! 1225 

Rem~~~!!~.~~1:~P!~mental Programs K-12 .,. f 1250 ·, 

--··-R•_m.cli■ I an~ Suppi,.m•_~t~I Proaraml Pr•:K __ -- ! 1275 
. l 1300 Ad~lt/Continuing Ed~cation Programs_, __ _ 

,. CTE Progra_ms __ 

~m l~~ersch_olastk_P_rograms 

~-mmer Sch~ol_-~rogr~ms 1600 

1650 _______ G~lted_ P~ogra~s_______ ___ _ 

D1iver's Education Programs·-· _________ ... -------~ f- 1100 
Bilingual Programs · ·· ) 1800 

_ Truant Al~emative & Opt!~al Prog~a~~ _,.,__________ \ 1900 

.. ~-re-KProg_rams-,~rivateTuition ~w•-- ···~-·- 1].9].()-
- Regula~ K-12 Progra~~ Priva!e Tui~ion -·--·•·~·· _____ ..; 1911 

·-~~~~~~~-~t~~~!-~.~~!~ms K-12 Private Tui!~on_____ 1912 

• S~ecial Educati~n Programs P.re-K Tu_ition --··--··~ -------+1_9_13_ 

Remedial/Su~pfemental Programs Pre·K.Private Tuit~n 

_ Adu~t/Contin~ing Ed.ucati.o~ Programs Private Tuition 

______ __1_1915_ 
____ ._.J_ 1916 

) 1917 •... ':'fE Pro~ra~s Priv~te Tuiti~n ... •-.- .• -·· -------- '--·-··-
ln!e~scholas!~ Programs Pr!vate Tui~.ion .. 1918 

Summer School Prograr,:,s _Priva~e Tuiti~~ _.,·-···---·--~-~---·-~-·----'''-19_1_9 

Gifted .Pr~grams Private Tuitio~ 

_ ""Bil!ngual Programs Private Tuiti~n ---·-· 

Truants Alternative/Opt Ed Programs Priv;ite Tuition 

Total lnstructionu 

; SUPPORT SERVICES (TF) 

Support Servkes - Pupil 

Attendance & Social Work Services 

Guidance Services 

__ J 19w 

! 1921 

1922 

1000 

2000 

2100 

,. .. !--~-~-10 
i 2120 

~ ~--..!!~~-~~~.~~i:~~----·--··· -~- ..... -·--·-··-- _., _________ J_2no.:· 
Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 

~···-·- ·----~-·~-~--., ., _ _.·---···•-~--·-·~- ... ---
Other Support Services• Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 

Total S~pport Services - Pupil 

s.~P~~~-~.!~!~-~- :.~-~~~~-c_ti~~~•-~-~-~ 
Improvement of lnstrucllon Services . ·• ~ ,, .. ,.., . 
Educational Media ServicH 

Assessment & Testins 

To~~I Support Services• ln~~~ucttonal Staff 

9 SUPPORT SERVICES • GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

D Board of Education Services. 

i 2140 
----~- -•---.1~2150~· 

' 2190 

2100 

2200 

2210 

2220 

2230 , 

2200 

ZJOO 

2310 

2320 

C 
__ 1100)_ 

Salaries 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H 
_ ___ (200) ____ ... 1300L _J.._40())__ ____ (500). (600) 

Employee Benefits 
Purchased Supplles & 

Services Materials 
Capital Outlay Other Objects 

1 Executive Admlnls.t,ation Services 

2 .. S~ecl•~. A!~• A~~ln_l_~_tratlo~ Se~ic•~ 
• "'iN'"~•"'••••• : 

3 Claims Paid from Self Insurance Fund 

4 Risk Mana1em1mt and Claims Services Payments 

Total Support Services .. General Administration 

Suppart Senrica .. School Administration 

.. ,. -. 'o~~-~-~"(~-~~··p~i_n~i~~(~-~~~~-•.··· ., 
Other ~pport .serv!ces .. Sc~~~ ~"_1_i~l,1~~~i-~~~(Oescrib~ & iten1iif/' .. , ... -

Total Support Service,• School Admlnfstration 

· 2330 

2361 

2365 28,992 

2300 28,992 

2400 

2410 

2490 

2400 6 

74,680 15,687 

0 74,680 15,687 0 0 

: 
•--••••N"'"""""" 

6 0 0 0 

J 

·----
(70()) __ ~O<l) 

Non-Capitalized Termination 
Equipment Benefits 

0 0 

6 

K 
(900) 

Total 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

119,359 
119,359 

L 

Budget 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

90,275 
90,275 

0 
0 
0 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

Direction of Business Su~~ort Se"'._ices 

Fiscal Services 

Facilities A-~q.~(~itio~ an.~ .~:'.n~truc!ion Services 

Operation & ~~intenan~e of Plan~ .services _ 

Pupil Transportation Services 

Food Services 

Internal Services 

Total Support Services-. Business 

~UJ~.~~i~~-~ 2 ~~~al 
~~ection of Cen_!r~~ ~~pport Se~ic!s 

Plannif!~•_Rese~rch, De_velopm~nt & Ev~_uation Services 

Information Services 

Staff Services 

Data Processing Services 

Total Support Services - Central 

Other Sup~ortSenrices (Describe & Itemize/ 
To~I Support Se~i«s 

COMMUNITY SERVICES (TF) 

MENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (TF) 

Payments for ~egula~ Prog_rams 

. P~yments for ~pedal Educ:a.tion P~~gr_ams 

Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs 

Payments for CTE Programs 

Payments for Community College Programs 

Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & Itemize} 

To~af Payments~~ .o~ef ~.ist _& Govt Units {~n-St~~~} 

P.aym~~!~ f~~ .. ~eg~I~-~- P~~r~·~s ~ !:~iti~n . 
Paym~~t~ for ~~dal Educ:~!i~f! ~r~gr~ms - T':lition 

P~yme~t! !~r -~~ ~r~~rams - Tui_ti~ 

~avmen!s for ~~~m~.mit~ Colle:c!_~_ro~rams -~! ~iti~~ 

Paym~_nts _f~r 0__!:her ~rogr~~s -_Tu~ti~n 

Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & tremize) 

To~I ~ay~~nts, t~ Ot~er µist & ~t U~i~: T~iti~fi .(l~_St~te} 

Pavmen~~- to~ _R~guiar Pr~~r-~ffis- Tra~sf~rs 

Paym~!lts for ~E Pr~g.r_am~ ~ Tr~nsfers _ 

Paym_e~ts for_~~.'.1:'o:i.~n.ity _C~ll~ge !~-~~ram - Transfer~. 

Pay~ents for ?!her P~ogra'?.~ • Transfers 

Other Pay!"ents Jo In-State Govt l!nits - Transf~rs (Descr~be & Itemize) 

Tot~I ~~ym~nts to Oth~r. Dist_&~~~ Un}~!r~~~~~~-~. (I~ ~ta~e~ 
Payments to Other _Dist & Govt Units (Ou.t of State) 

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 

c,..,.., ..,,..+,..,,.. ♦.-. ♦h.-. ♦..-,-. ... ...,:.-.1 .... ,.,. • .,......,,..,,... ♦.,.. 

B 

Funct# 

2500 

2510 

2520 

2530 

2540 

2S50 

2560 

2570 

2500 
2600 

2610 

2620 

2630 

2640 

2660 

2600 

2900 

2000 
3000 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4130 

4140 

4170 

4190 

4100 
'4iiO 
4220 

4230 

4240 

4270 

4280 

4290 

4200 

4310 

4390 

4300 

4400 

4000 

C 

Salaries 

0 

0 

28,992 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D 

Employee Benefits 

0 

0 

E F 
(300) -- _ _ (400} _ 

Purchased 
Services 

0 

74,680 

Supplies& 

Materials 

0 

G H 
(S()()j_ -- __(600_} --. 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 

0 0 

0 

J 
{700) . (800} 

Non-Capitalized Termination 

Equipment Benefits 

0 

K L 
__(900) 

Total Budget 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 28,992 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 28,992 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 
119,359 119,267 

0 0 

0 

0 0 

0 
0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 

0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 0 

0 
0 

0 
0 0 



A 8 C 
{100} -· 

Description (Enter Whole Oollar5) 
Funct# Salaries 

6 DEBT SERVICES (TF) 5000 

7 DEBT SERVICES - INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 

Tax Anticipa11on Notes 5120 

Corporate Personal Prop. Repl. Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 

State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 

Other Interest or Short-Term Debt 5150 

Total Debt Services- Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 

DEBTSERVICES • INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 5200 

DEBT SERVICE - PAYMENTS OF PRINOPAl ON LONG-TERM DEBT 5300 

(Lease/Purchase Principal Retired) 11 

DEBT SERVICES • OTHER (Dewibe & ltemlze) 5400 

Total Debt Services 5000 

6000 

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 28,992 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Oisbursements/Expendituru 

90 - FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY FUND {FP&S) 

13 SUPPORTSERVICES (FP&S} 2000 

SUPPORT SERVICES - BUSINESS 

Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 

Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 2540 

Total Support Services• Busine-ss 2500 0 

Other Support Setvices (Describe & Itemize) 2900 

Total Support Services 2000 0 

,0 PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (FP&S} 4000 

11 Payments to Regular Program~ 4110 

Payments to Special Education Programs 4120 

Other Payments to In-State Govt. Units (Oes.cribe & Itemize) 4190 

Total Payments to Other Govt Units 4000 

5000 

DEBT SERVlCES· INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 

Total Debt Service · Interest on Short• Term Debt 5100 

DEBT SERVICES - INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 5200 

Debt Service• Payments of Principal on lone• Term Debt 15 (Lease/Purchase 
5300 

Prindpal Retired) 

Total Debt Service 5000 

i3 PROVISION FOR CONTINGENOES (FP&S} 6000 

Total Disbursements/Ulpenditures 0 

Excess (Defidency) of Recelpts/Revenues Over Disbun.eme,nts/Expenditures 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H 
_ (200} ___ _____ (300) ------ {400) ______ (500} {600) ____ 

Employee Benefits 
Purchased 5upplles & 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 
Services Materials 

0 

0 

0 74,680 15,687 0 0 

663,663 

15,360 
0 679,023 0 0 0 

0 679,023 0 0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 679,023 0 0 0 

J K L 
.. {700} --·· . (800) .. l9(J()L 

Non-Capitalized Termination 
Total 

Equipment Benefits 
Budget 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 
0 0 119,359 119,267 

10,103 

663,663 635,629 

15,360 43,392 
0 0 679,023 679,021 

0 0 
0 0 679,023 679,021 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 
0 0 679,023 679,021 

(574,129) 



GREENFIELD COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 1 - DISTRICT GENERAL PROFILE 

Greenfield Community Unit School District No. l O ("District") is located in Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey 
Counties, Illinois, approximately 60 miles northeast of St. Louis, MO and 60 miles southwest of Springfield, the 
Illinois state capital. The majority of the District's land is residential and agricultural in nature. The District serves 
the Villages of Greenfield, Rockbridge, Wrights and other unincorporated areas in Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and 
Jersey Counties. The Village of Greenfield is the largest community in the District. Of the District's 2024 
Equalized Assessed Valuation, $88,534,652, approximately 90% is located in Greene County. 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT POLICIES 

The District's accounting policies conform to the modified cash basis of accounting as defined by the Illinois State 
Board of Education Accounting Guide. 

A. Basis of Presentation - Fund Accounting 
The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds and account groups, each of which is 
considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of 
self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets and liabilities (arising from cash transactions), fund balance, 
cash received, and expenditures disbursed. 

The District maintains individual funds required by the State of Illinois. District resources are allocated to and 
accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and the means by 
which spending activities are controlled. The District uses the following funds and accounts groups: 

Educational Fund and Operations and Maintenance Fund-These funds are the general operating funds of the 
District. They are used to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in 
another fund. Special Education expenditures are included in these funds. 

Debt Service Fund - This fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and payment of, 
general long-term debt principal, interest, and related costs. 

Transportation Fund and Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund - These funds are used to account for cash 
received from specific sources ( other than those accounted for in the Debt Service Fund or Fiduciary Funds) that is 
legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Capital Projects Fund and Fire Prevention and Safety Fund-These funds are used to account for the proceeds 
of debt and related construction costs of a specific capital project or the financial resources to be used for the 
improvements or repairs of facilities from school facility occupation tax proceeds or that are found to be 
required in a life safety survey. 

Tort Fund - This fund is used to record the taxes levied for tort immunity or tort judgment purposes and the 
related expenditures. 

Working Cash Fund - This fund accounts for financial resources held by the District to be used for temporary 
interfund loans to the operating funds. 

Custodial Fund - This type of fund would account for assets held by the District in a custodial arrangement. 
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NOTE 2-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT POLICIES (Continued) 

General Fixed Assets and General Long-Term Debt Account Group 

General Fixed Assets Account Group - This account group is established to account for all purchased fixed assets 
of the District and does not include any lease related assets. This account group is not a "fund". It is only concerned 
with the measurement of financial position. It is not involved with measurement of results of operations. 

General Long-Term Debt Account Group - This account group is established to account for all long-term debt of 
the District and for those long-term liabilities to be liquidated with resources to be provided in future periods. This 
account group does not include any lease-related liabilities. 

B. Basis of Accounting 

All funds use the regulatory basis of accounting. The financial statements reflect the modified cash basis 
accounting in which revenue is recognized when received and expenditures are recognized and recorded upon 
the disbursement of cash. The financial statements do not give effect to accounts receivable, accounts payable 
and accrued items and, accordingly, do not intend to present financial position and results of operations in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. These financial statements are issued to comply with 
regulatory provisions prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education. They are intended to assure effective 
legislative and public oversight of school district financing and spending activities of accountable Illinois public 
schools districts. 

C. Reporting Entity 

The District's reporting entity included the District's governing board and all related organizations for which the 
District exercises oversight responsibility. 

The District has developed criteria to determine whether outside agencies with activities which benefit the 
citizens of the District, including joint agreements which serve pupils from numerous districts, should be 
included within its financial reporting entity. The criteria includes, but is not limited to, whether the District 
exercises oversight responsibility (which included financial interdependency, selection of governing authority 
and management, ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal matters), scope of 
public service, and special financing relationships. 

The joint agreements have been determined not to be part of the reporting entity after applying the manifesting 
of oversight, scope of public service and special financing relationships criteria and are therefore excluded from 
the accompanying financial statements because the District does not control the assets or operations of 
management of the joint agreements. In addition, the District is not aware of any entity which would exercise 
such oversight as to result in the District being considered a component unit of the entity. 

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

The budget for all funds is prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting which is the same basis that is 
used in financial reporting. This allows for comparability between budget and actual amounts. This is an 
acceptable method in accordance with Illinois Compiled Statutes. The original budget was passed on 
September 16, 2024. The amended budget was passed on June 23, 2025. 

For each fund, total fund expenditures disbursed may not legally exceed the budgeted amounts. The budget 
lapses at the end of each fiscal year. The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data 
reflected in the financial statements. 
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NOTE 2-SUMMARY OF S[GNIFICANT POLICIES (Continued) 

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting (Continued) 

1. In July or August, the Superintendent submits to the Board of Education a proposed operating budget 
for the fiscal year commencing on that date. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures 
disbursed and the means of financing them. 

2. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

3. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally adopted through passage of a resolution. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. 

5. The Board of Education may make transfers between the various items in any fund not exceeding in the 
aggregate l 0% of the total of such fund as set forth in the budget. 

6. The Board of Education may amend the budget (in other ways) by the same procedures required of its 
original adoption. 

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

In general, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and ce1tificates of deposit due 
within 90 days. 

F. Investments 

Investments are stated at cost which approximates fair value. Gains or losses on the sale of investments are 
recognized upon realization. The District has adopted a formal written investment and cash management 
policy. The institutions in which investments are made must be approved by the Board of Education. 

G. General Fixed Assets 

General fixed assets have been acquired for general governmental purposes. At the time of purchase, assets are 
recorded as expenditures disbursed in the individual funds and capitalized at cost in the General Fixed Assets 
Account Group. Under the modified cash basis of accounting, the District considers all leases to be non-cash 
transactions and as such are not capitalized in the General Fixed Assets Account Group. Rather, all lease 
payments are recorded as expenditures in the period disbursed in the governmental funds. Likewise, donated 
general fixed assets are also non-cash transactions and not recorded as expenditures in the governmental funds 
but disclosed if the District considers the donation to be significant. The District's capitalization threshold for 
fixed assets is $2,500. Depreciation accounting is not considered applicable ( except to determine the per capita 
tuition charge). 

H. Regulatory - Fund Balance Reporting 

Reserved fund balances are those balances that are reserved for a specified purpose, other than the regular 
purpose of any given fund. The balance for Student Activity Funds is presented as reserved within the AFR. 
Unreserved fund balances are all balances that are not reserved for a specific purpose other than the specified 
purpose of a fund. 
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NOTE 2- SUMMARY OF SIGNlFICANT POLICIES (Continued) 

I. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 

H. New and Future Accounting Pronouncements 

Effective for fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 101, 
Compensated Absences. This statement requires the recognition of a liability for both unused and used, but 
unpaid, compensated absences. The liability is recognized when the leave is attributable to past services, 
accumulates, and is more likely than not to be used. The liability is measured at the employee's rate of pay as of 
the date of the assets and liabilities arising from cash transactions. Due to the District preparing the financial 
statements using the modified cash basis of accounting, the implementation ofGASB No. l 01 had no material 
impact on the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Effective for fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 102, 
Certain Risk Disclosures. This statement requires governments to disclose information about risks from certain 
concentrations or constraints that limit its ability to acquire resources or control spending. At this time, the 
District has not identified any new concentrations or constraints that pose a risk requiring disclosure as a result 
of adopting this standard. 

The GASB issued Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements, in April 2024. The 
requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. The District is in the 
process of completing its assessment of the impact of these requirements. 

The GASB issued Statement No. l 04, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, in September 2024. The 
requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. The District is in the 
process of completing its assessment of the impact of these requirements. 

NOTE 3 - PROPERTY TAXES 

The District's property tax is levied each year on or before the last Tuesday in December on all taxable real property 
located in the District. The 2024 levy was passed by the District on December 16, 2024. Property taxes attach as an 
enforceable lien on property as of January 1 and are payable in installments in the subsequent year, generally August 
and September. The County bills the taxpayers and collections are remitted to the County Collector. The County 
Collector disburses the tax collections to the District as they are received. The District received a majority of the tax 
collections from the 2023 and prior year tax levies on August 13, 2024, September 9, 2024, October 10, 2024, and 
December 6, 2024. 

The following are the tax rate limits permitted by the School Code and by local referendum and the actual rates 
levied per $100 of assessed valuation: 



NOTE 3 - PROPERTY TAXES (Continued) 
Greene County 

Maximum Rate Actual Rate 
2024 2023 

Education 4.00000 2.28744 2.59962 
Operations, Building and Maintenance .75000 .45693 .51137 
Transportation As Needed .39536 .41642 
Municipal Retirement As Needed .09037 .08784 
Working Cash .05000 .03841 .04212 
Tort Immunity As Needed .13556 .15627 
Special Education .80000 .03502 .03610 
Fire Prevention .10000 .03728 .04212 
Social Security & Medicare As Needed .12878 .13837 
Lease and Computer Technology .10000 .01582 .04212 
Bond & Interest As Needed .32680 .21153 
Prior Year Adjustment As Needed .01502 .01394 

Total 3.96279 4.29182 

Jersey County 

Maximum Rate Actual Rate 
2024 2023 

Education 4.00000 2.28744 2.80594 
Operations, Building and Maintenance .75000 .45693 .55195 
Transportation As Needed .39536 .43447 
Municipal Retirement As Needed .09037 .09481 
Working Cash .05000 .03841 .04546 
Tort Immunity As Needed .13556 .16867 
Special Education .80000 .03728 .03897 
Fire Prevention .10000 .03502 .04546 
Social Security & Medicare As Needed .12878 .14935 
Lease and Computer Technology .10000 .01582 .04546 
Bond & Interest As Needed .32706 .22851 

Total ).948Q3. 4.60905 

Morgan County 

Maximum Rate Actual Rate 
2024 2023 

Education 4.00000 2.30564 2.58394 
Operations, Building and Maintenance .75000 .46056 .50828 
Transportation As Needed .39851 .46632 
Municipal Retirement As Needed .09109 .08731 
Working Cash .05000 .03872 .04186 
Tort Immunity As Needed .13663 .15533 
Special Education .80000 .03530 .03588 
Fire Prevention .10000 .03758 .04186 
Social Security & Medicare As Needed .12980 .13754 
Lease and Computer Technology .10000 .01594 .04186 
Bond & Interest As Needed .32939 .21025 
Prior Year Adjustment As Needed .02472 .00000 

Total 4.00388 ~31043 
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NOTE 3 - PROPERTY TAXES (Continued) 

Education 
Operations, Building and Maintenance 
Transportation 
Municipal Retirement 
Working Cash 
Tort Immunity 
Special Education 
Fire Prevention 
Social Security & Medicare 
Lease and Computer Technology 
Bond & Interest 

Total 

Macoupin County 

Maximum Rate 

4.00000 
. 75000 

As Needed 
As Needed 

.05000 
As Needed 

.80000 

.10000 
As Needed 

.10000 
As Needed 

NOTE 4 - SPECIAL TAX LEVIES AND RESTRICTED EQUITY 

Special Education 

Actual Rate 
2024 

2.28722 
.45688 
.39533 
.09036 
.03841 
.13554 
.03728 
.03502 
.12877 
.01582 
.32676 

3.94739 

2023 
2.54086 

.49983 

.45856 

.08586 

.04117 

.15275 

.03529 

.04117 

.13525 

.04117 

.21148 

Cash receipts and the related cash disbursements of this restricted tax levy are accounted for in the Education 
Fund. The expenditures disbursed exceeded the revenues received. 

NOTE 5 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The School District is allowed to invest in securities as authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes. 

At June 30, 2025, the bank balances of the School District's deposits, including activity funds, were 
$4,295,612 of which $2,217,433 was held in certificates of deposit. The carrying amounts were $4,340,156, 
which excludes $200 in cash on hand held in the Education Fund. At June 30, 2025, all of the District's 
bank balances were covered by FDIC insurance or collateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution in the District's name. 

A. Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value 
to changes in market interest rates. The District manages its exposure to interest rate risk by purchasing 
short-term investments. Typically, the maturity on all District investments is three to 15 months. As of 
June 30, 2025, District investments, totaling $2,217,433, mature within one year. 

B. Credit Risk 

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer ofan investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of 
the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating 
organization. The District's investments are typically comprised of certificates of deposit, as such, credit 
quality ratings are not available for these types of accounts. As of June 30, 2025, the District has no 
investments with a credit risk. 
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NOTE 5 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

C. Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk 
that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover 
the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of another party. As of June 30, 
2025, the District has no funds with custodial credit risk. 

NOTE 6 - CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 

Balance Balance 
July I, 2024 Additions Deletions June 30, 2025 

Land $ 90,712 $ 90,712 
Construction In Process 499,250 $ 481,741 17,509 
Buildings and Improvements 4,351,210 $ I, 174,358 5,525,568 
Land Improvements 3,004,941 40,852 3,045,793 
Equipment 3,299,288 188,958 3,488,246 
Total General Fixed Assets $ 11,245,401 $ 1,404,168 $ 481,741 $ 12,167,828 

Depreciation expense is not reflected in the Statement of Revenues Received, Expenditures Paid, and Changes 
in Fund Balance and is presented for analysis purposes only. Depreciation expense is considered an expense for 
determining allowable expenses for calculation of per capita tuition. Deprecation is as follows: 

Building and Improvements 
Land Improvements 
Equipment 
Total General Fixed Assets 

Balance 
July 1, 2024 

$ 2,275,946 
348,998 

2,669,660 
$ 5,294,604 

Additions 
$ 107,626 

111,592 
164,974 

$ 384,192 

L 

Deletions 

$ 

Balance 
June 30, 2025 
$ 2,383,572 

460,590 
2,834,634 

$ 5,678,796 



NOTE 7 - CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary of bond transactions of the District for the year ended June 30, 2025: 

Balance at Balance at Due Within 

July 1, 2024 Increases Decreases June 30, 2025 One Year 
Bonds Payble 

2017 Altemate Revenue 
Source Bonds $ 486,000 $ 53,000 $ 433,000 $ 55,000 

2020 General Obligation 
Limited Ta.'<: School Bonds 1,770,000 120,000 1,650,000 125,000 

2024 Altemate Revenue 
Source Bonds 488,000 80,000 408,000 87,000 

2024 General Obligation 

(H.L.S. Bonds) 560,000 560,000 58,000 
Total Bonds Payable $3,304,000 $ $ 253,000 $ 3,051,000 $ 325,000 

Direct Borrowing 
Financed Bus Puchase $ 75,453 $ 16,094 $ 59,359 $ 17,827 

Financed Bus Puchase $ 107,510 107,510 19,220 
Total Direct Borrowing $ 75,453 $ 107,510 $ 16,094 $ 166,869 $ 37,047 

Total Long-Term Debt $ 3,379,453 $ 107,510 $ 269,094 $ 3,217,869 $ 362,047 

The District issued $800,000 of Taxable General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) dated March 
6, 201 7 which provide for serial retirement of principal on December 1 and interest payable on December 1 and June 
l at varying rates from 2.10% to 4.20%. 

The annual requirements to amortize this bond payable at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 
2026 $55,000 $15,796 $70,796 
2027 57,000 13,881 70,88 l 
2028 59,000 11,809 70,809 
2029 61,000 9,577 70,577 
2030 64,000 7,098 71,098 
2031 67,000 4,347 71,347 
2032 70,000 1 471 71 471 

$.4.33,000 $63,979 $496,212 

The District issued $2,100,000 of Taxable General Obligation School Bonds (Fire Prevention and Safety Bonds) 
dated June 10, 2020 which provide for serial retirement of principal on December 1 and interest payable on 
December 1 and June 1 at varying rates from 3.00% to 4.00%. 
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NOTE 7 - CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

The annual requirements to amortize this bond payable at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 
2026 $ 125,000 $50,900 $175,900 
2027 130,000 45,800 175,800 
2028 135,000 40,500 175,500 
2029 140,000 35,700 175,700 
2030 145,000 31,425 176,425 
2031 150,000 27,000 177,000 
2032 155,000 22,425 177,425 
2033 160,000 17,700 177,700 
2034 165,000 12,825 177,825 
2035 170,000 7,800 177,800 
2036 175,000 2,625 177,625 

$1,650.Q00 $294,700 $1,944,700 

The District issued $488,000 of Alternate Revenue Source Bonds dated May 1, 2024 which provide for serial 
retirement of principal on December 1 and interest payable on December 1 and June l at a rate of 5.21 %. 

The annual requirements to amortize this bond payable at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 
2026 $87,000 $18,990 $105,990 
2027 91,000 14,354 105,354 
2028 96,000 9,482 105,482 
2029 101,000 4,350 105,350 
2030 33,000 860 33,860 

$.408,Q00 $48.Q3n $456,036 

The District issued $560,000 of General Obligation (Health, Life, Safety) Bonds dated May 1, 2024 which provide 
for serial retirement of principal on December 1 and interest payable on December 1 and June I at varying rates from 
4.35% to 5.25%. 

The annual requirements to amortize this bond payable at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 
2026 $58,000 $55,395 $113,395 
2027 91,000 22,693 113,693 
2028 96,000 18,625 114,625 
2029 100,000 13,912 113,912 
2030 105,000 8,531 113,531 
2031 110,000 2,888 112,888 

$560.QOQ $122,044 .$.6.82.!Q4~ 

During fiscal year 2024, the District financed a 2023 14 passenger activity bus purchased through Midwest Bus 
Sales. The terms of the agreement requires five annual payments payable on October 5 at an interest rate of7.82%. 
The loan is collateralized by the bus. 

N 



NOTE 7 - CHANGES fN LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

The annual requirements to amortize this loan at June 30, 2025 is as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, 
2026 
2027 
2028 

Principal 
$17,827 

19,719 
21,813 

lli_,.15..2 

Interest 
$ 6,30 I 

4,409 
2,315 

$13,025 

Total 
$24,128 

24,128 
24,128 

$1.2,384 

During fiscal year 2025, the District financed a bus purchase through United Community Bank. The terms of the 
agreement requires five annual payments on October 20 at an interest rate of 4.95%. The loan is collateralized by 
the bus. 

The annual requirements to amortize this loan at June 30, 2025 is as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 
2026 $ 19,220 $ 5,691 $24,911 
2027 20,481 4,430 24,911 
2028 21,508 3,403 24,911 
2029 22,581 2,330 24,911 
2030 23,720 l 191 24,911 

$l.01,51 O $11,045 $124,555 

NOTE 8 - RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS 

A. Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois 

General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan description. The District participates in the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois (TRS). TRS 
is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that was created by the Illinois legislature for the 
benefit of Illinois public school teachers employed outside the city of Chicago. TRS members include all active non­
annuitants who are employed by a TRS-covered employer to provide services for which teacher licensure is 
required. The Illinois Pension Code outlines the benefit provisions ofTRS, and amendments to the plan can be made 
only by legislative action with the Governor's approval. The TRS Board of Trustees is responsible for the System's 
administration. 

TRS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at https://www.trsil.org/financial/acfrs/fy2024; 
by writing to TRS at 2815 W. Washington, PO Box 19253, Springfield, IL 62794; or by calling (888) 678-3675, 
option 2. 

Benefits provided. TRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Tier l members have TRS or reciprocal 
system service prior to January 1, 2011. Tier l members qualify for retirement benefits at age 62 with five years of 
service, at age 60 with l O years, or age 55 with 20 years. The benefit is determined by the average of the four highest 
consecutive years of creditable earnings within the last 10 years of creditable service and the percentage of average 
salary to which the member is entitled. Most members retire under a formula that provides 2.2 percent of final 
average salary up to a maximum of 75 percent with 34 years of service. 

Tier II members qualify for retirement benefits at age 67 with 10 years of service, or a discounted annuity can be 
paid at age 62 with l O years of service. Creditable earnings for retirement purposes are capped and the final average 
salary is based on the highest consecutive eight years of creditable service rather than the highest four. Disability 
provisions for Tier II are identical to those of Tier I. Death benefits are payable under a formula that is different than 
Tier I. 
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NOTE 8 - RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (Continued) 

A. Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois (Continued) 

Essentially all Tier I retirees receive an annual 3 percent increase in the current retirement benefit beginning January 
I following the attainment of age 6 I or on January I following the member's first anniversary in retirement, 
whichever is later. Tier 2 annual increases will be the lesser of three percent of the original benefit or one-half 
percent of the rate of inflation beginning January I following attainment of age 67 or on January I following the 
member's first anniversary in retirement, whichever is later. 

Public Act I 00-0023, enacted in 2017, creates an optional Tier 3 hybrid retirement plan, but it has not yet gone into 
effect. Public Act I 00-05 87, enacted in 2018, requires TRS to offer two temporary benefit buyout programs that 
expire on June 30, 2024. One program allows retiring Tier I members to receive a partial lumpsum payment in 
exchange for accepting a lower, delayed annual increase. The other allows inactive vested Tier I and 2 members to 
receive a partial lump-sum payment in lieu of a retirement annuity. Both programs began in 2019 and are funded by 
bonds issued by the state of Illinois. 

Contributions. The state of Illinois maintains the primary responsibility for funding TRS. The Illinois Pension 
code, as amended by Public Act 88-0593 and subsequent acts, provides that for years 2010 through 2045, the 
minimum contribution to the System for each fiscal year shall be an amount determined to be sufficient to bring the 
total assets of the System up to 90 percent of the total actuarial liabilities of the System by the end of fiscal year 
2045. 

Contributions from active members and TRS contributing employers are also required by the Illinois Pension Code. 
The contribution rates are specified in the pension code. The active member contribution rate for the year ended June 
30, 2025, was 9.0 percent of creditable earnings. The member contribution, which may be paid on behalf of 
employees by the employer, is submitted to TRS by the employer. 

On behalf contributions to TRS. The state of Illinois makes employer pension contributions on behalf of the 
District. For the year ended June 30, 2025, state of Illinois contributions recognized by the District were based on the 
state's proportionate share of the pension expense associated with the District, and the District recognized revenue 
and expenditures of $1,404,934 in pension contributions from the state of Illinois. 

2.2 formula contributions. Employers contribute 0.58 percent of total creditable earnings for the 2.2 formula 
change. The contribution rate is specified by statute. Contributions for the year ended June 30, 2025 were $16,310. 

Federal and special trust fund contributions. When TRS members are paid from federal and special trust funds 
administered by the District, there is a statutory requirement for the District to pay an employer pension contribution 
from those funds. Under Public Act 100-0340, the federal and special trust fund contribution rate is the total 
employer normal cost beginning with the year ended June 30, 2018. 

Previously, employer contributions for employees paid from federal and special trust funds were at the same rate as 
the state contribution rate to TRS and were much higher. 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer pension contribution was I 0.34 percent of salaries paid from federal 
and special trust funds. For the year ended June 30, 2025, salaries totaling $59,503 were paid from federal and 
special trust funds that required employer contributions of $6,153. 

Employer retirement cost contributions. Under GASB Statement No.68, contributions that an employer is 
required to pay because of a TRS member retiring are categorized as specific liability payments. The District is 
required to make a one-time contribution to TRS for members granted salary increases over 6 percent if those 
salaries are used to calculate a retiree's final average salary. 
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NOTE 8 - RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (Continued) 

A. Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois (Continued) 

A one-time contribution is also required for members granted sick leave days in excess of the normal annual 
allotment if those days are used as TRS service credit. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer paid $0 to 
TRS for employer contributions due on salary increases in excess of 6 percent, $0 for salary increases in excess of 3 
percent and $0 for sick leave days granted in excess of the normal annual allotment. 

B. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 

Plan Description. The District's defined benefit pension plan for regular employees provides retirement and disability 
benefits, post-retirement increases, and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The District's plan is 
administered by IMRF board of trustees and is an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system. A 
summary ofIMRF's pension benefits is provided in the "Benefits Provided" section of this document. Details of all 
benefits are available from IMRF. Benefit provisions are established by statute and may only be changed by the 
General Assembly of the State of Illinois. IMRF issues a publicly available Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
that includes financial statements, detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position, and required 
supplementary infonnation. That report is available for download at www.imrf.org. 

Benefits Provided. The District's defined benefit pension plan has two tiers. Employees hired before January 1, 2011, 
are eligible for Tier I benefits. Tier I employees are vested for pension benefits when they have at least eight years of 
qualifying service credit. Tier I employees who retire at age 55 (at reduced benefits) or after age 60 (at full benefits) 
with eight years of service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 
1.67 percent of the final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2 percent for each year of service 
credit after 15 years to a maximum of75 percent of their final rate of earnings. Final rate of earnings is the highest total 
earnings during any consecutive 48 months within the last 10 years of service, divided by 48. Under Tier 1, the 
pension is increased by 3 percent of the original amount on January 1 every year after retirement. 

Employees hired on or after January I, 2011, are eligible for Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2 employees, pension benefits 
vest after ten years of service. Participating employees who retire at age 62 (at reduced benefits) or after age 67 (at full 
benefits) with ten years of service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount 
paid equal to 1.67 percent of the final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2 percent for each 
year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of75 percent of their final rate of earnings. Final rate of earnings is 
the highest total earnings during any 96 consecutive months within the last IO years of service, divided by 96. Under 
Tier 2, the pension is increased on January l every year after retirement, upon reaching age 67, by the lesser of: 

• 3% of the original pension amount, or 
• ½ of the increase in the Consumer Price Index of the original pension amount. 

At December 31, 2024, the following employees were covered by the Plan: 

Retirees and Beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 
Inactive Plan Members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 
Active Plan Members 

Total 

27 
30 
34 

_21 

Contributions. As set by statute, the District's Regular plan members are required to contribute 4.50 percent of their 
annual covered salary. The statute requires employers to contribute the amount necessary, in addition to member 
contributions, to finance the retirement coverage of its own employees. The District's annual required contribution rate 
for calendar year 2024 was 7.11 percent. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District contributed $70,132 to 
the plan. The District also contributes for disability benefits, death benefits and supplemental retirement benefits, all of 
which are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for disability and death benefits are set by the IMRF's Board of 
Trustees, while the supplemental retirement benefits rate is set by statute. 
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NOTE 8 - RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (Continued) 

C. Aggregate Pension Reporting 

The District recorded pension expense of $89,523 for TRS and pension expense of $70,132 for IMRF, for an 
aggregate pension expense of $159,655 for all retirement fund commitments for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

NOTE 9 - POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS 

A. Teacher Health Insurance Security Fund 

Plan description. The District participates in the Teachers' Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund which accounts 
for the Teacher Retirement Insurance Program of Illinois (TRIP or Plan). TRIP is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer 
defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan that was established by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of 
retired Illinois public school teachers employed outside the city of Chicago. TRIP health coverage includes 
provisions for medical, prescription, and behavioral health benefits, but does not provide vision, dental, or life 
insurance benefits. Annuitants may participate in the State administered Preferred Provider Organization plan or 
choose from several managed care options. TRIP is administered in accordance with the State Employees Group 
Insurance Act of 1971 (5 ILSC 3 75/6.5) which established the eligibility and benefit provisions of the plan. 

Benefits provided. The State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 (5 ILCS 375/6.5) requires that the 
Department's Director determine the rates and premiums ofannuitants and dependent beneficiaries and establish the 
cost-sharing parameters, as well as funding. Member premiums are set by this statute, which provides for a subsidy 
of either 50% or 75%, depending upon member benefit choices. Dependents are eligible for coverage, at a rate of 
100% of the cost of coverage. 

A summary of the post-employment benefit provisions, changes in benefit provisions, employee eligibility 
requirements including eligibility for vesting, and the authority under which benefit provisions are established are 
included as an integral part of the financial statements of the Department of Central Management Services. The 
publicly available financial report of the THIS Fund may be found on the website of the Illinois Auditor General 
(http://www.auditor.illinois.gov/Audit-Reports/ABC-List.aso). The current reports are listed under "Central 
Management Services" (http://www.auditor.illinois.gov/ Audit-Reoorts/CMS-THISF.asp). 

On behalf contributions to the THIS Fund 
The state of Illinois makes employer retiree health insurance contributions on behalf of the employer. State 
contributions are intended to cover the actuarial costs to the THIS Fund that are not covered by contributions from 
active members which were 0.90 percent of pay for the year ended June 30, 2025. State of Illinois contributions 
were $25,309, and the employer recognized revenue and expenditures of this amount during the year. 

Employer contributions to the THIS Fund 
The employer also makes contributions to the THIS Fund. The employer THIS Fund contribution was 0.67 percent 
during the year ended June 30, 2025. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer paid $18,841 to the THIS 
Fund. 

B. Other Postemployment Benefits 

Plan Description. The District has not established a policy providing for a payment of a portion of the health 
care insurance premiums for retired IMRF employees. Retired IMRF employees, however, may be eligible for 
health insurance continuation under COBRA (federal legislation) or under Public Act 86-44 (Illinois 
legislation), or both. 

Neither of these laws require the District to pay any portion of the cost of retiree's health insurance. The District 
does not have any retirees receiving any other postemp loyment benefits, as they are required to pay 100 percent 
of the other contributions for coverage. 
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NOTE l O - LIABILITY FOR COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

Employees are granted twelve sick days and three personal days each year to a limit of 340 sick leave days for 
certified and 240 sick leave days for non-certified staff. Personal and sick leave do not vest under the District's 
policy and accordingly, employees can only utilize sick leave when sick and personal leave for personal reasons 
when approved by their supervisor. Since the employees' accumulating rights to receive compensation for future 
absences are contingent upon the absences being caused by future illnesses and such amounts cannot be reasonably 
estimated, and the financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, a liability for unused 
sick leave is not recorded in the financial statements. 

Non-certified staff who work twelve months per year are granted vacation leave in varying amounts. In the event of 
termination, an employee is reimbursed for any unused accumulated leave. Vacation pay is charged to operations 
when taken by the employees of the District. Because the financial statements are prepared on the modified cash 
basis of accounting, a liability for unused accumulated leave is not recorded in the financial statements. 

NOTE 11 - RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 

The District carries commercial insurance for all risks of loss, including workers' compensation and employee health 
insurance, property, vehicular and liability insurance. 

NOTE 12 -LEASES 

On September 22, 2021, the District entered into a five-year lease agreement with Watts Copy Systems, Inc. for 
the lease of three copiers. The following is a schedule by years for future lease payments: 

Year Ending 
June 30, 

2026 
2027 
Total 

Commitment 
$ 6,151 

1,538 
$ 7.689 

On August 15, 2023, the District entered into a five-year lease agreement with Santander Leasing, LLC for the 
lease of one 2015 IC CE 35 Passenger Bus. The following is a schedule by years for future lease payments: 

Year Ending 
June 30, 

2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
Total 

Commitment 
$15,109 

285 
285 
285 

$15,964 

On June 4, 2024, the District entered into a two-year lease agreement with Midwest Bus Sales for the lease of 
one Pre-K bus. The District made its first payment of $18,515 in fiscal year 2024 and made its last payment, 
totaling $18,515, during fiscal year 2025. 
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NOTE 13 - COMMON BANK ACCOUNT 

Separate bank accounts are not maintained for all District Funds. Instead, certain funds maintain their uninvested 
cash balances in a common checking account with accounting records being maintained to show the portion of the 
common bank account balance attributable to each participating fund. Occasionally, some of the funds participating 
in the common bank account will incur overdrafts ( deficits) in the account. No funds were overdrawn as of June 30, 
2025. 

NOTE 14 - IMPREST CASH FUND 

The District maintains imprest funds at the individual learning centers which are reimbursed as required. All imprest 
funds are reconciled and expenses reported to the District on a monthly basis. 

NOTE 15 - DISBURSEMENTS OVER BUDGET 

During the year, the following fund's disbursements exceeded their budgetary amounts: 

Fund 
Education - with Student Activity Funds 
Operations & Maintenance 
Transportation 
Capital Projects 
Tort 

NOTE 16 - LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

At June 30, 2025, the legal debt margin of the District was as follows: 

Assessed Valuation as of January 1, 2024 

Legal Debt Margin % 

Debt Margin 

Debt Outstanding - General Obligation 

Legal Debt Margin Remaining 

NOTE 17 - INTERFUND ACTIVITY 

Actual 
$5,367,734 

505,668 
442,391 
124,161 
119,359 

Budget 
$5,189,733 

499,051 
404,048 
104,167 
119,267 

$88,534,652 

13.8% 

12,217,782 

2,376,869 

$_9.840,913 

Transfers are used to move receipts intended for debt service from the fund collecting the receipts to the debt service 
fund as the payments become due. Specifically, the Capital Projects Fund transferred $176,256 to the Debt Service 
Fund for this purpose during the year ended June 30, 2025. In addition, the District made an abatement of$125,000 
from the Working Cash Fund to the Operations & Maintenance Fund to fund ongoing projects. This abatement was 
approved by the District's Board of Education. 

NOTE 18 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

The District has entered into various contracts related to ongoing construction projects. At June 30, 2025, the 
District did not have any remaining contractual commitments. 

NOTE19-SUBSEOUENTEVENTS 

The District has evaluated the effect of subsequent events through September 15, 2025, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. From this evaluation, no events were identified that met the criteria 
to be classified as a subsequent event. 
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SCHEDULE OF AD VALOREM TAX RECEIPTS 
1 

2 
Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

4 Educational 

5 Operations & Maintenance 

6 Debt Services * • 

7 Transportation 

8 Municipal Retirement 

9 Capital Improvements 

10 Working Cash 

11 Tort Immunity 

12 Fire Prevention & Safety 

13 Leasing Levy 

14 Special Education 

15 Area Vocational Construction 

16 Social Security/Medicare Only 

17 Summer School 

18 Other (Describe & Itemize) 

19 Totals 

20 

8 

Taxes Received 7-1-24 thru 

6-30-25 (from 2023 Levy & 

Prior Levies) * 

2,164,272 

423,643 

175,615 

349,066 

72,760 

0 

34,894 

129,462 

34,894 

34,894 

29,907 

0 

114,644 

0 

0 

3,564,051 

C 

Taxes Received (from the 

2024 levy) 

0 

21 
22 

* The formulas in column Bare unprotected to be overridden when reporting on on ACCRUAL basis. 
--~ ·--·------··---~-- ---· - -------~---.---~----~~-- ------·- - ···- --·-

.... All tax receipts for debt service payments on bonds must be recorded on line 6 (Debt Services). 

D E F 

Taxes Received (from 2023 Total Estimated Taxes (from Estimated Taxes Due (from 

& Prior Levies) the 2024 Levy) the 2024 Levy) 

(Column B - C) (Column E - C) 

2,164,272 2,025,172 2,025,172 

423,643 404,539 404,539 

175,615 289,330 289,330 

349,066 350,030 350,030 

72,760 80,009 80,009 

0 0 0 

34,894 34,006 34,006 

129,462 120,017 120,017 

34,894 33,006 33,006 

34,894 14,006 14,006 

29,907 31,005 31,005 

0 0 0 

114,644 114,015 114,015 

0 0 0 

0 11,984 11,984 

3,564,051 3,507,119 3,507,119 

L_ 

I 
i 
I 



A B 

SCHEDULE OF SHORT-TERM DEBT 

2 
Description (Enter Whole OoUan) 

3 CORPORATE PERSONAl PROPERTY REPLACEMENT TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES (CPPRT) 

TAX ANTIOPATION WARRANTS (TAW) 

Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund 

Total T/EOs (Educational, Operations & Maintenance, & Transportation Funds) 

General State Aid/Evidence-BaMtd Funding Anticipation Certiflcatu 

OTHER SHORT•TERM BORROWING 

Total Other short-Term Borrowing (Describe & Itemize) 

SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBT 

Long-Term Debt 

Identification or Name of Issue 

Series 2017 General Obligations School Bonds 

Series 2020 General Obligation limited Tax School Boards 

Series 2024 General Obligations {H.LS. Bonds) 

Senes 2024 Alternate Revenue Source Bonds 

Date of Issue 

(mm/dd/yy) 

03/06/17 

06/10/20 

05/01/24 

05/01/24 

10/05/23 

09/30/24 

C 

Ouutanding Beginning July 

l, 2024 

0 

0 

Amount of Original Issue 

800,000 
2,100,000 

560,000 
488,000 

99,581 
107,510 

4,155,091 

D 

ls.sued 

July 1, 2024 thru 

June 30. 202S 

Type of Issue • 

0 

0 

9 
4 
4 
9 

10 
10 

E 

Retired 
July 1, 2024 thru 

June 30. 2025 

Counts Against 

0 

0 

Statutory Debt Limit? 
IY/Nl .. 

F 

outstanding 

Ending June 30, 2025 

Outstanding 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Beginning July 1, 2024 

486,000 
1,770,000 

560,000 
488,000 

75,453 

3,379,453 

Issued 
Any differences 

July 1, 2024 thru 
(Described and Itemize) 

June 30. 2025 

107,510 

107,510 0 

Retired 

July 1, 2024 thru 

June 30. 2025 
53,000 

120,000 

80,000 

16,094 

269,094 

Outstanding Ending 

June 30, 2025 

433,000 
1,650,000 

560,000 
408,000 

59,359 
107,510 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,217,869 

Amount to be Provided 

for Payment on Long• 

Term Debt 
433,000 

1,644,884 
560,000 
408,000 

59,359 
107,510 

3,212,753 



Schedule of Restricted Local Tax Levies and Selected Revenues Sources 
Schedule of Tort Immunity Expenditures 

A B C D E 

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED LOCAL TAX LEVIES AND SELECTED REVENUE SOURCES 

2 Description (Enter Whole Dollars} 

3 cash Basis Fund Balance as of July 1, 2024 

4 RECEIPTS: 

5 Ad Valorem Taxes Received by District 

6 Earnings on Investments 

7 Drivers' Education Fees 

8 School Facility Occupation Tax Proceeds 

9 Driver Education 

10 Other Receipts (Describe & Itemize) 

11 Sale of Bonds 

12 Total Receipts 

13 DISBURSEMENTS: 

14 Instruction 

15 Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 

16 Tort Immunity Services 

17 DEBT SERVICE: 

18 Debt Services - Interest on Long-Term Debt 

1 g Debt Services - Principal Payments on Long-Term Debt {Lease/Purchase Principal Retired} 

20 Debt Services Other {Describe & Itemize} 

21 Total Debt Services 

22 Other Disbursements (Describe & Itemize} 

23 Total Disbursements 

24 Ending Cash Basis Fund Balance as of June 30, 2025 

25 Reserved cash Balance 

26 Unreserved Cash Balance 

28 SCHEDULE OF TORT IMMUNITY EXPENDITURES • 

29 
30 Yes IT] No D Has the entity established an insurance reserve pursuant to 745 ILCS 10/9Ml03? 

F 

Account No. 

10, 20, 40 or 50-1100, 80 

10, 20, 40, SO or 60-1500, 80 

10-1970 

10, 20, 40 or 60-7200 

10 or 50-1000 

20 or 60-2530 

80 

30-5200 

30-5300 

30-5400 

714 
··130 

31 If yes, list in the aggregate the following: · Total Claims Payments: 

32 Total Reserve Remaining: 

34 In the following categories, itemize the Tort Immunity expenditures in line 31 above. Enter the total dollar amount for each category. 

35 Expenditures: 

36 Workers' Compensation Act and/or Workers' Occupational Disease Act 

37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

Unemployment lnsurance.~ct. 

l~su.ranc.~_(Regul!r ~'.. S~(f:lnsu,ra.nc.e )_ 

~isk Man_•&!m~ntanci. Clal.ms S~rvice 

Judgments/Settlements 

Educ~tio~al,- ~~;p·~ci_~~~-~11 Supervisory ·s~~vice!_·R~1;i~d to Loss Prev~~ti~n and~or Red_~_c_t_i~~­

Reclprocal lnsu,~anc~ -~-~Y~!n~ Jlns~~-~~~~--:~-~ ?~.'..?..6~- •~~--8~_)_ _ 
Legal Services 
.... ,. . .. 

Prin~~P_!L•"-~- ~-~t~r¥est .. ~-~--Tort_~~!'~~­
Other -Explain on Itemization 44 tab 

Total 

G31 (Total Tort Exp~ndltur_es) minus (~36 ~hrough G45l.!"ust equal 0 

G 

129,462 

0 

0 

129,462 

119,359 

119,359 

156,136 

156,136 

119,359 

1s6,B6 

115,651 i ····--- - -a! 
· - · ·•ai 

0: 

. -·- _ ·········· 3,708.J 
oi 
o__i 
0 

OK: 

49 
50 

• Schedules for Tort Immunity are to be completed for the revenues and expenditures reported in the Tort Immunity Fund (SOI during the year. 

b 55 ILCS 5/5-1006.7 

?7 

H 

Special Education 

0 

0 

0 

J K 

Area Vocational school Facility occupation 
b Driver Education 

Construction Taxes 
374,042 0 

212,167 

3,925 

0 212,167 3,925 

3,925 

124,161 

0 

176,256 

0 300,417 3,925 

0 285,792 0 

0 285,792 0 



A I B I C I D I E I F 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
{Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

I G I H I I I J I K I L 

CARES, CRRSA, and ARP SCHEDULE -FY2025 -Please read schedule instructions before completin 1. .,w 

' 
Did the school district/Joint agreement receive/expend CARES, 

CRRSA, or ARP Federal Stimulus Funds in FY 2025 X Yes No 
If the answer to the above auestion is "YES", this schedule must be completed. 

PLEASE 00 NOT REMOVE ANO REINSERT THIS SCHEDULE INTO THE AFR. IF THE LINKS ARE BROKEN, THE AFR WILL BE SENT BACK TO THE AUDITOR FOR CORRECTION. 

Part 1: CARES, CRRSA. and ARP REVENUE 
I Section A Is for revenue recognized In FY 2025 reported on the FY 2u2> AFR tor FY z02L, FY 2023 

Revenue Section A 
and/or FY 2024 EXPENDITUR£S dalmed on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, FRIS grant 

expenditure reports for expenditures reported In the prior year FY 2022, FY 2023, and/or FY 2024 
AFR. 

(10) (20) ('IOI (401 (501 (601 (701 (80) (90) Total 

) Description (Enter Whole Dollars) •s.te lnstructiom for detailttd 
descriptions of revenue Open.tiom& 

Municipal 
Fire Prevention A<ct# Edutiltional Debt Servkes Tramportation Retirement/ Capital Projects Workinccash Tort 

I Maintenance 
SOCi.11 S.curitv 

&Safety 

! 
~~-II ~~!.(CRRSA An) (FRIS SUB PR.OGRAM CODES: El, FG, Sf, PM, CP, .... 

0 

ESSER Ill (onM (ARP)tfRIS SUIPROGRAM CODE: D, CO, CJ, D3, EIS, ES, PM, •m 
56,&SO I c2 .. .,------ --------• S6,SSO 

I GffR 11 (Oflty} (CJUtSA) (FIUS SU,WAOGRAM CODE: GO, RC, JK, JE) .... 0 
j ARI' IDfA (ARP) {RUSSU8PROGR.AM COD£: ID, El, PS, Cf) .... 0 
) ARP Home Mu I (ARP) (fRtS SUBPROGAAM COOE: HM, HL) .... 0 

' 
CURES (CorOMYirllJ Stitt: and l"-11 fhul Rcwv•fY funds) IFRIS PROGRAM .... 

0 ----,---- --tu,, 

Other CARES Ad R■v■l\ue (not a«ount■d tor abon) {Ducrlbe on 
l ·-·· 

.... 
0 

OtMrCRRSA RevemM (Mt.t«-tadfof a~)(DeS(tib'I onhtmtutlWI 
➔ .... .... 

0 

} 
Other ARP R■ven\tlr (not aceo\olnte-d for abowe) {DewltHI on Uemitaticm tit.bl .... 

0 

I Total Revenue Section A ,. .... 0 0 0 0 0 So,aso 

Revenue Section B 
Section Bis for revenue recognized In FY 2025 reported on the FY 2025 AFR and for FY 2025 EXPENDITURES claimed on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, FRIS 
grant expenditure reports and reported In the FY 2025 AFR. 

1 

! (101 (201 ('IOI (40) (SOI (60) 1101 (SOI (90) Total 

! Description {Enter Whole Dollars) •s.e instructiont for detailed 

descriptions of revenuec Open1tions& 
Municipal 

Fire Prevention 
A<ct# £d.uc.ltional 

Maintenance 
Debt Services Tr,uuportation Retirement/ C'.a,pitalProjects Worlr.fngCi:sh Tort 

&Safety ; Social Securitv 
ESSfA II (only) {CJlRSA Act) (ffUS SUB PROGRAM CODES: U. fG, Sf, PM, CJ>, .... 

0 ; -~ ··- - --· 
7 GEER II (only} (CRRSA} {FR1$SU8PROGRAM CODE: GO, Re. Jt<, Jf) .... 0 

ESSER m (ontv) (ARP} (FIUS SUfH>ROGRAM CODE: u, co, C3, 03, EB, ES, PM. .. .. 
0 l M __ , •-----•-------· 

l ARP IDEA (ARP) (ffltS SUBPROGRAM CODE: lO, f:I, PS, CE) .... 0 

l ARP HoftMIHJ I (ARP) (FRISSUBPROGRAM (ODE; KM, HL) .... 0 

Cl.JflES (Coforn11vkus Stlt■ al\d Lout Fbc.al Rewvery FWNU) (flUS PROGRAM 4"& 
0 1 ···-.-----.,,. ....... 

aut.r CARES Ad: Jt.q-Mltl (-t au;oun\ed fof abovt) (O.wlbe on .... 
0 1 

Ottwr CRRSA hnn.ue (not•c:eounted fen abcwa) {04,sc:tlbe on ttemizadon .... 
0 l .... 

' 
Othet AJlP Re1t11nva (not •tcO\Ulted fof above) {0•~ on ltem!utio-n Ub) .... 

0 

(Remalnln&) Other Flldetal R,venllff ht Rttcnue Acct 49H - not accountul 4tta 
0 5 . .. 

s T atal Revenue Sectiotl 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Section C: Reconciliation for Revenue Account 4998 -Total Revenue 
7 
B Toti! Other ~dcr•I hv.tnM (Sfftion A plus s.«ion 8) .... 56,450 I o 0 I o I o 0 I 56,850 

9 Tot.I Other Fet:kfal Rev.nu. fforn Rev.nu. Tab .... 56,850 I 0 0 I 0 I 0 0 I S&,450 

0 Olff..-•- (must equal Ol 0 I o 0 I 0 I 0 0 I 0 

1 EffCN"fflll$-tlMwrrcctff behateualmtttUtlcto 158£ OJ( I ox OJ( I QI( I o• OK I OK 

2 

3 Part 2: CARES, CRRSA, and ARP EXPENDITURES 
4 

Review of the July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 FRIS Expenditures reports may assist in determining the expenditures to use below. 

5 Exnenditure Section A: 



A B I C ' D I E I 
6 

7 ESSER I EXPENDITURES (CARES) (100) (200) -
S.lilties 

Employee 
B Benefits 
9 FUIICTIOH I 
0 1. Ustlhototal-fotlhe----- I 
'\ INSTRUCTION T~I fll?endtbmu; 1000 I I 
2 SUPPORT SlRV\CfS Total EIQNnd:hurH 2000 I I - 2.Uttlho--lo---•--{llle,o I 4 ---~ .. ---, 
5 faQfftfftl Acqumtion aBd Comtn1rtion SetvltH (Total) mo 
-
6 OPERATION & MAJNTEHANCf OF PUNT SERVKES {ToUI) 2540 

7 fOOOSERVICf5{Tata1) 2'60 

s. Uttlhe~-... -·-•--{llle,o I 9 upffifi----... --•-obowl· TECHNOtOGY-AflA ltD Slffi>U£S, PVACHASE S£RvtCES, EQUIPMENT (lndudtd 
1000 

~ lnFIIMtilmlOOOI 
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASI: SERV1CES, EQUtPMENT (laduftd 

2000 
1 inf"R-...R20001 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-A.ELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, , ... , I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY intll.Ultd in all Expenditure 
TitchlHllocv 

0 

2 Functiorul 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

F I G I H I I 
ISBURSEME 

(300) (400) (500) (600) 

Pun:M1flf Supptiu& 
capital Outlay ou.., 

Servkes M.lteriah 

I I 

0 0 

I J l K I L 

(100) (800) (800) 

Non-capitalized Termm.tion Tot,! 

Equipment Benefits f.lq>tnditutel 

I I 0 

I -1 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 



A B I C I D I E I 
Expenditure Section B: 

ESSER II EXPENDITURES (CRRSA) (100) (ZOO) 

Salui-es -SC!nefits 
FUNCllON I 

1. lhtlhetotal-lotlhe_tll00_2000betow I 
lNSTIUKTIONTotalE~s 1000 I I 
SUPPOaT SERVICES Tot&I b:pendhwH - I I 

2. lhttlle--i,,-:25,o,2/MO,&.JHOl>dowi-<> I _""'_""'_"' ___ ) 
hcititlH AtqllildlOn .tnd (Qns.tfuCtiolll S.nkH tTo«.I) mo 

OPEJ\ATION &. MAINTENANCI Of Pl.ANT SflMCiS (Tot.II) ,,.. 
F000 5E.ftVICfS (TOAi) 1560 

B. lhttlletodlnolocY.....-14-,lOOil&~betow(theM I ----i,,-1oou,;zo1io.-i 
TECHNOlOGY·ltELATED SUPPUES, PURCHASE SEAVICES, EQUIPMENT (lndudtd 

1000 

I 

inFundionlOOOI 
TfCHNOl.OGY-AfLA no SUPPUES, PURCHASE SEAYICES, EQUIPMENT {!ttduded , ... ,~, -··· 

TOTAL TECHNOlOGY•RELATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Toul , I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included in all Expenditure 

T.chnolo,y 
fumtionsl 

Expenditure Section C: 

GEER I EXPENDITURES (CARES) 11001 12001 

salariu -·· Benefits 
FUNCllOli I 

1. Usltlle--fortlle-1'l00 ___ I 
INSTRUCTION Total E:qMtndttllrea 1000 I I 
SUPPORT SERVICES Tobi £,pendilUHt 2000 I 

2. lhttllespedfic~"'-'--. .. --(llwo I ____ "' ___ , 
hdUtiH A«(~n ;and CamtfUdton Servkas {Total) mo I I 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE Of PlANT SERVICES (Toul) ,,.. I I 
FOO() HRVICfS {T!itbl) 

,,.. r I 

9, lhllheliodlnolo(y_ln_:tllOO&-l>dowi-<> 
~---14l'<inclloM1000&2000-~ I 

TEOINOlOGY·RElAT£D SUPPUES, PURCHASE SUWKES, EQUIPMENT (lndvdH 
1000 

lnfunctJonlOOOI 
lfotNOlOG1' ·R£LA TED SUPPU£S, PURCHASf SffMCES, EQUIPMENT (tndtitkd 

2000 
inf•-----\ 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY--RELATEOSUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Toni I EQUIPMENT (Tobi TECHNOLOGY included in all bpendttU«t 

Tecnnotocv 
Fumt1oml 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

F I G I H I T 

lSBURSfMENT , ... , (400) (500) (600) 

Purch.ued SUpplits & 
0th<, 

Se-rvmn Materials 
C:apitalCMl.,y 

I I 
I I 

J T 

(7001 
Non-c.pitalized 

Equipment 

I 
I 

0 I 0 I 0 I 
tj 

ISBURSEMENT 

(300) (400) 15001 (600} (7001 
Purchased SUppliH & 

capital Outlay Othe< 
Non-Ca~taluN 

servkes M&teriab EQUipment 

I I I I 
I I I I 

I I I I 
I I I I 
I I I I 

0 0 0 0 

K I L 

(8001 19001 
TetnUn.tion Tot•I 

8.-nefib Expenciitures 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

, ... , (900} 

Termination Total 

Benefits Eltpendttures 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



A B I C I D I E I 

Expenditure Section D: 

GEER II EXPENDITURES (CRRSA) 11001 12001 

5al.ries 
Employee 

Bendib 
FUNCTION I 

L IJstlf,a_,e....-.,forll,a-1000-:tOOIIIN!ow I 
INSTRUCTION Total bpendibuu 1000 I I 
SUPi'ORT SERVias You.I Eapandttur•i - r I 

2.UstlN.,..-.......,...it>---•--1- I 
.......,... ___ .. ___ ) 

hciffdes Mquhition and COM1nretion Strvus (Tobi) mo I I 
OPERATION &MAlNTENANctOf PlANTS£11V1W (Total) 2540 I I I 
FOOD SflMCU {TOUI) ,... I I 

s. 11sttt,atodlfloloCY_ln_,tOOOfi20001N1ow(dme I ...,.,.........,•-ltldudedln-l000A2<X>Oolloffl. 
TECHNOI.OGNl.£1ATtD 5UPPU£5, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT {tndvdtd 

1000 

I 

infi,mctioQ.1000) 
f£CHNOI.OGY-ftE1AU:D SUf>PUfS, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQU11"M.£NT l!ml-uo.d -"'' -·· 2000 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY·RElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Twl I EQUIPMENT (Tolill TECHNOLOGY included in aU Expenditure 

T•~oCY 
Functions} 

Expenditure Section E: 

ESSER Ill EXPENDITURES (ARP) (100) (200) 

safari" 
Employee 

Benefits 
fUIICl10N I 

L Ustthe-.........-f«thefunctl-1000-2<X>OIN!ow I 
INSTRUCTION Tobi &pcinditun15 1000 [ I I 
SUPPORTSERVKES TotalEJIPl'nditUfH , ... I I I 

2. Ustthespodllt.........-lllf<m<;lioM:UIO,~---«-· I 
..,.._.._....,_lnfun<tlocl2<X>O-i 

Facilities ~Wutlon and Corutrvction SuvkH (Tobi} mo I I I 
i OPEJ\ATiON&MA!NUNANCf.OFPlANTSf.llMCts{Totill 2540 I I I 
I F000 SERVK:ES (Total) - I I I 

a. Usttt,a_...._ .. _,1000•--ldme I ................... lfldu<led1n--•-~ 
TE.CHNOl.OGY-R£LAtm SUPPUES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMfNT (lnduded 

1000 

' in FW'Ktion 1000) 
TECHNOlOGY.UlATED SUPPUES, PUROIASE SERVtCfS, EQIJU'MENT {lndllftd 

2000 'in'"· --'· . ~ ....... , 
TOTAL TECHNOlOGY·RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVIC£S, ,.... I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOlOGV indtJded in aH Eapenditure 

'""""'°"' I Fund1orul 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
{Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

F I G I H I I ' 
ISBURSEMENT 

l3001 (400) (5001 (600) 

PUK~Hd Supplies & 
Othe, 

Services Materials 
C..pitalOUtl.ty 

I I I T 
I I I I 

I I ' I I I I 
I I I I 

J I 

(700) 

Non-Oapttalited 

Equtpment 

0 I 0 I 0 

I ~ 
ISBURSEMENT~ 

(3001 14001 l500I (600) (700) 

Purchaffd Suppjies & 
Otho, 

Non-Olpitalized 

Servite-s Materi&b 
CapttalOiAtLly 

Equipment 

I I I l 
I I I I 

I I I 
I I I 
I I I l 

0 0 0 0 

K I l 

(800) (9001 
Te,~tion Total 

Benefits f.,tpend!tures 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(800) (9001 
Termination Total 

Benefit, bpenditutei 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



A 8 I C I D I E I 

Expenditure Section F: 
I 

CRRSA Child Nutrition (CRRSA) 11001 12001 

S.lartes --' Benefits 
I fUNC'IION I 
I 1. Uttthetoul--forthe-1000111d200Gbelow I 

INSTRUCTIOH TOW hpenditu«s 1000 I I I 
! SUPPORT SERVICES Total f.JqMndit\lHI 2000 I I I 
I 

.. Uttthell'fflti< __ ln_:WO,U4Q.USIIO-~ I .....-... --1n-2000.-1 
I hdUtiH Acqui&ltion and ConitNCtion S.Nk•• {Totll) mo I I I 
i OPERATION & MAJNTENANCE Of PlANTSERVKfS {Tor.al) 2540 I I I 
' fOOO SERVICES (TOW) .... I I I 
I 

i. Utttlto-.,.,_ln_iOOll'llffi!O-~ I I .....-.... --ln-10001l2000-J, 
TECHNOlOGY•RfLATED SUPPUES, PURCHASt: SUMCES, EQUIPMENT (lncklckdi 

lOCO 

I 

I in FUftCUon 10001 
TEOiNOlOG'r·RELATED SUWUES, PURCKASE SERVICfS, EQUIPMENT (IRUudH -ilftfuft-i..n----• 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY·REI.ATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
T•~· I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOt.OGY included In 11cll bpendnure 

Ttthno4ocv 
'. Functionsl 

I Expenditure Section G: 
I 
; 

ARP Child Nutrition (ARP) 11001 12001 -; Salaries 
Benefits 

R.INCOON I 
I 1,. U,tthetoul ♦__........fortlto-1000and2000- I 
j INSTIUJCTION Tot.ii &.p.ndiblfH 10CO I I I 
) SUf>PORT SfRVtCfS Total EJIIHlndiwfH 2000 I I I 

2. U.ttltoll'fflti<--ln~~25'!0,&:ISIIObtloW~ I ! -----lnflm<lloll2000.-) 
I hciUUu. MquhiUon and Conitnldlon S4fvkH (Toe.I) mo I I 
I OffRATION & MAINTENANCE Of PLANT SERVICES (Totilll) 2540 I I 
) FOOD SERVICES (T~IJ .... I I 

J.ilsttlto--..,_ln __ • __ (thete 

I ' -----1n--•--· TECHNOlOGY•RELA TED SUPPUES, PURCHASE S£1MC£S, EQUIPMENT (lndutkd lOCO 
~ in fllnctkm 1000) 

TECHNOlOGY•JU:lA TED SUPPLIES. PUflCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT (lndt«iod 
2000 

j Jft f•--·-- 0001 

TOTAL TECHNOlOGY·RElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
T~I I EQUIPMENT {Total TECHNOlOGY tncludt:d in all Expenditure 

T•dmok>Jy 
) fun(tions\ 

0 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detatled Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements} 

F I G I H I I 

1S8URSEMENT 

13001 (4001 15001 l""'l 
Putchued Supplifl& 

ClpitalOutlay Othe, 
S.rvices Materials 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 0 I 0 I 
l:SB-URSEMEffl 

13001 14001 1500} 16001 
Purchued supplies & 

Servic.s Mlte-riids 
Capital Outlay Othe, 

I I 
I I 

I I I 
I I I 

I I I 

0 0 0 

I J I K I L 

11001 IIOO} 19001 
Non-QpiNlned Termination Total 

Equipment Benefits Expendttwes 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I 0 

I I 0 

I 0 

tj 0 

0 

0 

11001 (800} l!IOOI 
Non-capiulized Tetrmnatioo Total 

EquiP1Mnt lk!nefits El!pendltures 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

0 

0 

0 0 



A B I C I D I E I 

1 Expenditure Section H: 
2 
3 ARP IDEA {ARP) 1100) 12001 

5.ltaries 
Employ .. 

4 Benefits 
5 - ' .··' I 
6 L llstlho-...-lorlho-1ll00ffil2000- I 
7 INSTIIUCilON Tob.l Uf)tnditvles 1000 I I I 
8 SUPPORTSERVttESTot:al~ruiltiuff - I I I 

2. u., .... .,.__...._ ... ~~2540.••-flhne I D -~---... --....... 1 FaciUdu A<qubilion and Cotutntctktn Seni"-s (ToUI) mo I I I 
2 O,fRATION & MAJNTEHAN« Of Pl.ANT SERVICES (Total) , ... I I I 
3 FOOD fflMC£5 (To~I) ,... I I I 

a. Ustllletochnaloav-lli..-.toOoa.2000-(lltHe I 5 ................ --... --.. --~ 
TECHNOLOGY •RfLATED SU¥PU£S, PURCHASE SERVICU, EQ.UIPMENf (tndud1d 

1000 

I 

5 ln Functicn 1000) 
TECHNOLOGY-R£1Al£0 SUPPUES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUtPMfNT {lndllffd , ... 

7 Inf•-,..,,.-~,.,.,.\ 

TOTAL TECliNOlOGY-RELATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, , .... , . , 
EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNot.OGY tndudcd fo aH ~nchture r,,~ 

6 Fun<:tiorul 

9 Expenditure Section I: 
D 
1 ARP Homeless I (ARP) (100) (200) 

Salaruts --2 Bfflefib 

3 FUNCTION I 
4 1. Ustlllembl_........l« .... _1000ffil2000- I 
5 INSTRUCTION Tobi ~nclituns 1000 I I 
6 SUPf'OftT S£RVICU TOIM E.-~u - l I 

2. Ustlhespodlic.,..-1n~.~-·iHOl,o!ow(lltHe I 8 _........ ... -~111~2000.-1 
9 Facffltk,s Acquisition and ConstnKtlon S.rvius (Tot.II) mo I I I 
0 Of£RATION &. MAINTENANCE Of' PLANT S£R\ltC£S (Toal) ZS40 I I I 
1 FOOD SERVICES (Jot.lJ 2560 I I I 

I. Ustthetochnaloav...,....lnf'."''ti'll!'.2llilllll~~(lhlff I 3 ....-.... --.... -iooo11.2000.-1. 
UCHNOI.OG'i'-RE.l.ATlD $UPPU£5, PURCHASE SUMCfS, EQIJU>MENT (lndud.d 

1000 
~ in Fundkm 1000) 

TECHNOlOG'i'.RflATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE S£RVK£S, EQUWMfNT (tm:Mkd 
-5 ifl"•· _..,_ 20()0) -TOTAl TECHNOLOGV-RELA.TEO SUPPLIES, PURCKASE SERVICES, ,..... I EQUIPMENT {Tot~I TECHNOLOGY indudrd in all Expenditure 

Tedmokicv 
6 Functiorul 

0 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements} 

F I G I H I I 

- --BURSfMENT 

1300) (400) (500) 1600) 

Purtha1ed SU.ppltes & 
capital OUtiay """'' Srtrvkti M.lteriab 

I 

I 
I 

I 
0 I 0 I 

SBURS£MENT 

(300) 1400) (500) 1600) 

Purchued SupplN!s & 
capital Outlay ou,,, 

Servicu Matltrlals 

I I I 
I I I 

I I 
I 
I 

0 0 0 

I J I K I L 

(100) (800) (900) 

Non-Oapitalited Termin.tion Total 
Equipment Stnefits bpendtt.ure:,, 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

~ 
0 

0 

0 

(700) (800) (!JOO) 
ffon.Capitaliled Termin.ttion Tot.ti 

Equipment &enefib ~itures 

I 0 

r 0 

l 0 

I 0 

I 0 

0 

0 

0 0 



A B I C I D I E 

Expenditure Section J: 
I 

1 CURES (Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 11001 12001 

Recovery Funds) Salaries 
Employee 

I Benefits 
FUNCTIOH I 

I 1, Ustlhotffll---lo<lho-1000tlld:IOOOl>olow I 
I INSTRUCTION Tot.Iii E.11p11~H 1000 I I 
f WffOftTS£RVtCES Total £..-ndttwes. - I I 

.. UsttM,pedll<.........,.."'~2$90,-•:2SIO-lthffl, I ..,......... ... __ .. ___ , 
' f.ac.ltitMs At.quWUCHI 11nd ComtflKtion SerYWls {Tobi) mo I I 
( OPfRATION &MAINTEHANCf Of Pl.ANT SERVKES (TC1UI) , ... I I 
I FOOD SERVICES {Tot1;!J - I I 

,,_ 11stthellldloolo&Y_11>_ 1oooa:iooo-..- I ............... --.. -----~ T!CHNOLOGY-1\flAllD SUf'PUfS, PURCHASE SERVICfS, EQUIPMENT ~d 
1000 

1ft fvnrtkm 10001 
TECHNot.OGY-flElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE S£RVIW, EQUIPMENT (lnc:luftd , ... 

l1nF ----· 
TOTAL TECHNOLOGY·RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 

Total . j EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY induded in all &penc:hture 
TKhnDkrp 

I functioru} 

i Expenditure Section K: 
i 

Other CARES Act Expenditures (not {100} 12001 

I 
accounted for above) Satuies 

Emph)yee 

Benefits 

I FUNCTIOH I 
) L lbttMtffll•-f«tMf-1"00W2000bolow I 
I INSTRUCTION Tobi bpemlitwH 1000 I I 
! SUPPORT SfRvtCU Timi E.-ndhw-. - I I 

I 
.. lbtllle ,pocillc--Ill---t.2!161)bolowi-e I ___ ... _ .. ___ , 

i FHUtdei Acqi.lJltlon and Comtn1ctiCH1 S.fYkH (Toul) mo I I 
i OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (lob.II 1540 I I 
r fOOO SERVICES (Tot.ii) .... I I 

,s. Ustllle~-llt-to00&21100-(the'4 I j 

..,......... ___ in,..,.._ ..... ,. __ i 

TfCHNOlOGY-Mt.ATtD SUffU:ts, PURCHASE S£RVfW, fQt.nPMfNT (lndudtd ,... 
) inFu.MtiOnlOOO) 

TEotNOlOGY+RELATED SUPPLIES, PURotASf SERVICES, EQUIPMtNT (lndwd•d 
2000 , .. , -·-· 

TOTAL TECHNOlOGY·RELATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Toul I EQUIPMENT (ToUI TEOINOLOGY incltKHd in .ti! &pendlture 

! Funt.tiom\ 
T.chnofoey 

I 

1. 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

F I G I H I I 

SBURSEMENT 

{300} 1400) {500) 1600) 

PurchAsed SuppHes& 
capital OUtJay Othu 

Servke, Maler~ll 

I I I 
I I I 

I I I 
I I 
I I I 

I. I . I 
RSEMENT 

1300} {400} {500} 16001 

Purchued Supphes & 
capital Outiay ""'" Setvkes Materi.als 

I 

I 

0 0 0 

I J I K I L 

{]l)O} {&1)0} 1900} 

Non·UP'tatize-d Termination Tot,I 

EquiPtnfflt Benehb uptnditwes 

I 0 

I 0 

I 0 

0 

0 

B 0 

0 

0 

(7001 tsooJ {900} 

Non•tapitabud Termin.atlon Total 
Equipment &aneflb Expenditure, 

I I 0 

I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

0 

0 

0 0 



A B I C I D I E I 
I Expenditure Section L: 

: Other CRRSA Expenditures (not accounted 11001 12001 

i 
for above) 

Salaries 
Employ .. 

Benefits 
IUHC'flON I 

I 1. u..t11etot11~1ort11e-1000n2000- I 
f INSTRUCTION Toul bp.nditwH: 1000 I 
I SUPPOftTSERVIWToWbpenditw'H 1000 I I 

a. Ultthe•pedfi<....-..111--.-.•--lflMff 
I ....-..---i..--.-. 
I fadiidlU A<qwitkm .tnd Corutrurtkm Sentkel (Total) 2530 I I 
, OH:RA.TIOH & MAINTENANCE OF Pl.ANT SEIMClS (Total) 2S4<) I I 
ifOODSfRVlCES(TotalJ 2560 I I 

a. u.tt11e~-i..-1oooal!IOO_I_ 
------111~1000•2000-•. 

T£CHNOlOGY.flflATtD SUPPUES, PURCKASE SfAV1W, EQUIPMENT (Inc.hided 
1000 

I 

I Jn fUMtion 1000~ 
TECHNOlOGHtElATEO SUPPUES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT (lnduded 

2000 H'-fu-.....,on----· 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGV~RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Toul 

EQUIPMENT {Total TECHNOLOGY irn:ludfl! in ;all E.llpendlture 
I fum:tions\ 

TuMOJocy 

Expenditure Section M: 
I 

' Other ARP Expenditures (not accounted for (1001 12001 

above) Salutes 
Empklyee 

I Berte-fits 
; FUHCIIOH I 
; 1. liltthetot11opmdlturfltortho-.1000n2Dl)Q- I 
' INSTRUCllON Toul ~u 1000 I I I 
I SUPPORT SERVICES Toul f.Jpendlturu 2000 I I I 

a. U.tthnpodllcQJllllld!lllteslll-.ZSI0,2540,fi--fthelt 
I • ..----111,-tloli--i 
I fujliliH Acqtmition and ConstnKlion Scrvk«s (TOAi) mo I I 
( Of>fRATION & MAINTENANCE Of PlAUT SERVIC£5 (Tobi) , ... I I 
I fOOO SUVICU (Total) 2560 I I 

•. l.htthetecmololY_fll_, ____ {_ 
; ....-..-•-1"-1ll0l01liooo""°""i 
, TEOfNOlOGY-RfLAT£0 SUffUfS, PURCHASf SERVICES, EQUIPMENT (Included 

1000 
) fflFUlldionlCOO) 

TECHNOI.OGY-RflATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVlCtS, EQUIPMENT (lndudff 
'1nfimclk>n-·--· 2000 

TOTAL TECHNOlOGY·RflATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, , ... , 
EQUIPMENT {Total TECHNOlOGY included in au E.llpe-nctiture 

) func.tionsl 
T«MOJocy 

! 

) Excenditure Section N: 
I 
! TOTAL EXPENDITURES (from all 11001 12001 

CARES, CRRSA, & ARP funds) Employtt 
) Salaries 

Benefits 

I FUHC'flON 
) INSTRUCTION 1000 0 0 

) SUPfORTSUMC£S 2000 0 0 

7 hdllti.lA.eqvbitH>nandComtn.ad:ionS.rv~J.(TQ\IIJ 2530 0 0 

! Ofl'ERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SfRVICfS {Total) 2540 0 0 

3 FOOD SfRVICES llotitll 2560 0 0 

l TOTAi. EXPENDl'fllllf$ 
I 

2 Exnenditure Section 0: 
l TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 
I (100) (200) 

EXPENDITURES (from all CARES, --· CRRSA, & ARP funds} sala,i .. s 
Benefits. ; 

l FUNCIIOH I 
TOTAL TECHNOLOGY·RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, r ... , 

7 P"' "PMENT tfotal TECHNOLOGY &-ndl ures1 Tech--•--

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

F I G I H I I 

SBURSEMENT 

13001 14001 (500I 10001 
Purchased Supplies& 

Clpital Outlay ou.., 
Sttrvke-s Materl41s. 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

0 I 0 

I 

0 I 
SBURSEMENT 

1300I 14001 (5001 (6001 

Putchaied SUpplh!s & 
Capital Outlay 0th« 

servu::el Materials 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 
I I 

0 0 0 

SSURSEMENT 

1300I (400) (5001 {6001 

Purchued Supplies & 
C.pitaiOutJay °'"'' Services Materials 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

BVRSEMf 

1300) 14001 15001 1600) 

Pwchas.ed ~ies & oo.., 
SC'rvic.ttl Materiab 

C.piRIOutlay 

0 0 0 

I J I K I l 

11001 {800I 10001 
Non-Capitalized Tenninat1on Tot>I 

Equipment 8enefib Expendltutes 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I I 0 

~ 
0 

0 

0 

(1001 (BOO) 19001 

f.lon.-Capitallted Termination Total 
Equipment Benehb fxp.endltures 

I I 0 

I I 0 

I 0 

I I 0 

I 0 

0 

0 

0 0 

(7001 (8001 (900I 

Non<.apitabzed Termiruttion Total 
Equipment BenefitJ Expendltwes 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Funrtlom 1000 & 2000 total 0 

11001 18001 19001 

Hon<apit.r.lilod Terminatum Total 

Equipment Benefits bpendi\UHI$ 

0 I 0 



A B C D E F G H J K L 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL OUTLAY AND DEPRECIATION 

Add: Accumlated 
Add: 

less: Depreciation 

Description of Assets 
Cost 

Additions 
Less: Deletions 

Cost Ending life In Depreciation 
Depreciation 

Deletions 
Accumulated Ending Balance 

i Acct# ' Beginning July l, 2024 thru Allowable Depreciation Ending Undepreciated 
(Enter Whole Dollars) , July l, 2024 thru , June 30, 2025 Years Beginning July l, 2024 thru 

July l, 2024 
June 30, 2025 

June 30, 2025 
July 1, 2024 

July l, 2024 thru 
June 30, 2025 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 

2 June 30, 2025 

3 Works of Art & Historical Treasures 210 0 0 0 

4 Land 220 

5 Non-Depreciable Land 221 90,712 90,712 90,712 

6 Depreciable land 222 0 50 0 0 

7 Buildings 230 

8 Permanent Buildings 231 1,174,358 , 5,525,568 50 2,275,946 ' 107,626 , 2,383,572 3,141,996 

9 Temporary Buildings 0 20 0 0 

Improvements Other ihin B~iidings 
240 20 460,590 2,585,203 10 (Infrastructure} 3,004,941 40,852 3,045,793 348,998 111,592 

11 Capitalized Equipment 250 

12 10 Yr Schedule 251 2,491,313 81,447 2,S72,7fi0 10 2,146,628 54,538 2,201,166 371,594 

13 5 Yr Schedule 252 807,975 107,511 915,486 5 523,032 110,436 633,468 282,018 

14 3 Yr Schedule 253 0 3 0 0 

15 Construction in Progress 260 499,250 481,741 17,509 17,509 

16 Total Capital Assets 200 11,245,401 1,404,168 481,741 12,167,828 5,294,604 384,192 0 5,678,796 6,489,032 

17 Non-Capitalized Equipment 700 0 10 0 

18 Allowable Depredation 384,192 
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ti!!l9 

EXPENDITURES( 

8 C D 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 • 2025) 

Sheet, Row 

Expenditures 16·24, l116 
Expenditures 16-24, llSS 
Expenditures 16-24, l178 
Expenditures. 16-24, l214 
Expenditures 16-24, L292 
Expenditures 16-24, L429 

Thi~ schedu"~e i~ co'!!pl~_te~_ for s:pool districts ontv. 

ACCOUNT NO • TITLE 
- ··-·--·· _, __ _ 
OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL 

Total Expenditures 
Total Expenditures 
Total Expenditures 
Total Expenditures 
Total Expenditures 
Total Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

LESS RECEIPTS/REVENUES OR DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES NOT APPLICABLE TO THE REGULAR K-12 PROGRAM: 

Revenues 10-15, L43, Col F 1412 ReRular • Transp fees from Other Districts (In State} 
Revenues 10·1S, L47, Col f 1421 Summer Sch - TransP. Fees from Puoils or Parents /In State} 
Revenues 10-1S, l48, Col F 1422 Summer Sch • Transp. Fees from Other Districts (In State! 
Revenues 10•15, l49, Col F 1423 Summer Sch • Transp. Fees from Other Sources (In State! 
Revenues 10·1S, LSOCol F 1424 Summer Sch• Transp, Fees from Other Sources {Out of State} 
Revenues 10•15, LS2, Col F 1432 CTE • Transp Fees from Other Districts {In State) 
Revenues 10·1S, LS6, Col F 1442 Special Ed • Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 
Revenues 10·1S, LS9, Col F 1451 Adult • Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents {In State} 
Revenues 10-1S, L60, Col F 1452 Adult• Transp Fees from Other Districts {In State) 
Revenues 10•15, l61, Col F 1453 Adult· Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State! 

TR Revenues 10-15, L62, Col F 1454 Adult• Transo Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 
O&M·TR Revenues 10-15, LlSl, Col O & F 3410 Adult Ed {from lCCB) 
O&M•TR Revenues 10-15, L152, Col O & F 3499 Adult Ed• Other (Describe & Itemize) 
O&M-TR Revenues 10·15, L214, Col D,F 4600 Fed• Spec Education - Preschool Flow-Through 
O&M•TR Revenues 10-15, l215, Col D,F 4605 Fed• Spec Education• Preschool Oiscr&tionarv 
O&M Revenues 10-15, l225, Col D 4810 Federal· Adult Education 
ED Expenditures 16-24, L7, Col K • {G+I) 1125 Pre-K Programs 
ED Expenditures 16•24, L9, Col K • (G+-1) 1225 Special Education ProA:rams Pre-K 
ED Expendftures 16-24, lll, Col K • {G.+I) 1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K 
ED Expenditures 16•24, l12, Col I(• (G+I) 1300 Adult/Continuing Education Programs 
ED Expenditures 16-24, LlS, Col K • {G+I) 1600 Summer School Programs 
EO Expenditures 16-24, L20, Col K 1910 Pre•K Programs• Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16-24, L21, Col K 1911 Regular K-12 Pr~rams • Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16-24, l22, Col K 1912 Special Education Programs K-12 ·Private-Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16·24, L23, Col K 1913 Special Education Programs Pre-K • Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16·24, l24, Col K 1914 Remedial/Supplemental Programs K-12 • Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16·24, l25, Col K 1915 Remedial/Supplemental ProRrams Pre•K • Priv;ate Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16·24, l26, Col K 1916 Adult/Continuing Education Programs - Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16·24, l27, Col K 1917 CTE PrQRrams • Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16·24, L28, Col K 1918 Interscholastic Programs• Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16·24, l29, Col I< 1919 Summer School Programs• Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16·24, l30, Col K 1920 Gifted Pro~rams • Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16-24, l31, Col K 1921 Bilingual Programs - Private Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16-24, L32, Col K 1922 Truants Alternattve/Optional Ed Progms • Pnvate Tuition 
ED Expenditures 16-24, l77, Col K • (G+I) 3000 Community Services 
ED Expenditures 16•24, l104, Col K 4000 Total Payments to 01her Govt Units 
ED Expenditures 16•24, Lll6, Col G Capital Outlay 
EO Expenditt1res 16-24, l116, Col I Non-Capitalized Equipment 
O&M Expenditures 16•24, L134, Col K • {G+I) 3000 Community Services 
O&M Expenditures 16·24, L143, Col K 4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 
O&M Expenditures 16·24, LlSS, Col G Capital Outlay 
D&M Expenditures 16·24, LlSS, Col I Non-Capitalized Equipment 
D5 Ex enditures 16-24 L164 Col K 4000 Pa ments to Other Dist & Govt Units 

E F 

~ 

S,123.808 
505,668 
3's2,os6 
442,391 
190,629 
119,359 

6,733,911 

64,146 
0 

26,940 
288.667 

46,471 
0 
0 
0 

31,269 
0 

H 
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OS 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 

- MR/SS 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 

f,.. MR/SS 

...., Tort 
Tort ... 
Tort f,.. 

.... Tort 

f,.. Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Ton 
Tort 

"' Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 
Tort 

I B I c I D 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 -2025) 

Thi~ sch_edul~ is co_m~~~~e_d for school ~ist:i_c~s o~'¥· 

Sheet Row 

----- --~-----
Expenditures 16-24. Ll74. Col K 
Expenditures 16·24, Ll89, Col K - (G+I) 
Expenditures 16-24, L200, Col K 

Exoenditures 16-24, l210, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L214, Col G 
Expenditures 16-24, L214, Col I 
Expenditures 16-24, l220, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L222, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L224, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L22S, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L228, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L277, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L282, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L318, Col K - (G+f) 
Expenditures 16-24, l320, Col K • (G+I) 
Expenditures 16-24, L322, Col K - (G+I) 
Expenditures 16·24, l323, Col K • (G+I} 
Expenditures 16-24, L326, Col K • {G+I) 
Expenditures 16-24, L331, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, l332, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L333, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L334, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, l335, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L336, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L337, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L338, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, L339, Col K 
Expendltures 16-24, L340, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, l341, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, l342, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, l343, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, l388, Col K - (G+I) 
Expenditures 16-24, l415, Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, l429, Col G 
Expenditures 16-24, L429, Col I 

ACCOUNT NO - TITLE 

5300 Debt Service - Pavments of Prindoal on Lona-Term Debt 
3000 Communitv Services 
4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 
5300 Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 

Capital Outlay 
Non-Capitalited Equipment 

1125 Pre-K Programs 
1225 Special Education Projitrams - Pre-K 
1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs - Pre-K 
1300 Adult/Continuing Education Programs 
1600 Summer School Programs 
3000 Community Services 
4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 
112S Pre-K Programs 
1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K 
1275 Remedial and Supplemental Pro.Rrams Pre-K 
1300 Adult/Continuing Education Pro_grams. 
1600 Summer School ProR,rams 
1910 Pre-K Programs• Private Tuition 
1911 Regular K-12 Programs - Private Tuition 
1912 Special Education Programs K-12- Private Tuition 
1913 Special Education Proarams Pre-K -Tuition 
1914 Remedlal/Suppleme-nta! Programs K-12 - Private Tuition 
1915 Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre-K" Private Tuition 
1916 Adult/ContinuinR Education Programs • Private Tuition 
1917 CTE Programs• Private Tuition 
1918 Interscholastic Programs· Private Tuition 
1919 Summer School Pro_grams • Private Tuition 
1920 Gifted ProRrams • Private Tuition 
1921 BilinRual Programs - Private Tuition 
1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Ed Programs - Private Tuition 
3000 Community Services 
4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 

Capital Outlay 
Non-Capitalized Equipment 

Total Deductions for OEPP Computation (Sum of lines 18 · 9S) 

Total Operating Expenses Regular K-12 {line 14 minus Line 96) 

9 Month ADA from Average Daily Attendance• Student Information System {SIS} In !WAS-preliminary ADA 2024-2025 
Estimated OEPP (Line 97 divided by line 98) 

PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE 

LESS OFFSETTING RECEIPTS/REVENUES: 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
TR 
ED 
EO-O&M 
ED 
ED 
ED 
ED 
ED 
EO-O&M 
EO-O&M-TR 
ED-O&M-0S-TR•MR/SS 
ED 
ED-O&M-TR 
ED-O&M-MR/SS 
EO-MR/SS 
ED 
EO·O&M-MR/SS 
EO-O&M 

Revenues 10•15, l42, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, L44, Col F 
Revenues 10·15, L45, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, l46, Col F 
Revenues 10·15, lSl, Col F 
Revenues 10-1S, L53, Col F 
Revenues 10-1S, LS4, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, LS5, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, L57, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, LS8, Col F 
Revenues 10·1S, L7S, Col C 
Revenues 10-15, l83, Col C,O 
Revenues 10•15, L86, Col C 
Revenues 10-15, L89, Col C 
Revenues 10·15, L90, Col C 
Revenues 10·15, L93, Col C 
Revenues 10·15, L94, Col C 
Revenues 10-1S, L97, Col C,O 
Revenues 10·15, llOO, Col C,D,F 
Revenues 10-15, Ll06, Col C,D,E,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, l108, Col C 
Revenues 10-15, L134, Col C,O,F 
Revenues 10-15, L143, Col C,O,G 
Revenues 10-15, Ll47, Col C,G 
Revenues 10-15, l148, Col C 
Revenues 10•15, L149, Col C,D,G 
Revenues 10-15 Ll50 Col co 

1411 Reiular -Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 
1413 Regular - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 
1415 Regular - Transp Fees from Co-curricular Activities {In State) 
1416 Re2ular Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 
1431 CTE • Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 
1433 CTE - Transp Fees from Other Sources {In State) 
1434 CTE - Transp Fees from Other Sources {Out of State) 
1441 Special Ed• Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State} 
1443 Special Ed• Transp Fees from Other Sources {In State) 
1444 Special Ed~ Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 
1600 Total Food Service 
1700 Total District/School Activity Income (without Student Activity Funds) 
1811 Rentals• ReR:ular Textbooks 
1819 Rentals - Other (Describe & Itemize) 
1821 Sales - Re1?Ular Textbooks 
1829 Sales• Other {Describe & Itemize) 
1890 Other {Describe & Itemize) 
1910 Rentals 
1940 Services Provided Other Districts 
1991 Payment from Other Districts 
1993 Other Local Fees {trescribe & Itemize} 
3100 Total Special Education 
3200 Total Career and Technical Education 
3300 Total Bifin2ual Ed 
3360 State Free Lunch & Breakfast 
3365 School Breakfast Initiative 
3370 Driver Education 

IE I F 

Amount 

m,ooo 
0 

24,128 
0 

2,964 
0 
0 

2,456 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

740,.041 

s:993:a-/o 
J66.6S 

~6,347.S7 

0 
0 
0 

23,073 
45,940 
20,727 
12,880 

0 
0 
0 
0 

149,457 
0 

1,200 
(l,6351 
42,733 

0 
1,572 

0 
3,925 

IH 



A B C D E F 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 • 2025) 

2 

Fund 

EO-O&M-TR:MR/SS 
ED 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO·TR-MR/SS 

Sheet Row ACCOUNT NO· TITLE Amount 

EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO·O&M-0S-TR•MR/SS 
ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS 
ED•TR 
O&M 
ED-O&M-DS·TR-MR/SS•Tort 
ED 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO·MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR·MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M·TR•MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED·O&M·TR·MR/SS 

152 ED-O&M-MR/SS 

ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS-Tort 
ED 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED·TR·MR/SS 
ED·TR·MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR•MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

Revenues 10-1S, ll57, Col C,D,f,G 
Revenues 10·1S, ll58, Col C 
Revenues 10•15, L159, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, Ll60, Col C,F,G 
Revenues 10·1S, ll62, Col C,O,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, ll63, Col C,O,F,G 
Revenues 10-15. l164, Col C,D,E,F.G 
Revenues 10·1S. l165. Col C.O.E,F.G 
Revenues 10-15, l166. Col C.F 
Revenues 10-15, l169, Col D 
Revenues 10-15, Ll70, Col C-G,J 
Revenues 10-15, Ll79, Col C 
Revenues 10·15, Ll83, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, l190, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, L200, Col C,G 
Revenues 10-15, L206, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, l212, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, l216, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenues 10-1S, l217, Col C,O,F,G 
Revenues 10·15, l218, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenues 10-1S, l219, Col C,0,F,G 

Revenues 10·15, l224, Col C,O,G 

Revenue Adjustments {C225 thru J254) 
Revenues 10-15, L256, Col C 
Revenues 10·15, L257, Col C,O,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, L258, Col C,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, l259, Col C,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, L260, Col C,0,F,G 

Revenues 10-15. L261. Col C,O,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, l262, Col C,O,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, L263, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, L264, Col C,O,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, l26S, Col C,D,F,G 
Revenue'Ji 10•15, l266, Col C,O,F,G 

Revenues 10·15. l267. Col C.O.F.G 
Revenues 10-15, L268, Col C,O,F,G 

Revenues 10·15. L269. Col C.O.F.G 
CARES CRRSA ARP Schedule 

Revenues (Part of EBf' Pavment) 
Revenues (Part of EBF Payment) 

3-SOo Total Transportation 
3610 Learning Improvement· Chan2e Grants 
3660 Scientific literacy 
369S Tru;ant Alternative/Optional Education 
3766 Chicaio General Education Block Grant 
3767 Chicago Educational Services Block Grant 
3775 School Safetv & Educational fmorovement Block Grant 
3780 Technoloe.v - Technoloe.v for Success 
3815 State Charter Schools 
3925 School Infrastructure• Maintenance Projects 
3999 Other Restricted Revenue from State Sources 
404S Head Start (Subtract) 

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directlv from Federal Govt 
4100 Total Title v 
4200 Total Food Service 
4300 Tota! Title I 
4400 Total Title N 
4620 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA• Flow Throu2h 
462S Fed · Spec Education • IDEA - Room & Soard 
4630 fed - Spec Education • IDEA - Discretionary 
4699 Fed - Spec Education ·IDEA· Other (Describe & Itemize) 

4700 Total CTE - Perkins 

4800 Total ARRA Pro2ram Adjustments 
4901 Race to the Top 
4902 Race to the Top-Preschool Expansion Grant 
4905 Title Ill - lmmlRrant Education ProRram (IEP) 
49-09 Title Ill • Lanl{UaRe Inst ProRram - Limited Enit (UPLEP} 
4920 McKinney Education for Homeless Children 
4930 Title II - Eisenhower Professional Develooment Formula 
4932 Title !I• Teacher Quality 
4935 Title II• Part A - Supporting Effective Instruction - State Grants 
4960 Federal Charter Schools 
4981 State Assessment Grants 
4982 Grant for State Assessments and Related Activities 
4991 Medicaid Matchin~ Funds• Administrative Outreach 
4992 Medicaid Matchin2 Funds - Fee-for-Service Program 

4998 Other Restricted Grants Received from Fed, Govt. thru State (Describe & Itemize} 
Adjusting for FY21, FY22, FY23, fY24, or FY25 revenue received in FY25 for FY21, FY22, FY23, 
FY24, or FY25 Expenses 

3100 Special Education Contributions from EBF Funds•• 
3300 English learning (Bilingual) Contributions from EBF Funds •• 

Totat Deductions for PCTC Computation {line 104 through Line 194} 

Net Operating Ekpense for Tuition Computation (Line 97 minus Line 196} 

Total Depreciation Allowance (from page 36, LiM 18, Col ft 
Total Allowance for PCTC Computation (line 197 plus line 198) 

9 Month ADA from Average Daily Attendance• Student Information System (SIS) in !WAS-preliminary ADA 2024-202S 

Total Estimated PCTC (line 199 divided by line 200) • 

203 •The total OEPP/PCTC may change based on the data provided. The final amounts will be calculated by ISBE. The 9-month ADA listed on the this tab is NOT the final 9-month ADA. 
204 °Go to the Evidence-Base<:! Funding Distribution Calculation webpage. 

172,860 
0 

S0,000 
98,014 

0 

28,710 
!S9,19S 
128,786 

69S 

S,S10 
0 

16,305 
0 
0 

13,S19 
14,1S7 
S6,850 

(56,850) 
131,081 

1,117,704 

4,876,166 

384,192 

S,260,358 

366.6S 

14,347.00 

Under Reports, open the FY 2025 Special Education Funding Allocation Calculation Details and the FY 2025 English Learner Education Funding Allocation Calculation Details, Use the respective E)(cel file to locate the amount in 

205 column X for the S edal Education Contribution and column V for the En lish Learner Contribution for the selected school district. Please enter O if the district does not have allocations for lines 193 and 194 

H 



Illinois State Board of Education 
School Business Services Department 

Current Year Payment on Contracts For Indirect Cost Rate Computation 

Please do not remove and reinsert this tab from the workbook or paste into this tab. The AFR will be returned to the auditor if this tab is completed incorrectly. 

This schedule is to co/cu/ate the amount allowed on contracts obligated by the school district for the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. The contracts should be only for purchase services and 
not for salary contracts. Do not include contracts for Capital Outlay (500) or Non-Capitalized Equipment {700) on this schedule. They are excluded from the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. 

To determine the applicable contracts for this schedule, they must meet ALL three qualifications below: 
l. The contract must be coded to one of the combinations listed on the icon below. 
2. The contract must meet the qualifications below on the "Subaward & Subcontract Guidance" and the "Indirect Cost Rate Plan• (Sub-agreement for Services). 
3. Only list contracts that were paid aver $S0,000 for the fiscal year. 

I' ,, .~)}t.} .. · •:'•·\;?\· ... 
· .... . . l ~ -----------

: 
Subaward & ' 

' 
Subcontract ~ost Rate Plan 

r .. ~ •••• 
(., 

J 
: 

Column A, B, C, D below must be completed for each contract. ~ p [rf ' 
Column (E} and (F} are calculated automatically based on the i~ 
The amount in column (E} is the amount allowed on each contr~ /n column (F} is the amount that will be deducted from the base in the indirect cost rate 
(tab 41} for Program Year 2027. : 3BC2F43.pdf ' 

' : Enter Current Year 

' Amount Paid on Contract Amount Applied Contract Amount '- --- ----- --------- - ' Enter Fund-Function-Object Name, Where the Expenditure ···cntert.tll'l'UaCn!a1.lffl\pany Name Contract !mus, oo !ri<; to the Indirect Cost Rate deducted from the lndirec 
was Recorded (Column A) 

Number 
(ColumnC) 

than or equal 10 J/nount 
Base Cost Rate Base 

(ColumnB) H!porti-.t1nthcAfR'1 

·h~l'ldttt.11~ l&-24~ Ubl (Column E) (Column F) 

(Column DJ ···-------·-·------
Enter as shown here: ED-Instruction-Other 10-1000-600 ·Comoanv Nome 500000 50,000 · 450,000 
No contracts a l a 

i 0 .... J 
a 
0 ( 

i 0 .J 
! 0 

l 0 

0 
0 { 

! 0 
i 0 { 

i 0 ( 

! 0 ( 

0 ( 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 ( 

0 ··-····-·-J 
i -·-·-}~ ( 

( 
·-·-·---

0 ·c 
0 I 

~-· 0 .c 
! 0 ..... .J 

0 ··----·-- J 
0 

0 I 

0 I 
0 

······1 

0 I 

0 

0 I --·---·-------
i 0 ····, 

' 0 I 
0 

: 0 I --·-···-·----
i 0 

0 I 

0 
0 I 

-
0 I 

' 0 I 

! 0 

0 

0 
i 0 

i 0 ·----- ·---· 
0 - __ ., ___ -······I 

See notes to the financial statements. 40 



A 

ESTIMATED INDIRECT COST RATE DATA 

2 SECTION I 

B 

Financial Data To Assist Indirect Cost Rate Determination 

ESTIMATED INDIRECT COST DATA 

C D 

4 (Source document f'!.r the computotlon of the Indirect Cost Rote is found in the "Expenditures" tab.} 

E F G 

ALL OBJECTS EXCLUDE CAPITAL OUTLAY. With the exception of line 11, enter the disbursements/expenditures included within the following functions charged directly to and reimbursed from federal grant programs. 

Also, include all amounts paid to or for other employees within each function that work with specific federal grant programs in the same capacity as those charged to and reimbursed from the same federal grant 

programs. For example, if a district received funding for a Title I clerk, all other salaries for Title I clerks performing like duties in that function must be included. Include any benefits and/or purchased services paid on or 

5 to persons whose salaries are classified as direct costs in the function listed. 

6 
7 

Support Services • Direct Costs 
Direction of Business Support Services (10, 50, and 80 -2510) 

Fiscal Services (10, 50, & 80 -2520) 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services (10, 20, 50, and 80 -2540) 

Food Services (10 & 80 -2560) Must be less than (P16, Cal E-F, L65) •only include food costs. 

Value of Commodities Received for Fiscal Year 2025 (Include the value of commodities when determining if a Single Audit is 

required). 
Internal Services (10, 50, and 80 -2570) 

Staff Services (10, 50, and 80 -2640) 

Data Processing Services (10, 50, & 80 -2660) 

SECTION II 
Estimated Indirect Cost Rate for Federal Programs 

Restricted Program 

205,524 
474,399 
245,056 

13,662 

Function 

1000 

· Indirect Costs Direct Costs 
Instruction 
Support Services: 

Pupil 

Instructional Staff 

General Admin. 

School Admin. 

Direction of Business Spt. Srv. 

Fiscal Services 

Oper. & Maint. Plant Services 

Pupil Transportation 

Food Services 

Direction of Central Spt. Srv. 

Plan, Rsrch, Dvlp, Eval. Srv. 

Information Services 
Staff Services 
Data Processing Services 

Other: 
Community Services 
Contracts Paid In CY over the allowed amount for ICR calculation (from page 40) 

Total 

2100 

2200 

2300 

2400 

2510 

2520 

2540 
2550 

2560 

2570 

2610 

2620 

2630 

2640 

2660 

2900 

3000 

0 
19,626 

0 

0 
0 

19,626 
Restricted Rate• 

Total Indirect Costs: 

Total Direct Costs: 

= 0.34% 

3,519,108 

164,405 
121,531 
429,876 
287,433 

0 
205,524 
504,243 
451,309 

13,313 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

500 
29,396 

0 
5,726,638 

19,626 
5,726,638 

Unrestricted Program 
Indirect Costs Direct Costs 

0 
19,626 
29,844 

0 

0 
0 

49,470 

Unrestricted Rate• 
Total Indirect Costs: 

Total Direct Costs: 

= 0.87% 

3,519,108 

164,405 
121,531 
429,876 
287,433 

0 
205,524 
474,399 
451,309 

13,313 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

500 
29,396 

0 
5,696,794 

49,470 
5,696,794 

H 



1 
2 
3 

A B C D E 
REPORT ON SHARED SERVICES OR OUTSOURCING 

School Code, Section 17-1.1 (Public Act 97-0357) 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025 

F 

5 Complete the following for attempts to improve fiscal efficiency through shared services or outsourcing in the prior, current, and next fiscal years. 

8 Check box if this schedule is not applicable ......... .. 

9 Indicate with an (X) If Deficit Reduction Plan Is Required in the Budget 

1 O Service or Function ( Check all that apply J 

43 

Curriculum Planning 
Custodial Services 

Educational Shared Programs 

Employee Benefits 

Energy Purchasing 

Food Services 

Grant Writing 

Grounds Maintenance Services 

Insurance 

Investment Pools 

Legal Services 

Maintenance Services 

Personnel Recruitment 

Professional Development 

Shared Personnel 

Special Education Cooperatives 

STEM (science, technology, engineering and math) Program Offerings 

Supply & Equipment Purchasing 

Technology Services 

Transportation 

Vocational Education Cooperatives 

All Other Joint/Cooperative Agreements 

Other 

Additional space for Column (Dl - Barriers to Implementation: 

Additional space for Column (E) - Name of LEA: 

Greenfield CUSD 10 
40031010026 

Prior Fiscal 

Year 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 

Current Fiscal 

Year 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 

Next Fiscal Year 

Barriers to 

Implementation 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 

40-031-0100-26_AFR25 Greentield CUSD 10 

Name of the Local Education Agency (LEA) Participating in the Joint Agreement, 

Cooperative, or Shared Service. 

(limit text to 200 characters, for additional space use line 33 and 38) 
ROE 40 (with other districts) 

ROE with SAFE school 

The Purchasing Cooperative (TPC) 

Prairie State Insurance Cooperative 

Member of the IASA Job Bank 
ROE 40 Staff Development Association 

Four Rivers Special Education 

Paper purchase with Southwestern CUSD 

Share extra-curricular trips with Palmyra Northwestern 
Share IT Teacher with Palmyra Northwestern 
HS & JH Sports Cooperative with Palmyra Northwestern 



LIMITATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS WORKSHEET 

(Section 17-1.5 of the School Code) 

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

School Business Services Department (N-330) 
100 North First Street 

Springfield, IL 62777-0001 

School District Name: 

RCDT Number: 

Greenfield CUSD 10 

40031010026 

Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2025 Budgeted Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2026 
{10) (20) (SO) (10) (20) (80) 

Description 
Funct. 

No. 

Educational Operations & Tort Fund 
Maintenance 

Fund * 
Fund 

Total 
Educational Operations & 

Maintenance Tort Fund 
Fund 

Fund 

1. Executive Administration Services 

2. Special Area Administration Services 

3. Other Support Services - School Administration 

4. Direction of Business Support Services 

2320 

2330 

2490 
2510 

5. Internal Services 2570 

6. Direction of Central Support Services 2610 
7. Deduct - Early Retirement or other pension obligations required by state law 

and included above. 

8. Totals 

9. Percent Increase (Decrease) for FY2026 (Budgeted) over FY2025 (Actual) 

CERTIFICATION 

182,191 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

182,191 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 

0 

0 

0 0 

182,191 212,563 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

182,191 212,563 

I certify that the amounts shown above as Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2025, agree with the amounts on the district's Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2025. 

I also certify that the amounts shown above as Budgeted Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2026, agree with the amounts on the budget adopted by the Board of Education. 

Signature of Superintendent 

. Contact Name (for questions) 

If line 9 is greater than 5% please check one box below. 

Date 

Contact Telephone Number 

The district is ranked by ISBE in the lowest 25th percentile of like districts in administrative expenditures per student (4th quartile) and will waive the 

limitation by board action, subsequent to a public hearing. 

The district is unable to waive the limitation by board action and will be requesting a waiver from the General Assembly pursuant to the procedures in 
Chapter 105 ILCS 5/2-3.25g. Waiver applications must be postmarked by July 15, 2025, to ensure inclusion in the fall 2025 report or postmarked by 

December 15, 2026, to ensure inclusion in the spring 2026 report. Information on the waiver process can be found at the waiver's webpage below. 

https://www.isbe.net/Pages/Waivers.aspx 

The district will amend their budget to become in compliance with the limitation. 

See notes to the financial statements. 43 

0 0 

Total 

212,563 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

212,563 

17% 



This page is provided for detailed itemizations as requested within the body of the report. 

Type Below. 

1. Page 11 Line 75 - Other Food Service (1690) 

Education - Miscellaneous Food Sales - $1,882 

2. Page 12 Line 90 - Rentals- Other (1819) 

Education - Course Fees - $12,880 

3. Page 12 Line 109 - Other Local Fees (1993) 

Education - Student Parking Fees - $1,200 

4. Page 12 Line 110 - Other Local Revenues (1999) 

Education - Donations - $18,737, Misc Grants - $3,427, Tracy Family Foundation Grant $31,500, 

Reimbursements - $6,159, Miscellaneous - $4,818 

O&M - Refund - $234 

Transportation - Refund Transportation Costs - $112 

5. Page 13 Line 171 - Other Restricted Revenue from State Sources (3999) 

Education - Teacher Vacancy Grant -$94,164, Grow Your Own Teacher Grant - $3,000, Library Grant - $850 

6. Page 15 Line 270 - Other Restricted Revenue from Federal Sources (4998) 

Education - Other - $56,850 

7. Page 17 Line 75 - Other Support Services (2900) 

Education - Title I General Supplies $500 

8. Page 17 Line 85 - Other Payments to In-State Govt Unites (4190) 

Education - Payment to other Districts - $2,925 

Greenfield CUSD 10 

40031010026 



1 

A B C D 

DEFICIT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (AFR) SUMMARY INFORMATION 

Provisions per Illinois School Code, Section 17-1 (105 ILCS 5/17-1) 

E F 

Instructions: If the Annual Financial Report (AFR) reflects that a Deficit Reduction Plan is required as calculated below, then the school district is to complete the Deficit 
Reduction Plan in the annual budget and submit the plan to Illinois State Board of Education {ISBE) within 30 days after accepting the audit report. This may require the 

2 FY2026 annual budget to be amended to include a Deficit Reduction Plan and narrative. 

The "Deficit Reduction Plan" is developed using ISBE guidelines and is included in the School District Budget Form 50-36, beginning with page 22. A plan is required when the 

operating funds listed below result in direct revenues (cell F8) being less than direct expenditures (cell F9) by an amount equal to or greater than one-third (1/3) of the ending 

fund balance (cell Fll). That is, if the ending fund balance is less than three times the deficit spending, the district must adopt and submit an original budget/amended budget 

3 with ISBE that provides a "deficit reduction plan" to balance the shortfall within the next three years. 

4 - If the FY 2026 school district budget already requires a Deficit Reduction Plan, and one was submitted, an updated ( amended) budget is not required. 

5 - If the Annual Financial Report requires a deficit reducton plan even though the FY2026 budget does not, a completed deficit reduction plan is still required. 

6 

7 
Description 

Direct Revenues 

Direct Expenditures 

Difference 

Fund Balance - June 30, 2025 

DEFICIT AFR SUMMARY INFORMATION -Operating Funds Only 
(All AFR pages must be completed to generate the following calculation) 

OPERATIONS & 
TRANSPORTATION FUND : EDUCATIONAL 

FUND (10) 
MAINTENANCE 

(40) 
FUND (20) 

4,836,277 589,578 522,038 

5,123,808 505,668 442,391 

(287,531) 83,910 79,647 

2,150,770 255,023 587,264 

WORKING CASH 

FUND (70) 

60,294 

60,294 

520,694 

TOTAL 

6,008,187 

6,071,867 

(63,680) 

3,513,751 

12 

13 

14 

15 

:Unbalanced - however, a deficit reduction plan is not required at this time. 

See notes to the financial statements. 47 



SCHEDULE II I" 

GREENFIELD COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. I 0 
ASSESSED VALUATION, PROPERTY TAX RATES, 

EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

GREENE COUNTY 
LEVY YEAR 2024 2023 2022 

ASSESSED VALUATION $ 79,666,964 $ 74,969,300 $ 68,860,245 

TAX RATE 
Education 2.28744 2.59962 2.69915 
Operations & Maintenance 0.45693 0.51137 0.52376 
Transportation 0.39536 0.41642 0.41901 
Municipal retirement 0.09037 0.08784 0.04194 
Working cash 0.03841 0.04212 0.04321 
Tort immunity 0.13556 0.15627 0.22279 
Fire prevention and safety 0.03728 0.04212 0.04321 
Special education 0.03502 0.03610 0.03536 
Social security 0.12878 0.13837 0.11998 
Leasing 0.01582 0.04212 0.04321 
Bond & Interest 0.32680 0.21153 0.22985 
Prior year adjustment 0.01502 0.01394 0.00504 

3.96279 4.29782 4.42651 

EXTENSION 
Education $ 1,822,334 $ 1,948,917 $ 1,858,641 
Operations & Maintenance 364,022 383,371 360,662 
Transportation 314,971 312,187 288,531 

Municipal retirement 71,995 65,853 28,881 
Working cash 30,600 31,577 29,756 
Tort immunity 107,997 117,155 153,414 
Fire prevention and safety 29,700 31,577 29,755 

Special education 27,899 27,064 24,349 

Social security 102,595 103,735 82,619 
Leasing 12,603 31,577 29,755 

Bond & Interest 260,352 158,582 158,275 
Prior year adjustment 11,966 10,451 3,778 

$ 3,157,034 $ 3,222,046 $ 3,048,416 

COLLECTIONS 
Education $ 1,948,073 $ 1,861,611 

Operations & Maintenance 383,043 361,196 

Transportation 311,921 288,958 

Municipal retirement 65,797 28,923 

Working cash 31,550 29,799 

Tort immunity 117,054 153,640 

Fire prevention and safety 31,550 29,799 

Special education 27,041 24,385 

Social security 103,646 82,741 

Leasing 31,550 29,799 

Bond & Interest 158,447 158,509 

Prior Year Adj. 10,442 3,476 

* $ 3,220,114 $ 3,052,836 

* Uncollected 
u 



SCHEDULE II l" 

GREENFIELD COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 10 
ASSESSED VALUATION, PROPERTY TAX RA TES, 

EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

JERSEY COUNTY 
LEVY YEAR 2024 2023 2022 

ASSESSED VALUATION $ 156,625 $ 142,355 $ 129,320 

TAX RATE 
Education 2.28744 2.80594 2.69974 
Operations & Maintenance 0.45693 0.55195 0.52388 
Transportation 0.39536 0.43447 0.41910 
Municipal retirement 0.09037 0.09481 0.04195 
Working cash 0.03841 0.04546 0.04322 
Tort immunity 0.13556 0.16867 0.22284 
Fire prevention and safety 0.03728 0.04546 0.04322 
Special education 0.03502 0.03897 0.03537 
Social security 0.12878 0.14935 0.12001 
Leasing 0.01582 0.04546 0.04322 
Bond & Interest 0.32706 0.22851 0.23004 

3.94803 4.60905 4.42259 

EXTENSION 
Education $ 3,583 $ 3,994 $ 3,491 
Operations & Maintenance 716 786 677 
Transportation 619 618 542 
Municipal retirement 142 135 54 
Working cash 60 65 56 
Tort immunity 212 240 288 
Fire prevention and safety 58 65 56 
Special education 55 55 46 
Social security 202 213 155 
Leasing 25 65 56 
Bond & Interest 512 325 297 

$ 6,184 $ 6,561 $ 5,719 

COLLECTIONS 
Education $ 2,270 $ 3,491 
Operations & Maintenance 447 678 
Transportation 352 542 
Municipal retirement 77 54 
Working cash 37 56 
Tort immunity 136 288 
Fire prevention and safety 37 56 
Special education 32 46 
Social security 120 155 
Leasing 37 56 
Bond & [nterest 184 297 

* $ 3,729 $ 5,719 

* Uncollected 
V 



SCHEDULE "I" 
GREENFIELD COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 10 

ASSESSED VALUATION, PROPERTY TAX RATES, 
EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

MORGAN COUNTY 
LEVY YEAR 2024 2023 2022 

ASSESSED VALUATION $ 73,280 $ 71,850 $ 69,770 

TAX RATE 
Education 2.30564 2.58394 2.65526 
Operations & Maintenance 0.46056 0.50828 0.51525 
Transportation 0.39851 0.46632 0.41220 
Municipal retirement 0.09109 0.08731 0.04126 
Working cash 0.03872 0.04186 0.04251 
Tort immunity 0.13663 0.15533 0.21917 
Fire prevention and safety 0.03758 0.04186 0.04251 
Special education 0.03530 0.03588 0.03479 
Social security 0.12980 0.13754 0.11804 
Leasing 0.01594 0.04186 0.04251 
Bond & Interest 0.32939 0.21025 0.23155 
Prior Year Adjustment 0.02472 0.00000 0.00000 

4.00388 4.31043 4.35505 

EXTENSION 
Education $ 1,690 $ 1,857 $ 1,853 
Operations & Maintenance 337 365 358 
Transportation 292 335 288 
Municipal retirement 67 63 29 
Working cash 28 30 29 
Tort immunity 100 112 153 
Fire prevention and safety 28 30 30 
Special education 26 26 24 
Social security 95 99 82 
Leasing 12 30 30 
Bond & Interest 241 150 162 
Prior Year Adjustment 18 0 0 

$ 2,934 $ 3,097 $ 3,038 

COLLECTIONS 
Education $ 1,857 $ 1,853 
Operations & Maintenance 365 359 
Transportation 335 288 
Municipal retirement 63 29 
Working cash 30 30 
Tort immunity 112 153 
Fire prevention and safety 30 30 
Special education 26 24 
Social security 99 82 
Leasing 30 30 
Bond & Interest 151 161 

* $ 3,098 $ 3,039 

* Uncollected 
w 



SCHEDULE II l" 
GREENFIELD COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 10 

ASSESSED VALUATION, PROPERTY TAX RA TES, 
EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

MACOUPIN COUNTY 
LEVY YEAR 2024 2023 2022 

ASSESSED VALUATION $ 8,637,783 $ 7,945,778 $ 7,297,782 

TAX RATE 
Education 2.28722 2.54086 2.69973 
Operations & Maintenance 0.45688 0.49983 0.52387 
Transportation 0.39533 0.45856 0.41910 
Municipal retirement 0.09036 0.08586 0.04194 
Working cash 0.03841 0.04117 0.04322 
Tort immunity 0.13554 0.15275 0.22283 
Fire prevention and safety 0.03728 0.04117 0.04322 
Special education 0.03502 0.03529 0.03536 
Social security 0.12877 0.13525 0.12001 
Leasing 0.01582 0.04117 0.04322 
Bond & Interest 0.32676 0.21148 0.22985 

3.94739 4.24339 4.42235 

EXTENSION 
Education $ 197,565 $ 201,891 $ 197,020 
Operations & Maintenance 39,464 39,715 38,231 
Transportation 34,148 36,436 30,585 
Municipal retirement 7,805 6,822 3,061 
Working cash 3,318 3,271 3,154 
Tort immunity 11,708 12,137 16,262 
Fire prevention and safety 3,220 3,271 3,154 
Special education 3,025 2,804 2,580 
Social security 11,123 10,747 8,758 
Leasing 1,366 3,271 3,154 
Bond & Interest 28,225 16,804 16,774 

$ 340,967 $ 337,170 $ 322,733 

COLLECTIONS 
Education $ 201,854 $ 199,949 
Operations & Maintenance 39,708 38,817 
Transportation 36,429 31,054 
Municipal retirement 6,821 3,108 
Working cash 3,271 3,203 
Tort immunity 12,135 16,511 
Fire prevention and safety 3,271 3,203 
Special education 2,804 2,620 
Social security 10,745 8,892 
Leasing 3,271 3,202 
Bond & Interest 16,801 17,035 

* $ 337,110 $ 327,594 

* Uncollected 

X 



SCHEDULE "2" 
GREENFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

ACTIVITY FUNDS SUMMARY 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Balance Balance 
Account Jul,}:'. 1, 2024 Receiets Disbursements June 30, 2025 

Class of 2020 $ 165 $ $ 165 $ 
Class of2021 116 116 
Class of 2022 981 481 500 
Class of 2023 18 18 
Class of 2024 3,061 204 2,857 
Class of 2025 3,133 2,207 926 
Class of 2026 1,002 3,255 1,664 2,593 
Class of 2027 145 9,476 5,724 3,897 
Class of 2028 24 24 
Ind. Arts Club 2,056 2,056 
F.F.A. 24,530 37,373 41,023 20,880 
Section 13 FF A 8,889 3,113 12,002 
Yearbook Club 11,328 7,916 9,133 IO, 110 
C-V Design 851 323 527 
FCCLA 1,893 1,245 1,080 2,058 
FCCLA(S&N) 453 430 23 
George Cole Memorial 250 250 
National Honor Society 1,085 1,085 
Student Council 2,112 7,222 4,711 4,623 
FCA 762 762 
Concessions 568 32,490 31,503 1,555 
Sr. High Activities 431 2,849 1,113 2,167 
Girl's Basketball 2,042 737 2,269 510 
Basketball TIGERS 1,464 12,578 9,046 4,996 
Football TIGERS 5,835 24,478 22,542 7,771 
Cheerleaders 9,635 8,325 9,885 8,074 
Baseball 3,304 17,780 20,377 707 
HS Track 1,467 974 493 
Softball 2,156 482 1,628 1,010 
Volleyball 3,166 2,710 2,217 3,659 
Inter-Related 392 65 327 
Letterman's Club 217 3,820 2,682 1,355 
French Charitable Trust 1,000 500 500 
NOW Account Interest 316 2,537 1,088 1,765 
Musical/Play 3,605 4,268 2,229 5,644 
Style Show 803 803 
Tracy Foundation 2,130 5,000 4,165 2,965 
Scholastic Bowl 680 680 
Tiger Trap 15,603 13,425 21,070 7,958 
Spanish Club 764 335 429 
Brick Memorial 352 352 

y 



SCHEDULE "2" 
GREENFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

ACTIVITY FUNDS SUMMARY (Continued) 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Balance Balance 
Account Jull'. l, 2024 Receiets Disbursements June 30, 2025 

Elementary Activities $ 1,082 $ 5,926 $ 6,239 $ 768 
Music l l 185 186 10 
Jr. High Student Council 425 8,200 8,525 100 
Librarian's Fund 499 145 644 
Jr. High Cheerleaders 441 441 
JH Girls Basketball 3,067 6,854 4,935 4,986 
JH Boys Basketball 5,841 397 5,224 1,014 
Green Team 207 1,608 1,469 346 
JH Now Account Interest 1,317 675 1,992 
Pee Wee Boys Basketball 1,364 482 882 
JH Volleyball 7,526 3,121 1,847 8,800 
JH Track 3,983 3,983 
Gifted Program (98) (98) 
Speech Contest 373 5 61 317 
AR Rewards 465 468 543 390 
Art Club 1,023 1,439 897 1,565 
Drive to Feed Kids 3 3 
Pee Wee Girls Basketball 1,520 500 2,020 
Cafeteria Fund 600 567 33 
Hunt Scholarship - PBS 40, 11 l 5,891 46,002 
Activity Fund - CD 2,694 40 2,734 
George P Hunt Scholarship - CD 46,553 820 47,373 
George P Hunt Scholarship - CD 46,275 1,050 47,325 

Totals $ 281,591 $ 240,878 $ 243,926 $ 278,539 

z 



GREENFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS 

1. FINDING NUMBER: 2025 -001 

3. Criteria or specific requirement 
Financial Statement Preparation 

4. Condition 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

FINANCIAL ST A TEMENT FINDINGS 

2. THIS FINDING IS: New 

The District relies on auditors to assist with financial statement preparation. 

5. Context 

X Repeat from Prior Year? 
Year originally reported? Unknown 

The District does not have the personnel or staff with sufficient training or expertise to ensure the District's annual financial 
statements are prepared in accordance with regulatory provisions prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education and 
include all required disclosures. 

6. Effect 
Without relying on the auditor for assistance, it is possible the financial statements would be materially misstated or missing 
required disclosures. 

---
7. Cause 
The District does not have the personnel or staff with sufficient training or expertise. 

8. Recommendation 
The District should provide training to its current accounting staff or hire additional resources to allow for proper internal 
preparation of the financial statements. 

9. Management's response 
The District believes their accounting staff maintains adequate books and records of the school's transactions. Additionally, 
the District does not believe it is cost beneficial to hire additional accounting expertise to ensure the District's annual 
financial statements are prepared in accordance with the regulatory provisions discussed above. 

AA 



GREENFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS 
Year Ending June 30, 2025 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

1. FINDING NUMBER: 2025 -002 2. THIS FINDING IS: New X Repeat from Prior Year? 
Year originally reported? Unknown 

-
3. Criteria or specific requirement 
Compliance Finding - Expenditures in excess of budgeted amounts in multiple funds. 

4. Condition 
The District's fund disbursements exceeded its budgeted amount in the Education Fund, Operations & Maintenance Fund, 
Transportation Fund, Capital Projects Fund, and Tort Fund. 

5. Context 
Specifically, actual expenditures exceeded the approved budgets by the following amounts: Education by $178,001, 
Operations & Maintenance by $6,617, Transportation by $38,343, Capital Projects by $19,994, and Tort by $92. 

6. Effect 
Unauthorized expenditures 

7. Cause 
The District did not accurately amend its budget in all funds to better represent its actual expenditures. 

8. Recommendation 
The District should amend its annual budget to provide for proper approval of expenditures in all funds. 

9. Management's response 
The District will consider amending budgets in all funds as necessary going forward. 

AB 



GREENFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Finding Number Condition 

2024-001 The District relies on auditors to assist with 
financial statement preparation 

2024-002 The District's fund disbursements exceeded its 
budgetary amounts in several funds 

AC 

Current Status 

See 2025-00 l 

See 2025-002 



Greenfield Community Unit School 
District No. 10 

Administration Office • 311 Mulberry Street • Greenfield, IL 62044 • (217) 368-2447 • Fax (217) 368-2724 

GREENFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
115 Prairie Street 

Greenfield, IL 62044 
(217) 368-2551 

Fax (217) 368-2232 

September 15, 2025 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

GREENFIELD HIGH SCHOOL 
502 East Street 

Greenfield, IL 62044 
(217) 368-2219 

Fax (217) 368-2230 

Greenfield Community Unit School District No. 10 respectfully submits the following corrective action plan for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. 

Name and address of independent public accounting fim1: 

Scheffel Boyle 
19 N. US Hwy 67 
Carrollton, IL 620 l 6 

Audit Period: For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

The findings from the Schedule of Findings for the year ended June 30, 2025, are discussed below. The findings are 
numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in the schedule. 

FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 

Significant Deficiency 

2025-001 

Condition: The District relies on auditors to assist with financial statement preparation. The District does not have the 
personnel or staff with sufficient training or expertise to ensure the District's annual financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with regulatory provisions prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education and include all related 
disclosures. 

Recommendation: The District should provide training to its current accounting staff or hire additional resources to allow 
for proper internal preparation of the financial statements. 

Management Response: The District believes their accounting staff maintains adequate books and records of the school's 
transactions. Additionally, the District does not believe it is cost beneficial to hire additional accounting expertise to ensure 
the District's annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with the regulatory provisions discussed above. 

Anticipated Date of Completion: Ongoing Analysis 

,/' Home of thaDTIGERS ** 



Compliance and Other Matters 

Condition: The District's fund disbursements exceeded its budgeted amounts in multiple funds. 

Recommendation: The District should accurately amend its annual budget to provide for proper approval of expenditures 
in all funds. 

Management Response: The District will consider amending its budget in all funds as necessary going forward. 

Anticipated Date of Completion: June 30, 2026 

Sincerely ya A --
;/(j ~ 

Andy Stumpf, Superintendent 

AE 



 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

PROPOSED FORM OF OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL 
 
 

[LETTERHEAD OF CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP] 
 

[TO BE DATED CLOSING DATE] 

Community Unit School District Number 10 
Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties, Illinois 

We hereby certify that we have examined certified copy of the proceedings (the 
“Proceedings”) of the Board of Education of Community Unit School District Number 10, 
Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties, Illinois (the “District”), passed preliminary to 
the issue by the District of its fully registered General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026 (the 
“Bonds”), to the amount of $__________, dated ___________, 2026, due serially on December 1 
of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest as follows: 

2026 $  % 
2027  % 
2028  % 
2029  % 
2030  % 
2031  % 
2032  % 
2033  % 
2034  % 
2035  % 
2036  % 
2037  % 
2038  % 
2039  % 
2040  % 
2041  % 
2042  % 
2043  % 
2044  % 
2045  % 

the Bonds due on or after December 1, 20__, being subject to redemption prior to maturity at the 
option of the District as a whole or in part in any order of their maturity as determined by the 
District (less than all of the Bonds of a single maturity to be selected by the Bond Registrar), on 
December 1, 20__, or on any date thereafter, at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest 
to the redemption date, as provided in the Proceedings, and we are of the opinion that the 



 

B-2 

Proceedings show lawful authority for said issue under the laws of the State of Illinois now in 
force. 

We further certify that we have examined the form of bond prescribed for said issue and 
find the same in due form of law, and in our opinion said issue, to the amount named, is valid and 
legally binding upon the District and is payable from any funds of the District legally available for 
such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same 
without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the 
enforceability of the Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization 
and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered 
at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion. 

It is our opinion that, subject to the District’s compliance with certain covenants, under 
present law, interest on the Bonds is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof for federal 
income tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax preference in computing the alternative 
minimum tax for individuals under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  
Interest on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  
Failure to comply with certain of such District covenants could cause interest on the Bonds to be 
includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of 
the Bonds.  Ownership of the Bonds may result in other federal tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers, and we express no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences arising with 
respect to the Bonds.   

It is also our opinion that the Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” pursuant to 
Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. 

We express no opinion herein as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any 
information furnished to any person in connection with any offer or sale of the Bonds. 

In rendering this opinion, we have relied upon certifications of the District with respect to 
certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Our opinion represents our legal judgment 
based upon our review of the law and the facts that we deem relevant to render such opinion and 
is not a guarantee of a result.  This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no 
obligation to revise or supplement this opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that may 
hereafter come to our attention or any changes in law that may hereafter occur. 
 



 

 

APPENDIX C 

PROPOSED FORM OF 
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING 
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE INFORMATION 
UNDER SECTION (b)(5) OF RULE 15c2-12 

This Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (this “Agreement”) is executed and delivered by 
Community Unit School District Number 10, Greene, Macoupin, Morgan and Jersey Counties, 
Illinois (the “District”), in connection with the issuance of $__________ General Obligation 
School Bonds, Series 2026 (the “Bonds”).  The Bonds are being issued pursuant to a resolution 
adopted by the Board of Education of the District on the 23rd day of February, 2026 (the 
“Resolution”). 

In consideration of the issuance of the Bonds by the District and the purchase of such Bonds 
by the beneficial owners thereof, the District covenants and agrees as follows: 

 1. PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT; CERTIFICATIONS.  This Agreement is executed and 
delivered by the District as of the date set forth below, for the benefit of the beneficial owners of 
the Bonds and in order to assist the Participating Underwriters in complying with the requirements 
of the Rule (as defined below).  This Agreement is prepared in compliance with paragraph (d)(2) 
of the Rule. 

The District represents that: 

 (a) it will be the only obligated person with respect to the Bonds at the time the 
Bonds are delivered to the Participating Underwriters and that no other person is expected 
to become so committed at any time after issuance of the Bonds; and 

 (b) at the time of the delivery of the Bonds to the Participating Underwriters, 
the District will be an “obligated person” (as such term is defined in the Rule) with respect 
to less than $10,000,000 in aggregate amount of outstanding municipal securities, 
including the Bonds and excluding municipal securities that were offered in a transaction 
exempt from the Rule pursuant to paragraph (d)(1) of the Rule. 

 2. DEFINITIONS.  The terms set forth below shall have the following meanings in this 
Agreement, unless the context clearly otherwise requires. 

Commission means the Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Dissemination Agent means any agent designated as such in writing by the District and 
which has filed with the District a written acceptance of such designation, and such agent’s 
successors and assigns. 



 

C-2 

EMMA means the MSRB through its Electronic Municipal Market Access system for 
municipal securities disclosure or through any other electronic format or system prescribed by the 
MSRB for purposes of the Rule. 

Exchange Act means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 

Financial Information means the financial information and operating data described in 
Exhibit I. 

Financial Information Disclosure means the dissemination of disclosure concerning 
Financial Information as set forth in Section 4. 

Financial Obligation of the District means a (a) debt obligation; (b) derivative instrument 
entered into in connection with, or pledged as security or a source of payment for, an existing or 
planned debt obligation; or (c) guarantee of a debt obligation or any such derivative instrument; 
provided that “financial obligation” shall not include municipal securities as to which a final 
official statement (as defined in the Rule) has been provided to the MSRB consistent with the Rule. 

MSRB means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. 

Official Statement means the Official Statement, dated __________, 2026, and relating to 
the Bonds. 

Participating Underwriter means each broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer acting 
as an underwriter in the primary offering of the Bonds. 

Reportable Event means the occurrence of any of the Events with respect to the Bonds set 
forth in Exhibit II. 

Reportable Events Disclosure means dissemination of a notice of a Reportable Event as set 
forth in Section 5. 

Rule means Rule 15c2-12 adopted by the Commission under the Exchange Act, as the same 
may be amended from time to time. 

State means the State of Illinois. 

Undertaking means the obligations of the District pursuant to Sections 4 and 5. 

 3. CUSIP NUMBERS.  The CUSIP Numbers of the Bonds are set forth in Exhibit III.  All 
filings required under this Agreement will be filed on EMMA under these CUSIP Numbers.  If the 
Bonds are refunded after the date hereof, the District will also make all filings required under this 
Agreement under any new CUSIP Numbers assigned to the Bonds as a result of such refunding, 
to the extent the District remains legally liable for the payment of such Bonds.  The District will 
not make any filings pursuant to this Agreement under new CUSIP Numbers assigned to any of 
the Bonds after the date hereof for any reason other than a refunding, as described in the previous 
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sentence, including, but not limited to, new CUSIP Numbers assigned to the Bonds as a result of 
a holder of the Bonds obtaining a bond insurance policy or other credit enhancement with respect 
to some or all of the outstanding Bonds in the secondary market. 

 4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DISCLOSURE.  Subject to Section 8 of this Agreement, the 
District hereby covenants that it will disseminate its Financial Information at least annually to 
EMMA in such manner and format and accompanied by identifying information as is prescribed 
by the MSRB or the Commission at the time of delivery of such information.  MSRB Rule G-32 
requires all EMMA filings to be in word-searchable PDF format.  This requirement extends to all 
documents to be filed with EMMA, including financial statements and other externally prepared 
reports. 

 5. REPORTABLE EVENTS DISCLOSURE.  Subject to Section 8 of this Agreement, the 
District hereby covenants that it will disseminate in a timely manner (not in excess of ten business 
days after the occurrence of the Reportable Event) Reportable Events Disclosure to EMMA in 
such manner and format and accompanied by identifying information as is prescribed by the 
MSRB or the Commission at the time of delivery of such information.  References to “material” 
in Exhibit II refer to materiality as it is interpreted under the Exchange Act.  MSRB Rule G-32 
requires all EMMA filings to be in word-searchable PDF format.  This requirement extends to all 
documents to be filed with EMMA, including financial statements and other externally prepared 
reports.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice of optional or unscheduled redemption of any 
Bonds or defeasance of any Bonds need not be given under this Agreement any earlier than the 
notice (if any) of such redemption or defeasance is given to the Bondholders pursuant to the 
Resolution. 

 6. CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE OF THE DISTRICT TO PROVIDE INFORMATION.  In the event 
of a failure of the District to comply with any provision of this Agreement, the beneficial owner 
of any Bond may seek mandamus or specific performance by court order, to cause the District to 
comply with its obligations under this Agreement.  A default under this Agreement shall not be 
deemed a default under the Resolution, and the sole remedy under this Agreement in the event of 
any failure of the District to comply with this Agreement shall be an action to compel performance. 

 7. AMENDMENTS; WAIVER.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the 
District by resolution authorizing such amendment or waiver, may amend this Agreement, and any 
provision of this Agreement may be waived, if: 

 (a) The amendment or waiver is made in connection with a change in 
circumstances that arises from a change in legal requirements, including without limitation, 
pursuant to a “no-action” letter issued by the Commission, a change in law, or a change in 
the identity, nature, or status of the District, or type of business conducted; 

 (b) This Agreement, as amended, or the provision, as waived, would have 
complied with the requirements of the Rule at the time of the primary offering, after taking 
into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule, as well as any change in 
circumstances; and 
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 (c) The amendment or waiver does not materially impair the interests of the 
beneficial owners of the Bonds, as determined by parties unaffiliated with the District (such 
as Bond Counsel). 

In the event that the Commission or the MSRB or other regulatory authority shall approve 
or require Financial Information Disclosure or Reportable Events Disclosure to be made to a 
central post office, governmental agency or similar entity other than EMMA or in lieu of EMMA, 
the District shall, if required, make such dissemination to such central post office, governmental 
agency or similar entity without the necessity of amending this Agreement. 

 8. TERMINATION OF UNDERTAKING.  The Undertaking of the District shall be terminated 
hereunder if the District shall no longer have any legal liability for any obligation on or relating to 
repayment of the Bonds under the Resolution. 

 9. FUTURE CHANGES TO THE RULE.  As set forth in Section 1 of this Agreement, the 
District has executed and delivered this Agreement solely and only to assist the Participating 
Underwriters in complying with the requirements of the Rule.  Therefore, notwithstanding 
anything in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event the Commission, the MSRB or other 
regulatory authority shall approve or require changes to the requirements of the Rule, the District 
shall be permitted, but shall not be required, to unilaterally modify the covenants in this 
Agreement, without complying with the requirements of Section 7 of this Agreement, in order to 
comply with, or conform to, such changes.  In the event of any such modification of this 
Agreement, the District shall file a copy of this Agreement, as revised, on EMMA in a timely 
manner. 

 10. DISSEMINATION AGENT.  The District may, from time to time, appoint or engage a 
Dissemination Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under this Agreement, and may 
discharge any such Dissemination Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination 
Agent. 

 11. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to prevent 
the District from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set forth 
in this Agreement or any other means of communication, or including any other information in 
any Financial Information Disclosure or notice of occurrence of a Reportable Event, in addition to 
that which is required by this Agreement.  If the District chooses to include any information from 
any document or notice of occurrence of a Reportable Event in addition to that which is specifically 
required by this Agreement, the District shall have no obligation under this Agreement to update 
such information or include it in any future disclosure or notice of occurrence of a Reportable 
Event. 

 12. BENEFICIARIES.  This Agreement has been executed in order to assist the Participating 
Underwriters in complying with the Rule; however, this Agreement shall inure solely to the benefit 
of the District, the Dissemination Agent, if any, and the beneficial owners of the Bonds, and shall 
create no rights in any other person or entity. 



 

C-5 

 13. RECORDKEEPING.  The District shall maintain records of all Financial Information 
Disclosure and Reportable Events Disclosure, including the content of such disclosure, the names 
of the entities with whom such disclosure was filed and the date of filing such disclosure. 

 14. ASSIGNMENT.  The District shall not transfer its obligations under the Resolution 
unless the transferee agrees to assume all obligations of the District under this Agreement or to 
execute an Undertaking under the Rule. 

 15.  CONTACT INFORMATION.  Specific questions or inquiries relating to Financial 
Information Disclosure and Reportable Events Disclosure should be directed to: 

Andy Stumpf 
Superintendent 
Community Unit School District Number 10 
311 Mulberry Street 
Greenfield, Illinois  62044 
Phone:  (217) 368-2447 

 16. GOVERNING LAW.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State. 

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NUMBER 10, GREENE, MACOUPIN, MORGAN 
AND JERSEY COUNTIES, ILLINOIS 

By ____________________________________ 
President, Board of Education 

Date: ________________, 2026 
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EXHIBIT I 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

“Financial Information” means the District’s annual audited financial statements prepared 
in accordance with accounting principles mandated by the Illinois State Board of Education.  The 
Financial Information will be submitted to EMMA by 270 days after the last day of the District’s 
fiscal year (currently June 30), beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026.  If audited 
financial statements are not available when the Financial Information is required to be filed, the 
District will submit the Financial Information to EMMA within 30 days after availability to the 
District.  There shall be specified the date as of which such information was prepared.  All or a 
portion of the Financial Information may be included by reference to other documents which have 
been submitted to EMMA or filed with the Commission.  If the information included by reference 
is contained in an Official Statement, the Official Statement must be available on EMMA; the 
Official Statement need not be available from the Commission.  The District shall clearly identify 
each such item of information included by reference. 
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EXHIBIT II 
EVENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS FOR WHICH 
REPORTABLE EVENTS DISCLOSURE IS REQUIRED 

 1. Principal and interest payment delinquencies 
 2. Non-payment related defaults, if material 
 3. Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties 
 4. Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties 
 5. Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform 
 6. Adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or final 

determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB) or other 
material notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of the security, or other 
material events affecting the tax status of the security 

 7. Modifications to the rights of security holders, if material 
 8. Bond calls, if material, and tender offers 
 9. Defeasances 
 10. Release, substitution or sale of property securing repayment of the securities, if material 
 11. Rating changes 
 12. Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the District* 
 13. The consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the District or the 

sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the District, other than in the ordinary course 
of business, the entry into a definitive agreement to undertake such an action or the 
termination of a definitive agreement relating to any such actions, other than pursuant to 
its terms, if material 

 14. Appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee, if 
material 

 15. Incurrence of a Financial Obligation, if material, or agreement to covenants, events of 
default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar terms of a Financial Obligation of the 
District, any of which affect security holders, if material 

 16. Default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or other similar 
events under the terms of a Financial Obligation, any of which reflect financial difficulties 

 

 
*  This event is considered to occur when any of the following occur: the appointment of a receiver, fiscal agent or 

similar officer for the District in a proceeding under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code or in any other proceeding under 
state or federal law in which a court or governmental authority has assumed jurisdiction over substantially all of 
the assets or business of the District, or if such jurisdiction has been assumed by leaving the existing governing 
body and officials or officers in possession but subject to the supervision and orders of a court or governmental 
authority, or the entry of an order confirming a plan of reorganization, arrangement or liquidation by a court or 
governmental authority having supervision or jurisdiction over substantially all of the assets or business of the 
District. 
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EXHIBIT III 
CUSIP NUMBERS 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) 

CUSIP 
NUMBER 
(394712) 

2026  
2027  
2028  
2029  
2030  
2031  
2032  
2033  
2034  
2035  
2036  
2037  
2038  
2039  
2040  
2041  
2042  
2043  
2044  
2045  
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MUNICIPAL BOND 
INSURANCE POLICY 

 
 
ISSUER: [NAME OF ISSUER]     Policy No:   _____ 
 
MEMBER: [NAME OF MEMBER]  
 
BONDS: $__________ in aggregate principal    Effective Date: _________  
amount of [NAME OF TRANSACTION]   
[and maturing on]    
 

Risk Premium:     $__________ 
Member Surplus Contribution:  $ _________ 

Total Insurance Payment:  $_________   
 
 
BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY (“BAM”), for consideration received, hereby UNCONDITIONALLY AND 

IRREVOCABLY agrees to pay to the trustee (the “Trustee”) or paying agent (the “Paying Agent”) for the Bonds named above (as set forth in the 
documentation providing for the issuance and securing of the Bonds), for the benefit of the Owners or, at the election of BAM, directly to each Owner, 
subject only to the terms of this Policy (which includes each endorsement hereto), that portion of the principal of and interest on the Bonds that shall 
become Due for Payment but shall be unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer. 
 

On the later of the day on which such principal and interest becomes Due for Payment or the first Business Day following the Business Day 
on which BAM shall have received Notice of Nonpayment, BAM will disburse (but without duplication in the case of duplicate claims for the same 
Nonpayment) to or for the benefit of each Owner of the Bonds, the face amount of principal of and interest on the Bonds that is then Due for Payment 
but is then unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer, but only upon receipt by BAM, in a form reasonably satisfactory to it, of (a) evidence of the 
Owner’s right to receive payment of such  principal or interest then Due for Payment and (b) evidence, including any appropriate instruments of 
assignment, that all of the Owner’s rights with respect to payment of such principal or interest that is Due for Payment shall thereupon vest in BAM. 
A Notice of Nonpayment will be deemed received on a given Business Day if it is received prior to 1:00 p.m. (New York time) on such Business Day; 
otherwise, it will be deemed received on the next Business Day.  If any Notice of Nonpayment received by BAM is incomplete, it shall be deemed not 
to have been received by BAM for purposes of the preceding sentence, and BAM shall promptly so advise the Trustee, Paying Agent or Owner, as 
appropriate, any of whom may submit an amended Notice of Nonpayment.  Upon disbursement under this Policy in respect of a Bond and to the extent 
of such payment, BAM shall become the owner of such Bond, any appurtenant coupon to such Bond and right to receipt of payment of principal of or 
interest on such Bond and shall be fully subrogated to the rights of the Owner, including the Owner’s right to receive payments under such Bond. 
Payment by BAM either to the Trustee or Paying Agent for the benefit of the Owners, or directly to the Owners, on account of any Nonpayment shall 
discharge the obligation of BAM under this Policy with respect to said Nonpayment. 
 

Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, the following terms shall have the meanings specified for all purposes of 
this Policy.  “Business Day” means any day other than (a) a Saturday or Sunday or (b) a day on which banking institutions in the State of New York 
or the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent (as defined herein) are authorized or required by law or executive order to remain closed.  “Due for Payment” means (a) 
when referring to the principal of a Bond, payable on the stated maturity date thereof or the date on which the same shall have been duly called for 
mandatory sinking fund redemption and does not refer to any earlier date on which payment is due by reason of call for redemption (other than by 
mandatory sinking fund redemption), acceleration or other advancement of maturity (unless BAM shall elect, in its sole discretion, to pay such principal 
due upon such acceleration together with any accrued interest to the date of acceleration) and (b) when referring to interest on a Bond, payable on the 
stated date for payment of interest. “Nonpayment” means, in respect of a Bond, the failure of the Issuer to have provided sufficient funds to the Trustee 
or, if there is no Trustee, to the Paying Agent for payment in full of all principal and interest that is Due for Payment on such Bond.  “Nonpayment” 
shall also include, in respect of a Bond, any payment made to an Owner by or on behalf of the Issuer of principal or interest that is Due for Payment, 
which payment has been recovered from such Owner pursuant to the United States Bankruptcy Code in accordance with a final, nonappealable order 
of a court having competent jurisdiction.  “Notice” means delivery to BAM of a notice of claim and certificate, by certified mail, email or telecopy as 
set forth on the attached Schedule or other acceptable electronic delivery, in a form satisfactory to BAM, from and signed by an Owner, the Trustee or 
the Paying Agent, which notice shall specify (a) the person or entity making the claim, (b) the Policy Number, (c) the claimed amount, (d) payment 
instructions and (e) the date such claimed amount becomes or became Due for Payment.  “Owner” means, in respect of a Bond, the person or entity 
who, at the time of Nonpayment, is entitled under the terms of such Bond to payment thereof, except that “Owner” shall not include the Issuer, the 
Member or any other person or entity whose direct or indirect obligation constitutes the underlying security for the Bonds. 
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BAM may appoint a fiscal agent (the “Insurer’s Fiscal Agent”) for purposes of this Policy by giving written notice to the Trustee, the Paying 
Agent, the Member and the Issuer specifying the name and notice address of the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent.  From and after the date of receipt of such 
notice by the Trustee, the Paying Agent, the Member or the Issuer (a) copies of all notices required to be delivered to BAM pursuant to this Policy shall 
be simultaneously delivered to the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent and to BAM and shall not be deemed received until received by both and (b) all payments 
required to be made by BAM under this Policy may be made directly by BAM or by the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent on behalf of BAM.  The Insurer’s Fiscal 
Agent is the agent of BAM only, and the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent shall in no event be liable to the Trustee, Paying Agent or any Owner for any act of the 
Insurer’s Fiscal Agent or any failure of BAM to deposit or cause to be deposited sufficient funds to make payments due under this Policy. 
 

To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, BAM agrees not to assert, and hereby waives, only for the benefit of each Owner, all rights 
(whether by counterclaim, setoff or otherwise) and defenses (including, without limitation, the defense of fraud), whether acquired by subrogation, 
assignment or otherwise, to the extent that such rights and defenses may be available to BAM to avoid payment of its obligations under this Policy in 
accordance with the express provisions of this Policy.  This Policy may not be canceled or revoked. 
 

This Policy sets forth in full the undertaking of BAM and shall not be modified, altered or affected by any other agreement or instrument, 
including any modification or amendment thereto.  Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, any premium paid in respect of 
this Policy is nonrefundable for any reason whatsoever, including payment, or provision being made for payment, of the Bonds prior to maturity. THIS 
POLICY IS NOT COVERED BY THE PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURANCE SECURITY FUND SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 76 OF THE NEW 
YORK INSURANCE LAW.  THIS POLICY IS ISSUED WITHOUT CONTINGENT MUTUAL LIABILITY FOR ASSESSMENT.  

 
In witness whereof, BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY has caused this Policy to be executed on its behalf by its 

Authorized Officer. 
 

BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY 
 
By:    _______________________________________ 
                               Authorized Officer 
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Notices  (Unless Otherwise Specified by BAM) 
 
Email: 
  claims@buildamerica.com  
Address: 
200 Liberty Street, 27th floor 
New York, New York 10281 
Telecopy: 
  212-962-1524 (attention:  Claims) 


